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Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock  

has acted as the CEO of cash.life AG since October 

2004. He worked at different insurance com-

panies before joining cash.life. He was the Head 

of Finance of AXA Konzern AG in Cologne and 

the chief representative of LVM Versicherungen 

in Muenster. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock holds a 

degree in Business Management (Dipl.-Kfm.). He 

is married and has three children.

      m a n a g e m e n t  b o a r d  a n d  s u p e r v i s o r y  b o a r d  r e p o r t s    

  v i i i .  f i n a n c i a l  y e a r
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Dear shareholders,

The best way to predict the future is to create it. We have stayed true to this motto since our 

founding. In 1999 we created the secondary endowment policy market in Germany and since 

then have vigorously promoted its development. One figure proved the continuous desire to 

shape the market: 51%. This is how much we were able to increase our purchase volume in 2006. 

With this we have kept our promise to also continue tapping into our market potential with 

significantly double-digit growth rates.

The cornerstone of this performance was the reorientation of our marketing and our successful 

advertising campaign in the past year. »Just sell it« - this sentence ran 4,000 times on German 

television. We promoted cash.life’s service in television adverts with actor Sky du Mont in the 

main role: the sale of a life insurance policy is better than encashment. The campaign has allo-

wed us to win over many new customers and partners. 

A capital increase, which we successfully placed in March, has provided us with the necessary 

capital basis. The result: we were immediately able to put our growth plans into practice. The 

television advert was the first step, followed by our introduction of the secondary endowment 

policy market in Austria in July. There we expect nearly a tenth of the German market volume. 

The third milestone then came in November when with the loan on policies, we began offering 

cash to customers whose life insurance policies did not meet our purchase criteria. This product 

is highly important for our future, as with it we will ultimately double our market potential. Be-

cause we see ourselves as innovators, we have been offering our customers a package with real 

value added. Regardless of whether the issue is a loan of up to 100% of the surrender value, low 

interest, the ability to terminate at any time or financing future premiums, all of these things 

are new to the market. And the next products will soon be ready for the market. This is good 

news for our customers – and for you as a shareholder. 

This was also how investors, who subscribed to our secondary placement in February, saw it. 

The demand for shares exceeded the supply considerably. All cash.life shares have since been 

in free float. As a result, we rose in rank to the small-cap index sdax in March. This helped us 

to strengthen our position as Germany’s leading secondary market company by far and as a 

financially sound, transparent and trustworthy partner for our customers as well as for bro-

kers, banks and insurers. We agreed upon a co-operation with three state banks and savings 

banks associations. However, even insurers themselves are increasingly seeing the advantages  

Report by the Board of Management
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that the secondary endowment policy market brings. Ten insurance companies have put their 

money where their mouth is. We agreed upon pilot projects for a direct co-operation with these 

companies.

Our successful expansion in Germany as well as into new markets and new products continues 

to require investments. For this reason our operating profit in the past year did not grow to the 

same extent as our purchase volume. However, we are convinced that we will reap the benefits 

of these investments in the coming months and years. 

Our 2006 earnings only reflect our profitability in part, as we only generate the full profit from 

a policy over the years up to the end of its term. During this time we continue to manage the po-

licies, for which we receive compensation. In terms of cash, this means that the policies which 

we have re-sold in the past year alone will generate future revenues of eur 16.2 million. 

We generated a net income for 2006 of eur 6.9 million or eur 0.82 per share in an increasingly 

established market environment. We feel well equipped for additional growth given our equity 

basis. We therefore plan to propose to you the payout of a dividend of eur 0.50 per share at the 

Annual General Meeting. We see this amount as a basis dividend in the coming years as well. 

In the last few weeks and months proposed legislation has emerged which will also affect our 

business. The German Insurance Contract Act is currently undergoing a reform. The new ver-

sion should go into effect in 2008. The law should become more consumer friendly overall 

– cash.life will profit from this as one of the largest customers in German life insurance. The 

second plan will affect the taxation of income from capital: the settlement tax should take the 

place of the previous capital income tax. This law will not affect us in the foreseeable future, as 

it only applies to policies concluded as of 2005. These will only be traded on the secondary en-

dowment policy market beginning around 2012. The law will not change our purchase prices. 

In the next few months we will consistently continue along the pursued path. Our aim is to continue 

improving our level of awareness and to tap into our market potential. Of the six to seven billion 

euros per year, the secondary market captured some eur 1.1 billion  in 2006. We will ensure that  

cash.life ag continues to expand its market leadership and that the company also grows by double 

digits in 2007 in the core business in Germany and Austria and with new services and products.  

c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6
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Moreover, we are working towards initiating additional secondary markets and are conti-

nuously extending our product spectrum. We will take advantage of every opportunity to sen-

sibly extend our business fields through any shareholding or acquisition opportunities which 

may arise.  

On behalf of my fellow Management Board members, I would expressly like to thank all of 

those who have accompanied us and supported us thus far – above all our employees. Their 

dedication makes it possible for us to continue growing. 

Yours, Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock

ceo

      m a n a g e m e n t  b o a r d  a n d  s u p e r v i s o r y  b o a r d  r e p o r t s    
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Gerd A. Bühler  

has acted as the Chairman of the Supervisory 

Board of cash.life AG since November 2004. 

Together with Klaus Mutschler, he founded the 

company in 1999 and managed the former parent 

company of cash.life AG – adv.orga Beteiligungen 

Aktiengesellschaft – as the only member of the 

Management Board through to 2004. In his 

function as a member of the advisory council of 

the German Association of Investments in the 

Secondary Endowment Market of Life Insurance 

(BVZL), he campaigns for a statutory duty of dis-

closure for the secondary market. Gerd A. Bühler 

is a lawyer and a tax accountant. He is married 

and has four children.
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Dear Shareholders, 

Growth in the core business, further company development through capital expenditures in 

new products and new markets and the possible amendments to legal general conditions: these 

topics dominated strategy discussions in 2006. cash.life ag is very well equipped for this as a 

young and fast-acting company in a new market. The expansion into Austria and the introduc-

tion of policy loans as a new, promising service both support cash.life ag’s innovation potential. 

Further expanding the market-leading position in Germany and laying claim to a pioneer role 

in the other segments will now be the task and incentive in the coming months.   

supervisory board activities  in the 2006  f inancial year

The Supervisory Board continuously monitored the activities of the Management Board and 

provided advisory services to the Management Board during the period under review. In parti-

cular, we were intensively involved with the strategic direction of the company in the past year. 

Additional focal points of the consultations included business planning for the coming years as 

well as risk management and hedging against interest changes. Marketing and sales activities, 

partnerships with banks and insurers, and the development of new products were furthermore 

on the agenda. The Management Board regularly informed the Supervisory Board verbally and 

in writing of the situation of the company and on upcoming decisions. The development of sub-

sidiaries was always included in consultations as far as relevant shareholdings were concerned. 

In addition, the audit committee intensively dealt with the auditor’s findings of the Deutsche 

Prüfstelle für Rechnungslegung e.V. (dpr).

structure of the supervisory board

The altered ownership structure – all shares have been in free float since February 2006 – and 

the strong growth of cash.life ag has had an impact on the Supervisory Board. For this reason 

we proposed to you an expansion of the Supervisory Board from three to six members at the 

last Annual General Meeting. This helps us secure and profit from external know-how for our 

further development. Moreover, we organised the responsibilities of the Supervisory Board into 

committees. A personnel committee and an audit committee have since dealt with the respec-

tive technical issues. 

Report by the Supervisory Board

      m a n a g e m e n t  b o a r d  a n d  s u p e r v i s o r y  b o a r d  r e p o r t s    

  v i i i .  f i n a n c i a l  y e a r

‹  12 ›



ca
sh

.l
if

e
 A

G

meetings and participation

The Supervisory Board of cash.life ag held 5 meetings in the 2006 financial year. This inclu-

ded one per quarter and an extraordinary meeting on 3 March 2006 to address the topic and 

financing of the current year’s strategy. Four of the meetings took place in Pullach and one in 

Hamburg. In accordance with our compliance statement on the German Corporate Governance 

Code, we would like to note that all Supervisory Board members, with the exception of Hans-

Gerd Füchtenkort, were present at at least half of all meetings. The entirety of the Management 

Board was present at all meetings.

supervisory board personnel changes

At the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting on 23 June 2006, Hans-Gerd Füchtenkort, Dr. Michael 

Kemmer and Professor Dr. Frank A. Schäfer were appointed to the Supervisory Board for a term 

of 4 years. Ralf Brammer and Klaus Mutschler are appointed through 2008. Gerd A. Bühler’s 

term ends in 2009.

management board personnel changes

Dr. Marcus Simon resigned from the Management Board of cash.life ag on 31 May 2006. The 

Supervisory Board and the Management Board would like to thank him for his extremely suc-

cessful work. Dr. Marcus Simon had been involved in the successful establishment of the com-

pany as the cfo since 2001.

After a transition period, during which Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock managed the finance de-

partment on a provisional basis, the Supervisory Board appointed Klaus Leusmann as the new 

cfo with effect on 1 November 2006.

conflicts  of interest

We are not aware of any conflicts of interest that could impinge on the duties of the Supervi-

sory Board.  No consultant’s contracts have been concluded with members of the Supervisory 

Board.

Certain agents belonging to the awd Group supply policies to cash.life. In this context, these agents 

receive the same compensation as other agents with whom cash.life ag works. No additional agree-

ments exist beyond this arrangement. The participation of Ralf Brammer, cfo of awd Holding ag, 

on the Supervisory Board of cash.life therefore does not represent a conflict of interest.

c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6
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audit of the 2006  annual financial statements for the group and the ag

The Annual General Meeting on 23 June 2006 appointed oçr Oppenhoff ç Rädler ag Wirt-

schaftsprüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, based in Munich, as the firm’s certi-

fied auditors. They conducted an audit of 

› the annual financial statements of cash.life ag as of 31 December 2006

› the consolidated financial statements of the Group as of 31 December 2006

› the management report and Group management report for the 2006 financial year

and issued an unreserved audit certificate for the financial statements and reports.  

All documents relating to the audit, the proposal by the Management Board for the appropri-

ation of profits and the auditor’s report were submitted to the Supervisory Board. They were 

examined by the Supervisory Board and discussed at its meeting on 29 March 2007 in the 

presence of the auditor, who reported on the most significant findings of the audit. The Super-

visory Board accepted the findings and did not have any reservations after conducting its own 

examination and reaching its own conclusive opinion. The Supervisory Board approved the 

annual financial statements of the ag, the consolidated financial statements of the Group, and 

the management reports for both the Group and the ag. The Supervisory Board furthermore 

examined the statements made by the Management Board in the company’s management re-

port regarding Section 289 Paragraph 4 and Section 315 Paragraph 4. The contents of these 

statements are correct and applicable according to the assessment of the Supervisory Board. 

The annual financial statements of the ag and the Group have thus been duly approved. The 

Supervisory Board concurs with the proposal made by the Management Board regarding the 

appropriation of profits.

corporate governance

The Supervisory Board and the Management Board support the German Corporate Gover-

nance Code without reservation. Good corporate governance is a prerequisite for earning and 

maintaining the trust of our shareholders. As such, we have significantly reduced the number 

of instances of non-compliance with the recommendations in the Code. On 21 September 2006, 

the Supervisory Board and Management Board of cash.life ag approved an amendment to the 

compliance statement. Detailed information on our corporate governance can be found in our 

annual report.
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On behalf of my colleagues on the Supervisory Board, I would like to thank the Management 

Board and all of our employees for their hard work and dedication; we have them to thank for 

what has been another successful financial year. 

On behalf of the Supervisory Board

Gerd A. Bühler

Chairman
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THE CASH.LIFE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

dr.  stefan kleine-depenbrock (chairman)

ir/pr, Personnel, Legal Matters, Auditing, Corporate Development/Strategy.

Born 1967, Graduate of Business Administration.

ceo of cash.life ag since 1 October 2004.

Appointed through 30 September 2009.

ulrich t .  grabowski

it, Marketing, Product Development, Affiliated Companies, Sales.

Born 1960, Graduate Business Economist, it Business Economist (vwa).

Management Board member of cash.life ag since 1 December 2005.

Appointed through 30 November 2010.

klaus leusmann

General Administration, Budget Planning, Controlling, 

Annual and Interim Reports, Taxes, Treasury.

Born 1960, Graduate of Business Administration.

Management Board member of cash.life ag since 1 November 2006.

Appointed through 31 October 2009.

   m a n a g e m e n t  b o a r d  a n d  s u p e r v i s o r y  b o a r d     

  v i i i .  f i n a n c i a l  y e a r
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THE CASH.LIFE SUPERVISORY BOARD

All Supervisory Board members are appointed for a term of four years.

 

gerd a .  bühler (chairman)

Born 1951, Lawyer, Tax Accountant.

Appointed to the Supervisory Board of cash.life ag on 1 July 2005.

klaus mutschler (vice -chairman)

Born 1956, Graduate of Business Management.

Appointed to the Supervisory Board of cash.life ag on 15 June 2004.

ralf brammer

Born 1963, member of the Management Board of awd Holding ag, Hanover.

Appointed to the Supervisory Board of cash.life ag on 15 June 2004.

hans-gerd füchtenkort

Born 1949, member of the Management Board of Grohe ag, Rottach-Egern.

Appointed to the Supervisory Board of cash.life ag on 23 June 2006.

dr.  michael kemmer

Born 1957, member of the Management Board of BayernLB, Munich.

Appointed to the Supervisory Board of cash.life ag on 23 June 2006.

prof.  dr .  frank a .  schäfer

Born 1957, Lawyer.

Appointed to the Supervisory Board of cash.life ag on 23 June 2006.

Committees

Personnel Committee

Gerd A. Bühler (Chairman), Prof. Dr. Frank A. Schäfer (Vice-Chairman) 

and Ralf Brammer.

Audit Committee

Dr. Michael Kemmer (Chairman), Ralf Brammer (Vice-Chairman) 

and Gerd A. Bühler.

c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6
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Ulrich T. Grabowski  

has been a member of the Management 

Board of cash.life AG since December 2005 

and is responsible for marketing and sales. 

He gained many years of experience in the 

sale of insurance policies as the Head of 

Sales of ADAC-Versicherungen, manage-

ment speaker of AXA Colonia Customer 

Care GmbH in Cologne and speaker of 

the Management Board of Sicher Direct 

Versicherung AG. Ulrich T. Grabowski is 

married and has one child.

   t h e  c a s h . l i f e  s h a r e  

  v i i i .  f i n a n c i a l  y e a r

‹  18 ›



c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6

‹  19 ›

ca
sh

.l
if

e
 A

G



CASH.LIFE AG IN 2006

The cash.life share emerged as a real public stock in 2006. The share’s liquidity increased consi-

derably through the 100% free float beginning in February. The result was an sdax membership 

beginning in March 2006. The index membership strengthens our position with co-operation 

partners such as banks and insurers. Our public relations work is also benefiting. With our capi-

tal increase in March we have laid the foundation for further rapid growth. 

A strong presence in the capital market is important to us. We are continuously presenting our 

business model at national and international conferences and roadshows. As such, we have 

been able to develop a high level of recognition among small-cap stocks.

10.8% RISE IN EARNINGS PER SHARE

In 2006 we generated earnings per share of eur 0.82 after eur 0.74 in the previous year. This 

amounts to a 10.8% increase.  

INVESTMENTS THAT PAY OFF: EUR 0.50 DIVIDEND PER SHARE

Our shareholders are expected to profit from our successful business performance. The Super-

visory Board and Management Board will therefore propose to the Annual General Meeting the 

payout of a dividend of eur 0.50 per share. We see this as a base dividend for the coming years. 

Thanks to our capital increase from March 2006, and because we had refrained from paying out 

a dividend for the 2005 financial year, we have a sufficient amount of capital (even with the 

dividend payout for 2006) to finance our further growth and tap into new business fields.

RECORD LEVEL OF DAX AND SDAX 

The capital market environment in 2006 was positive. The dax increased considerably in the 

course of the year and improved from 5,449.98 to 6,596.92 points. This translates into a gain of 

21.0%.

The sdax gained 29.5% on a yearly average and rose from 4,297.47 points at the beginning of 

the year to 5,567.36 points at the end of December.

 

The cash.life share

   t h e  c a s h . l i f e  s h a r e  
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CASH.LIFE SHARE PRICE DROPPED

In 2006 the cash.life share slipped by 13.8% from eur 29.00 at the beginning of the year to eur 

25.00 at the end of the year. 

s h a r e  p r i c e  d e v e l o p m e n t  o f  t h e  c a s h . l i f e  s h a r e  i n  2 0 0 6

 

eur 40  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  | 

eur 35  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  

eur 30  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  | 

eur 25  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  | 

eur 20  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  | 

eur 15  |  |  |  |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  | 

eur 10  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  | 

eur 5   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  | 

Month  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12

 

At the beginning of the year the market rewarded our preliminary business figures for the year 

2005: the share price increased significantly, up to the year high of eur 36.50 on 7 February 

2006. The year low was reached on 13 June 2006 with eur 22.45. The price recovered following 

the release of good half-year figures and rose beyond the eur 30 mark. With the release of the 

government draft on the amendment to the German Insurance Contract Act, our share price 

came under considerable pressure on 13 October 2006. The reason was speculations by analysts 

on how the reform could impact our business model. Some market participants used the share 

price slide for cheap investments. The share price thereafter recovered and concluded the year 

at eur 25.00.

DAILY TRADING VOLUME RISES

The average daily trading volume of the cash.life share rose from eur 473,047.98 in H2 2005 to 

eur 635,846.82 in 2006. This is an increase of 34.4%. The strongest month in terms of stock mar-

ket turnover was October, with some eur 1.6 million per trading day on average, followed by 

December with some eur 1.5 million. July was the weakest month in terms of turnover, when 

cash.life shares changed owners with a value of eur 0.3 million on average per trading day.

Our share price fell by 13.8% in 
2006, from EUR 29.00 at the 
beginning of the year to EUR 
25.00 at the end of the year. 
The year high for the share was 
EUR 36.50 and the year low was 
EUR 22.45. 
 
Source: Deutsche Börse AG
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FREE FLOAT INCREASES IN THE CONTEXT OF A SECONDARY PLACEMENT

In 2005 cash.life ag took a step toward becoming a truly publicly-owned company. It was then 

that we increased our free float from 1.5% to some 50%. The next step followed in 2006. On 20 

February our founding shareholders informed us that they had sold another 3.7 million shares 

to international institutional investors. From this point on, 100% of our shares were in free float. 

The placement at a price of eur 32.00 was significantly over-subscribed.

ENTRY INTO THE SDAX

After we had increased our free float in February to 100%, our free float market capitalisation 

rose considerably; even the trading volume of our share profited, thus making us a candidate 

for the sdax. On 3 March, the Deutsche Börse announced the entry of our share into the small-

cap index sdax. The entry took effect on 20 March. We gained a great deal of attention with this 

step to the benefit of our core business. Customers and co-operation partners since perceive us 

as a reliable and financially strong company that addresses the transparency requirements of 

the capital market. 

CAPITAL INCREASE ACCELERATES GROWTH

On 22 March we conducted a capital increase to generate additional funds for our further rapid 

growth. We hope to use the gross issuing proceeds of some eur 26.1 million to quickly tap into 

the market potential as well as for the development of new services and the opening up of new 

markets. 

We have increased the share capital in return for capital contributions by an amount of eur 

779,900.00 to eur 8,579,900.00. The capital increase was carried out while excluding the sta-

tutory subscription right in an accelerated book-building procedure at a price of eur 33.50 per 

share. The subscribers of the new shares were institutional investors.

For the capital increase we are using a former resolution, which had been passed at the Annual 

General Meeting on 15 June 2004. This is valid until 15 June 2009 and allows us to increase our 

share capital by up to eur 3.9 million upon approval by the Supervisory Board (more on page 

64). This resolution was only partially used through the capital increase from March 2006.

   t h e  c a s h . l i f e  s h a r e  
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INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS DOMINATE THE SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE

As of 31 December 2006, predominantly institutional investors held 100% of all cash.life shares. 

Most of our shareholders are located outside of Germany.

s h a r e h o l d e r  s t r u c t u r e  a s  o f  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 0 6

 

Other 68,8%               

Schroders 10,7%              

abp 8%                

dws 5,5%                

m&g 5%                

Management 2%               

 

Shares of 100%

  

PRESENCE SHOWN WITH SOME 150 INVESTORS 

We spoke with more than 150 investors at over 30 national und international roadshows and 

conferences in the past year. We were represented at the following investor events:

Date     Event          Location

17 May 2006   ubs Insurance Day        London/uk 

31 May 2006   Deutsche Bank German Corporate Conference  Frankfurt/Germany 

19 October 2006  Citigroup Pan-Euro Small/Mid Cap Conference  London/uk 

9–10 November 2006 Berenberg German Small Mid Cap Conference  Brocket Hall/uk 

16 November 2006  Dresdner Kleinwort Mid and Small Cap Day   London/uk 

27 November 2006  German Equity Capital Forum      Frankfurt/Germany 

29 November 2006  kbw Insurance Conference      London/uk 

All cash.life shares are in free 
float. Institutional investors 
make up our largest group of 
shareholders – the four largest 
alone hold a combined share 
of 29.2 % of our stock. Most 
shareholders are located outside 
of Germany. 
 
Source: cash.life AG

c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6

‹  23 ›

ca
sh

.l
if

e
 A

G



We furthermore inform our analysts and institutional investors on current events on a regular basis 

by the way of telephone conferences. The recordings are available on our homepage shortly thereaf-

ter. We held six telephone conferences in 2006:

Date     Occasion

20 April 2006   Final financial figures for 2005 

4 May 2006   Financial figures for Q1 2006 

3 August 2006   Financial figures for Q2 2006 

16 October 2006  Effects of the new German Insurance Contract Act on the secondary market 

6 November 2006  Financial figures for Q3 2006 

19 December 2006  Forecast update for the 2006 financial year 

On the occasion of the reorganisation of cash.life ag’s internet presence, we have expanded the 

information offering for investors and analysts considerably. The ir pages were first made avai-

lable in English in 2006, thus allowing us to address our international shareholder base.

In the investor relations section under www.cashlife.de you can also subscribe to the ir new-

sletter that we have added this year. The newsletter, published sporadically, goes beyond the 

required coverage and gives those interested a glimpse into our operating business. Four versi-

ons were released in 2006, all of which are available on our homepage. The core business also 

benefits from our capital market communication, as this increases our media presence and 

thus our level of recognition. Some 30% of all media reports on cash.life centre around capital 

market topics.  

TEN BANKS REGULARLY ANALYSE CASH.LIFE AG

Ten banks regularly released research studies on the cash.life share in 2006. This is seven more 

than in 2005. The rising interest of bank analysts supports the establishment of cash.life and the 

business area. The analysts made the following recommendations on the balance sheet date:

Bank     Recommendation  Price target as of 31 December 2006

Bayern LB*   Buy     eur 31.71 

Berenberg Bank  Buy     eur 31.00 

Citigroup*   Buy     eur 37.00 

Commerzbank   Buy     eur 42.00 

Deutsche Bank*  Buy     eur 39.00 

   t h e  c a s h . l i f e  s h a r e  
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DZ Bank*    Buy     eur 27.00 

HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt Buy     eur 31.50 

Keefe Bruyette & Woods* Hold     eur 30.00 

Merck Finck*   Buy     eur 32.00 

WestLB*    Buy     eur 30.00 

 

*  incorporated research activities for the cash.life share in 2006.

MORE LIQUIDITY THROUGH DESIGNATED SPONSORS

Designated sponsors increase the liquidity of a share by offering bid-ask spreads for the shares. 

cash.life ag is served by three designated sponsors: BayernLB, Munich (since 2005), Berenberg 

Bank, Hamburg (since 2005) and dz Bank, Frankfurt (since October 2006).

THIRTEEN AD-HOC RELEASES ON THE CAPITAL MARKET

As a listed company, we are required to publish ad-hoc releases on any facts having influence on 

the share price. The 13 ad-hoc releases from 2006 are available on our homepage. 

Date     Title

23 January 2006  Preliminary financial figures 2005 / Policy purchases and earnings grew stronger than planned 

20 February 2006  Free float increased to 100 percent 

1 March 2006   Contracts for new life insurance funds signed 

6 March 2006   Leader of secondary market policies becomes sdax member 

13 March 2006  The Management Board wants to continue investing in growth 

22 March 2006  cash.life ag has decided on a capital increase 

22 March 2006  cash.life ag places capital increase 

4 May 2006   Strong earnings increase in Q1 2006 / comprehensive cooperation with Hessische Landesbank 

17 July 2006   cash.life ag releases preliminary half-year figures – growth forecasts exceeded –  

     profit increase of some 119% in the first half year 

2 August 2006   Profit increase of 123% to eur 5.8 million in the first six months / company is increasing its 2006 forecast 

      considerably 

16 October 2006  The cash.life Group releases preliminary figures for the third quarter and the first 9 months of 2006 /  

     Purchase volume in Q3 rose by some 100 percent – new service as of 1 November 2006  

6 November 2006  cash.life ag releases final figures for the third quarter and the first 9 months of 2006 – Purchase  

     volume rose by some 100 percent  

18 December 2006  cash.life ag forecast revision – revaluation of trading portfolio agreed upon 
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DIRECTORS’ DEALINGS RELEASES EMERGED PRIMARILY THROUGH THE SPO

The significant part of directors´ dealings in 2006 referred to the secondary placement in Febru-

ary. The shares for this placement were originally owned by our founders and current Supervi-

sory Board members Klaus Mutschler and Gerd A. Bühler

Date of transaction  Person/party involved      Transaction Number of shares Share price

17 February 2006  adv.orga Beteiligung GbR (Dr. Marcus Simon)  Sale   117,000   eur 32.00 

17 February 2006  altam 5 Beteiligung GmbH (Klaus Mutschler)  Sale   382,374   eur 32.00 

17 February 2006  altam 7 Beteiligung GmbH (Klaus Mutschler)  Sale   585,000   eur 32.00 

17 February 2006  altam 10 Beteiligung GmbH (Klaus Mutschler) Sale   780,000   eur 32.00 

17 February 2006  altam 15 Beteiligung GmbH (Klaus Mutschler) Sale   1,170,000   eur 32.00 

17 February 2006  Dr. Marcus Simon       Sale   39,000   eur 32.00 

17 February 2006  gab GmbH (Gerd A. Bühler)     Sale   732,711   eur 32.00 

6 July 2006   Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock     Purchase  2,000   eur 23.00 

29 August 2006  Sylvie Mutschler       Sale   5,517   eur 28.20 

5 September 2006  Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock     Sale   2,000   eur 31.00 

17 October 2006  gab GmbH (Gerd A. Bühler)     Purchase  10,000   eur 24.83 

18 October 2006  Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock     Purchase  5,000   eur 23.75 
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INFORMATION AND FACTS ON THE CASH.LIFE SHARE

The basic information on cash.life shares for the 2006 financial year:

 

Ticker:             sgs.etr 

wkn:             500 910 

isin:             de 000 500 9104 

Type:             Individual shares 

Nominal value:          eur 1.00 

Subscribed capital:         eur 8,579,900.00  

Index:             sdax 

 

 

Exchanges             

Regulated market / Prime Standard:      Berlin-Bremen

              Frankfurt am Main

              Hanover

              xetra 

Regulated unofficial market:        Dusseldorf

              Hamburg

              Munich

              Stuttgart  

 
 

Performance

Share price as of 2 January 2006:      eur 29.00 (xetra) 

Share price as of 29 December 2006:     eur 25.00 (xetra) 

Year high 2006:          eur 36.50 (7 February 2006) 

Year low 2006:          eur 22.45 (13 June 2006) 

Market capitalisation as of 29 December 2006:  eur 214.5 million 

Average daily trading volume 2006:     eur 635,846.82 
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Of course, cash.life is not a construct which, when nudged, can continue on its own without 

consuming or producing energy. The perpetual motion machine is rather an allegory for some-

thing that is actually impossible, and for something that produces only winners and no losers 

– cash.life to be exact.

On the one hand, a winner would be the customer. They are aware of cash.life because they ge-

nerally need money at short notice, whether this is because they want to repay debts, optimise 

their finances, buy real estate, found a new enterprise or get a divorce. For this they want to use 

their own resources – their endowment insurance. The insured have had a lucrative alternative 

to encashment for seven years now – the sale of the policy to cash.life. 

cash.life offers consumers on average seven percent more money than insurance companies in 

the case of encashment. Moreover, they retain their insurance coverage at no cost. Because cash.

life continues to manage the policy as opposed to terminating it, the person insured with the 

contract also remains insured following the sale. Should the person pass away prior to the end 

of maturity, cash.life pays the survivors the death benefit minus all costs. Many consumers also 

enjoy a tax benefit upon the sale. With policies terminated before the expiration of 12 years, 

capital gains tax and the solidarity supplement reduce the policy assets. In contrast, the sale of 

the policy is generally tax-free for the seller, as the tax liability is passed on to cash.life.  

In November 2006 customers began receiving another alternative to encashment: they can also 

lend on their endowment insurance through cash.life under conditions that are more consumer-

friendly than on the market. The loan can amount to up to 100 percent of the current surrender 

value of the policy depending on preference. Because we are aware that the funds for monthly 

premiums can often be hard to come by even with short-term financial bottlenecks, insured 

persons are able to co-finance future premiums. This is an innovation on the market. Claims 

from retirement provision and insurance coverage are thus received to their full extent.

Due to the great deal of customer interest in our services, our perpetual motion machine has 

come into full swing. In the meantime, every fourth life insurance bearer has heard of cash.life 

at least once. The reason for this ultimately lies in the fact that we first began running televi-

sion adverts in 2006.  

Partners of cash.life include agents, financial service providers, brokers and banks. They above 

all profit because they have long met the higher expectations of individual and comprehensive 

The cash.life business model:
  

almost a perpetual motion machine
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customer consultation (which the eu agent guideline hopes to implement) in regard to the se-

condary endowment policy market. According to the »Best Advice« principle, agents today are 

already required to refer insurance bearers willing to terminate their policies to alternatives to 

encashment. 

Our partners receive fringe benefits upon a successful placement. Because we continue to ma-

nage the policies as opposed to terminating them, the policy portfolio remains stable. Agents 

on the one hand profit from this through portfolio commissions which the insurance company 

pays them as long as the policy is intact. On the other hand, the policy portfolio is the basis used 

calculating for the retirement provision of many agents.

In addition, the sale of policies creates liquidity – and thus a possibility for new business. The 

average term of a life insurance policy amounts to 27.5 years. How life circumstances change 

in this time also changes the investment strategy. Agents can then accommodate the altered 

requirements through new products. 

A functioning secondary endowment policy market benefits insurance companies. They profit 

from a low encashment rate, as the policies retain their validity as opposed to being terminated. 

A low encashment rate is an important quality feature and thus helps in new business. At the 

same time, this is useful in the competition for market shares due to the fact that of two insu-

rers with the same new business, it is the one with the lower encashment rate that wins over 

more customers.

When a policy is continued on the secondary endowment policy market, the policyholder not 

only retains his financial assets, they are even increased further by the contribution proceeds. 

Moreover, every policy is a cost unit. A large portfolio has a positive effect on the distribution 

of costs, as the cost burden per policy and customer sinks. In addition, the insurer must make 

up for terminated policies through additional sales efforts – new business is considerably more 

expensive than maintaining existing business. 

The profits from the remaining term of a policy, referred to by economists as the »embedded 

value«, are typically higher than the short-term profit earned by insurer through the retention of 

encashment fees. If this were not the case, insurers would have to actively accelerate their encash-

ment rate. The opposite is true – the companies invest in encashment prevention. These are good 

reasons why ten insurance companies are already working with us on a pilot project basis. 
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Issuing houses and their investors are profiting from secondary endowment policy market for 

life insurance as well. Closed-end funds which invest in German secondary market policies are 

a favourite of private investors due to fact that they offer attractive yields with a high degree of 

security. Fund initiators forecast an increase in value of 6–8% p.a. 

Life insurance policies in Germany are subject to strict monitoring. Insurance companies are 

required by law to have a conservative investment policy – an average of 88% of the assets of 

their policyholders are invested in fixed-income securities, 2% in real estate and only some 10% 

in equity. The assets of the insured are protected from bankruptcy, and the remaining creditors 

only have access once the claims of the insured have been met. In regular stress tests, insurance 

companies are forced to prove that they can still honour their obligations if, for example, the 

value of their equity portfolio sinks. If all of these security mechanisms are not effective and 

a policy ends up in a precarious situation, the German insurance industry as a whole steps in 

through the statutory security fund called Protector.

Surrender values are guaranteed. These are increased annually by the interest credited by the 

insurer, though at least by the guaranteed interest rate. This is specified for the entire term of a 

life insurance policy. Because we only purchase policies that have a portion of their term behind 

them, we are able to benefit from the higher interest rate guarantees of the past. As of 1 January 

2007, the guaranteed interest rate for a recently concluded life insurance policy lies at 2.25%. In 

contrast, this amounts to some 3.5% in our trading portfolio and in the funds which we supply, 

which does not even include the ongoing and terminal bonuses.

   w i n . w i n  –  e v e r y o n e  c a n  b e n e f i t  f r o m  c a s h . l i f e e  
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d e v e l o p m e n t  o f  t h e  g u a r a n t e e d  r a t e  o f  i n t e r e s t

 

1942–1986        3.0%

1987–6.1994        3.5%

7.1994–6.2000        4.0%

7.2000–12.2003       3.25%

1.2004–12.2006       2.75%

since 1.2007        2.25%

 

cash.life is benefiting from the 
high guaranteed interest rates 
of the past. At the moment 
we primarily purchase life 
insurance policies which were 
concluded by the mid 90s. 
 
Source: cash.life AG
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Klaus Leusmann 

has been the Chief Financial Officer of  

cash.life AG since November 2006. His 

carrier has led him to Bankhaus Merck,  

Finck & Co in Munich, and Vereins- und 

Westbank in Hamburg, among others. 

He was most recently responsible for 

group controlling of the BHW Group in 

Hameln. Klaus Leusmann is a graduate 

in Business Administration. He is  

married and has two children.
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Management Report on the position of the Company and Group

for the 2006 financial year
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CASH.LIFE AG

Business fields 

The cash.life Group and cash.life ag are active on the secondary endowment policy market for 

life insurance. cash.life purchases, sells and manages life insurance policies. Moreover, we also 

now offer the possibility of lending on endowment insurance. We have abstained from seg-

ment reporting, as the lending of policies and our business in Austria are still very young busi-

ness fields and are therefore economically insignificant segments.

Organisational structure

cash.life ag is divided into four departments and ten staff functions. Each department is mana-

ged by one departmental head, who reports to the Management Board. The staff departments 

report directly to the responsible Management Board member. The eight subsidiaries are each 

led by managing directors.
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Management

 

Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock     Ulrich T. Grabowski     Klaus Leusmann

 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Divisions 

Companies

    Barwert     Accounting  

    cash.life Financial Services     Fund administration  

    cash.life international     Pricing  

    cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft     Contract processing  

    cash.life Vorsorge     cash.life Treuhand  

    Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungsgesellschaft      

Staff division 

Investor Relations     IT     Financial accounting  

Personnel     Marketing     Controlling/Risk Management

Public Relations     Project office     Treasury 

Legal Affairs     Quality management       

    Distribution controlling      

  

 

Flat hierarchies are one of our main characteristics: the company is organised in departments and staff functions, which report to the Management Board.

Business development 
Investor Relations  
Legal affairs 
Personnel 
Public Relations 
Revision 
Strategy

Affiliated Companies 
Distribution  
IT 
Marketing 
Product development

Administration 
Annual reports 
Budgeting 
Controlling 
Interim reports 
Tax 
Treasury 
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Legal organisational structure

As of 31 December 2006, cash.life ag maintained eight holdings. These have been consolidated 

as follows:

Holding             Share  Type of consolidation

Barwert-Europäische Versicherungsvermittlungs GmbH    100%  Full consolidation 

cash.life financial services GmbH        100%  No consolidation 

cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH     100%  Full consolidation 

cash.life Premium Policies sicav        75%   No consolidation 

cash.life Treuhand GmbH         100%  No consolidation 

cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH        100%  Full consolidation 

cash.life Vorsorge GmbH & Co. kg        100%  Full consolidation 

Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH        100%  Full consolidation 

Locations

cash.life ag is located in Pullach near Munich. Our address and the addresses of our subsidia-

ries are as follows:

cash.life ag

Zugspitzstrasse 3, 82049 Pullach, Germany

Telephone +49. (0)180.2 000 393

Fax +49. (0)89.286 953 299

www.cashlife.de

Barwert-Europäische Versicherungsvermittlungs GmbH

Große Strasse 41, 22926 Ahrensburg, Germany

Telephone +49. (0)4 102.695 000

Fax +49. (0)4 102.6 950 020

info@barwert.de : www.barwert.de

cash.life financial services GmbH

Zugspitzstrasse 3, 82049 Pullach, Germany
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cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH.

Seilergasse 4, 1010 Vienna, Austria

Telephone +43. (0)1 .51 296 110

Fax +43. (0)1 .512 961 152

office@cashlife.at : www.cashlife.at

cash.life Premium Policies sicav

2 Boulevard Konrad Adenauer, 1115 Luxembourg, Luxembourg

cash.life Treuhand GmbH

Zugspitzstrasse 3, 82049 Pullach, Germany

cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH

Zugspitzstrasse 3, 82049 Pullach, Germany

cash.life Vorsorge GmbH ç Co. kg

Zugspitzstrasse 3, 82049 Pullach, Germany

Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH

Zugspitzstrasse 3, 82049 Pullach, Germany

Our services

cash.life ag offers two services:

› The purchase of life insurance policies

› The lending of life insurance policies

purchasing life  insurance

cash.life ag purchases life insurance from policyholders, re-sells the policies to investors and 

subsequently manages them. Since our company was founded in 1999, we have initiated the 

secondary market for German life insurance policies and have since become the clear leader in 

a market characterised by high growth rates. 
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Advantages for customers choosing to sell their policies as opposed to terminating them:

› We pay more money than the insurance company.

› Death protection insurance coverage remains.

› A sale to cash.life is generally tax-exempt.

 

Basic criteria for purchasing policies:

› Capital-forming endowment or pension assurance policy with capitalisation option of a 

German insurance company.

› Surrender value of at least eur 5,000.

› Remaining policy term of a maximum of 15 years.

› The policy must meet our yield requirements.

lending life  insurance

In November 2006 we began offering customers whose policies fail to meet our purchasing 

criteria an alternative for their liquidity needs: the lending of policies. Upon request, we co-

finance the future premium payments. In such a case, the claims from the customer’s private 

pension provision and the insurance coverage remain to their full extent. We lend policies for 

the amount desired, up to a maximum of the current surrender value at a fixed interest rate for 

a maximum of 10 years. The customers are then able to make repayments in part or in full at 

any time and at no charge. Aside from the interest rate, there are no additional fees or handling 

costs.

Sources of income

Income within the cash.life Group stems from the following sources:

› Interest rate margin of the trading portfolio

› Margin from the re-sale of policies

› Income from policy management

› Margin from policy loans

› Other

interest rate margin of the trading portfolio

Initially, all policies are purchased for our own account in our trading portfolio. After the po-

licies are optimised and bundled in tranches, we re-sell them to investors such as closed-end 

funds. As long as the policies remain in the trading portfolio, they are our property and accoun-

ted for as assets. The trading portfolio is refinanced through bank loans. Our banks usually lend 
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the life insurance policies at 100% of their surrender value. The policies are continuously appre-

ciating: the annual interest credit of the insurer and the ongoing premium payments accrue 

value added of some 5% each. The policy yield exceeds the interest on the loans for the trading 

portfolio. This interest difference in our case leads to earnings. Our average refinancing rate lies 

60 to 65 basis points above the 3m interest (euribor).

 

i n t e r e s t  m a r g i n  i n  t h e  t r a d i n g  p o r t f o l i o

 

Policy yield    

Refinancing interest rate   

Interest margin                

 

margin from the re -sale of policies

Investors purchasing policies from us pay a price exceeding our acquisition cost. This margin 

leads to income. The re-sale price for the funds which we supplied with policies in 2006 exceeds 

the surrender value of policies by up to 4.8%.

m a r g i n  f r o m  t h e  r e - s a l e  o f  p o l i c i e s

 

Selling price of a policy  Surrender value        Premium for sale 

Purchase price of a policy Surrender value        Premium for customers

Margin from the re-sale                  

 

income from policy management

After the sale of policies to investors, we continue to manage them until their maturity. We 

receive an administrative fee for this, the so-called servicing fee. This amounts to 0.4 to 0.5% per 

year of the surrender value of policies managed. We receive servicing fees over the entire term 

of the funds, typically a period of 15 years. The funds reach their maximum volume after five 

to six years, after which their value sinks again due to the maturity of policies. Income from the 

management of policies is fixed according to a contract, provides a great visibility and is practi-

We earn money with our inven-
tory of policies, our trading 
portfolio, as the yield from our 
policies exceeds refinancing 
interest rates.  
 
Source: cash.life AG

We purchase our policies at a 
higher price than the surrender 
value of the policies purchased. 
We re-sell them to closed-end 
funds for a premium of up to 
4.8% above the surrender value. 
 
Source: cash.life AG
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cally independent of the capital market. As such, they make a considerable contribution to the 

stability of our earnings situation.

Because the policies appreciate in value, proceeds from policy management increase even when 

the number of policies remains unchanged. The values develop as a result of annual interest 

credit and the continuous flow of contributions. The policies that have been newly sold to 

funds must be added. The policies which reach the end of their term and thus drop out of the 

portfolio are deducted. 

margin from policy loans

In addition to the purchase of policies, we also offer our customers the opportunity to lend on 

them. With this we are also able to help customers obtain liquidity whose life insurance fails to 

meet our purchase criteria. Deutsche Kreditbank (dkb), a subsidiary of BayernLB, pays the bank 

loans. We procure the loans. The credit interest that the customer pays exceeds the refinancing 

conditions of the bank. We split this margin evenly with dkb, and we receive it annually over 

the entire term of the loan. As with servicing fees, the margin from policy loans is a relatively 

deterministic and stable source of income.

other

This primarily includes commission proceeds for the referral of policies to third parties through 

our subsidiary Barwert GmbH. The company does not maintain its own trading portfolio, but 

rather acts as an intermediary between those selling their policies and investors. Barwert GmbH 

receives a commission for the successful referral of policies to investors.

Income sources in our income statement

You can find our sources of income in our consolidated income statement. We do not itemise 

the cost positions separately according to sources of income.

In the 2006 financial year, the individual sources of income had the following share of gross 

profit:

interest margin in the trading portfolio

We show the appreciation of policies in the trading portfolio under »value appreciation of in-

surance contracts«. The appreciation is made up of the credit yield of the insurer, the ongoing 

premium payments and the development of market prices for the purchase of policies. 
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The premiums we pay for the policies in our trading portfolio are shown under »insurance 

premiums«. The premium payments and the resulting appreciation cancel each other out: if 

you deduct the »insurance premiums« from the »value appreciation of insurance contracts«, 

you then get the yield of life insurance policies in our trading portfolio. This figure reduced by 

the share of »financial expenses«, which are allotted to the refinancing of our trading portfolio, 

yields the interest rate margin.

margin from the re -sale of policies

The proceeds from the sale of policies are a component of »revenues«. This is compared to the 

book value of policies sold. These are accounted for in the position »disposal of sold insurance 

contracts«. If you deduct the amortised costs from revenues, you get the re-sale margin.

The following re-sale margin has been calculated for the 2006 financial margin:

 

              EUR thousand

Revenue from policy sales          524.353 

Disposal of sold insurance contracts       504.312 

Total             20.041 

income from policy management

The servicing fees are a part of »revenues«. These accrue over the entire remaining term of 

the policies. In the 2006 financial year we received eur 6,247 thousand worth of servicing fees. 

Moreover, we secured future servicing fees from the policy sales of 2006. The present value of 

these fees over the next few years amounts to eur 16.2 million (discounted at 5.0%).

margin from policy loans

We share the margin from policy loans with the bank with whom we are co-operating for this 

product. Our share of the margin is a component of »revenues«. Because the product was first 

offered in November 2006, we did not generate any noteworthy revenue from it in the 2006 

financial year.
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other

Other sources of income are a part of »revenues«. In the 2006 financial year we generated re-

venues of eur 2.073 thousand.

The business model in detail

We offer the entire value chain in the secondary endowment policy market for life insurance in 

one stop:

Va l u e - a d d e d  c h a i n  o f  c a s h . l i f e  a g :  s e c o n d a r y  m a r k e t  i n  o n e  s t o p

 

Valuation  ›   Purchase  ›   Sale  ›   Policy management (servicing)  ›  

  

policy valuation

Our earnings are determined by our purchasing. The precise valuation of the policies being 

offered is therefore crucial for the pricing. An insurance company typically has several dozen 

different rates. These have different effects on the appreciation of policies. cash.life is familiar 

with more than 2,000 different insurance tariffs and calculates every contract individually. The 

valuation is conducted in two steps: first for the insurer, then for the contract. Overall, we buy 

less than 50% of the policies offered to us.

For the valuation of insurers we have developed our own rating procedure together with the 

Institut für Finanz- und Aktuarwissenschaften (Institute for Finance and Actuarial Theory) in 

Ulm. The assekurata rating agency in Cologne supplies us with the current data of insurers 

on a quarterly basis. Our rating procedure allows us to forecast future yields from a life insu-

rance contract. The rating includes more than 100 ratios from the annual reports of insurers. 

From this we derive statements on the earnings strength and stability of the insurer, as these 

are factors that impact the future yields. In order to assess the yield of a policy we take the 

forecast maturity payment communicated to us by the insurer as a basis. From this we deduct a 

discount depending on how the insurer performed according to our rating procedure. We then 

compare the expected yield with our refinancing costs. If this exceeds the cost of financing, 

we can purchase the policy. With some insurers, the discount is so great that their policies do 

not meet our yield expectations. However, the life insurance companies whose contracts we 

purchase make up a share of some 85% of the market in Germany.

From valuation to management  
- cash.life covers the entire 

value-added chain in the 
secondary endowment policy 

market for life insurance in 
Germany and Austria. 

 
Source: cash.life AG
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If the insurer meets our criteria, the next step is to analyse the individual insurance contract. 

After eight years in the market, we have become familiar with more than 2,000 insurance plans 

and their historical performance. This know-how is a major competitive advantage, from which 

we and the investors to whom we re-sell the policies profit.

purchasing policies

We purchase all policies on our own. This means that the consumer always signs the contract di-

rectly with us and can therefore benefit from our excellent credit rating. The sale of policies is not 

a matter of petty change. As the market leader and a listed company, we are financially strong and 

transparent – and therefore always a reliable partner for our customers. 

We purchased our policies in 2006 from the following sources:

› Final customers referring directly to us: 25%

› Intermediaries: 75%

  thereof

  Banks: 25%

  Brokers: 25%

  Other (co-operations with insurers among others): 25%

Our trading portfolio is always approximately half as large as our purchase volume. This is due 

to the fact that we hold policies in the trading portfolio for some six months on average. For 

2006 we planned a trading portfolio in a range of eur 200 to 300 million. As of 31 December 

2006 we were at eur 286.3 million.

selling policies

Following the purchase of our policies, we optimise them, for example by arranging for the con-

version to a yearly premium payment and terminating supplementary policies which burden 

the yield. We then bundle the policies into portfolios, which we offer to investors. The closed-

end funds choose policies from these portfolios according to their own criteria. The investors 

make specifications including:

› Insurance companies and rates when applicable

› The size of the policies

› The remaining term of the policies

› Diversification 
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Consumers are predominantly closed-end funds of the issuing houses mpc Capital ag, Ham-

burg, and König ç Cie., also in Hamburg. Another customer was added in 2006 with Hannover 

Leasing, Pullach. 83% of our policies in 2006 were sold to mpc, 13% to König ç Cie. and 4% to 

Hannover Leasing.

The investment funds make a final investment decision following a comprehensive review of 

the individual policies.

We have initiated an open-end fund, the »cash.life premium policies«, as a supplement to the 

closed-end funds. This opens up another sales channel if required. Due to the continuously high 

demand by closed-end funds for policies, we have not actively marketed the open-end fund up 

to now. The fund is addressed to institutional investors and is structured in the legal form of a 

Luxembourgian sicav. It was approved by the Luxembourgian Commission de Surveillance du 

Secteur Financie (cssf) in July 2005.

policy management

We continue to manage the policies until their maturity after we have sold them to the funds. 

We furthermore assume a service function; the funds contract us to regularly collect surrender 

values, conduct correspondence with the insurance companies, control flow performance, orga-

nise premium payments and assume responsibility for processing in the event that an insured 

person passes away prior to maturity of the policy. In addition to German life insurance policies, 

we also began managing British policies in 2005. 

policy loans

We are also able to offer our customers liquidity in the event that a policy fails to meet our 

purchasing criteria in that we offer to lend on policies. Customers can borrow up to 100% of 

the surrender value of their policy. Banks and insurance companies typically only pay loans up 

to 80–90% of the surrender value. Upon request, we also finance the future premiums. In such 

a case, the claims from the customer’s private pension provision and the insurance coverage 

remain to their full extent. The loan can be paid back in parts or in full at any time and at no 

charge.

We offer the customer a fixed interest rate for a maximum of 10 years. As of 31 December 2006, 

the interest rate for our policy loans amounted to 5.99% (annual percentage rate). 
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Markets and competitive position

We are by far the market leader in the German secondary endowment policy market with our 

portfolio of some eur 1.7 billion worth of policies under management. We are active on three 

markets:

› We have purchased, sold and managed German life insurance policies since our founding 

in 1999.

› We have managed British life insurance policies since 2005. However, we do not purchase 

these ourselves.

› We have purchased, sold and managed Austrian life insurance policies since 1 July 2006.

The focal point of our business clearly lies in Germany: some 95% of our managed policy vo-

lume takes place on this market. 

germany

We initiated and established the secondary endowment policy market for life insurance in Ger-

many with our company founding in 1999. 

The secondary endowment policy market in Germany again showed significant growth in 2006. 

As the German Association of Investments in the Secondary Endowment Market of Life In-

surance (bvzl) disclosed, some eur 1.1 billion worth of policies were traded on the German 

secondary market in 2006. eur 636.0 million thereof was attributable to the cash.life Group, 

which equals a market share of some 60 percent. Volumes and market shares cannot be iden-

tified more precisely due to the fact that the majority of our competitors do not publish their 

audited figures. 

The market volume has doubled in the lapsed year. In 2005 the trading volume amounted to 

some eur 500 million. The cash.life Group’s purchase volume made up eur 421.3 million the-

reof, thus representing a market share of a good 84%.

The secondary market has taken root. This also has an effect on the competitive situation. The 

purchase of large-volume policies offered to us through agents became slightly more expensive 

in 2006.

Our competitors are primarily agents who do not purchase policies on their own but instead re-

ceive a commission for matching up buyers such as cash.life. As such, reputed competitors are 
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often key accounts, and their placement volume flows into our purchase volume. This fact has 

been taken into consideration in determining the secondary market volume in order to avoid 

double-counting policies.

 

great britain

cash.life is not active as a policy purchaser on the British market, but we do manage British poli-

cies for the »Britische Leben plus« and »Britische Leben plus ii« funds of mpc Capital ag. Both 

funds have a term of 15 years. »Britische Leben plus« has a prospective investment volume 

of some eur 62 million and eur 107 million for its successor. We receive a fee of 0.4% on the 

managed surrender values.

austria

On 1 July 2006 we also began offering the lucrative alternative to encashment for policyholders 

in Austria. As was the case at that time in Germany, we are now also the pioneers on the se-

condary endowment policy market in Austria. 

In Austria we assume one-tenth of the German market potential, thus some eur 600 million per 

year. Our successful television advert campaign in Germany is now underway in Austria as well. 

We have noticed the effects from the considerable number of inquiries by policyholders in Aus-

tria. There we have not faced any noteworthy competition thus far. Local insurance companies 

are interested in collaborating with us, and in the past year we have agreed upon a co-operation 

with an insurer in the scope of a pilot project. 

Legal factors

Our business model is influenced by external factors. Those which could be relevant to our 

business are listed below.

Legal changes affecting the new sale of life insurance and pension assurance policies

Short and medium-term consequences: none   

We purchase policies which are in their second phase of maturity. The average life insurance 

policy in Germany has a term of 27.5 years. This results in a high degree of visibility of our po-

licy purchases over the next 10 to 15 years.

The new German Income Retirement Act came into effect as of 1 January 2005. This law chan-

ged the tax privileges for life insurance policies: prior to that, income from life insurance po-
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licies was tax-free after 12 years under certain conditions. Policies concluded as of 2005 have 

been subject to the half-income taxation method. This led to a boom in new business for life 

insurance in 2004, which led to the decline in 2005 when compared to the record levels of the 

previous year. Life insurance sales increased again in 2006. We expect that the demand for life 

insurance and pension assurance policies will continue, underscored by the guaranteed rate of 

interest and preferential tax treatment. This is especially true given the increasing need for a 

private pension to supplement one’s state pension, in light of the state’s empty coffers.

Legal changes affecting the sale of closed-end funds

Consequences: minimal

The taxation of closed-end funds changed on 1 January 2006. Losses from a fund can no longer 

be netted with other types of income and thus reduce the tax burden. This should eliminate 

pure tax-driven fund structures. This change had few effects on life insurance funds, as losses 

in these funds only occur in the early years, when the costs of the fund have not yet been offset 

by distributions of profit. The yield of secondary endowment policy market funds has dropped 

slightly due to the amendment. Compared to other asset classes however, life insurance funds 

have become much more attractive. The demand by fund initiators for secondary endowment 

policies remains high.

Introduction of a duty to inform for insurance companies in the secondary  

endowment policy market for life insurance in the German Insurance Contract Act  

(Versicherungsvertragsgesetz, vvg)

Consequences: considerable

Since 2002, life insurance companies in Great Britain have been obligated to inform customers 

intending to terminate their policy about the option of selling it on the secondary endowment 

policy market. This duty to inform has strongly increased public awareness of the alternative to 

encashment from 25 to 85 percent.

We support the efforts of the bvzl in also implementing such a duty to inform in the German 

Insurance Contract Act (vvg). The vvg is currently being amended.

No legal duty of disclosure is stipulated in the government draft on the vvg, which was adopted 

by the German Federal Cabinet in October 2006. The draft is expected to pass parliament and 
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be adopted by mid-2007. The reformed law will then go into effect on 1 January 2008. The bvzl 

is lobbying for the voluntary commitment by the insurance industry to educate the public on 

the secondary endowment policy market should the reference requirement not be introduced 

in the vvg. A requirement by way of regulation is another possible alternative. 

Reform of the German Insurance Contract Act (vvg)

Consequences: none (short term), positive (medium term)

The consequences for our business will not be felt until the medium term, as the law will not 

come into effect until the beginning of 2008. We expect positive effects:

› The determination of a minimum surrender value for early termination ensures that in the 

future, life insurance policies will reach our minimum limit for surrender values of eur 

5,000 earlier. This will increase our market potential.

› For counter-financing purposes, insurers will likely reduce their surrender values for late 

termination. That means increasing margins for us and a further increase in market poten-

tial, as more policies will now fulfil our yield requirements. 

› As insured individuals are expected to receive a greater share of the hidden reserves in the 

future, we expect rising terminal bonuses as well as increased visibility. 

› The regulations are justified in the name of consumer protection, which supports our ar-

gument regarding a duty to inform insured individuals about the secondary endowment 

policy market. 

Introduction of the settlement tax

Consequences: none (short and medium term), positive (long term)

The settlement tax is to replace the capital gains tax as of 1 January 2009. However, this only 

applies to policies concluded as of 2005. These life insurance policies will first be traded on 

the secondary endowment policy market around the year 2012, thus affecting the tax for the 

secondary market with a time delay. 

It is believed that the settlement tax law will be adopted in 2007. We do not expect the tax to 

have an effect on our purchase prices. From the customer’s point of view, the secondary market 

remains the better choice. From today’s point of view, the added value after the deduction of 

taxes is always larger for policyholders on the secondary endowment policy market than after 

termination with the insurer.
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The encashment volume could even increase as a result of the settlement tax, as losses arising 

from the termination or sale of a life insurance policy are tax-deductible according to current 

forecasts. The secondary endowment policy market profits from this.

Economic factors

In addition to external legal factors, economic factors are also important for our business:  

Surplus allocations by the life insurance company

Consequences: medium

Insurance companies are obligated to pass on at least 90% of their income to their customers. 

The higher the income, the higher the surplus the customer receives in addition to the guaran-

teed rate of interest. Whereas the guaranteed rate of interest is fixed, the surplus is variable.

The level of surplus allocations has an effect on our three sources of income:

› Interest rate margin of the trading portfolio: the higher the surplus allocation, the higher 

our margin – assuming that refinancing terms remain unchanged. 

› Proceeds from the re-sale of policies: the higher the yield on the secondary endowment po-

licy market, the greater the demand from investors and therefore also from fund initiators.

› Proceeds from policy management: our administrative fee is calculated based on surrender 

values. The more the policies appreciate due to surplus allocations, the more our administ-

rative fees grow.

Overall interest rate level

Consequences: medium

When the overall level of interest rates increases, insurers are forced to increase their surplus 

allocations in order to remain competitive. This is due to the fact that they must compete with 

other investment products.

At the same time, a rising interest rate level leads to higher refinancing costs for us. Without 

taking countermeasures, the interest rate margin in our trading portfolio would decline, as the 

insurance companies would allow their customers to share in the surplus from interest rate 

profits with an estimated time delay of between 12 and 36 months.
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In order to be prepared for this transition period, we have hedged our margin until 2010 by 

using derivatives. Thanks to this hedging strategy, our refinancing costs cannot exceed a certain 

cap level. Details on our interest rate hedging can be found on page 82.

We can never encounter a negative margin in our trading portfolio, even without hedging, as 

we are continuously monitoring and optimising our portfolio. Should the refinancing rates ex-

ceed the yields on the policies, we would sell or terminate the loss-making policies.

General economic conditions (economic growth, unemployment)

Consequences: minimal

General market conditions have an indirect influence on the secondary endowment policy mar-

ket; stagnant or sinking real wages and higher unemployment may cause consumers to require 

greater liquidity. In order to obtain this, they terminate their life insurance policy under certain 

circumstances or sell their policy on the secondary endowment policy market. Our market sur-

vey by the Institute for Public Opinion in Allensbach from March 2006 revealed that unemplo-

yment / a social welfare scheme labeled »Hartz iv« caused 20 percent of customers surveyed 

to discontinue their life insurance policies. However, the reasons for termination are far more 

varied and cannot be tied to one single instance of economic hardship. They are above all roo-

ted in the long, inflexible terms of the contracts. The results of the survey can be found on page 

69. The encashment volume in the past few years constantly came out to just under eur 10 

billion or more (see page 68). As such, the impact of the overall economic environment can be 

classified as minimal.

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT, GOALS AND STRATEGY

The Supervisory Board

We expanded our Supervisory Board in 2006 from three to six members. With this, cash.life 

ag accommodated the company’s growth and for the first time enabled the establishment of 

committees within the board. You can find a compilation of the Supervisory Board members 

and the committees on page 17. Statements on the remaining mandates of Supervisory Board 

members can be found on page 156 of this annual report.

The Supervisory Board members are elected by a simple majority of the shareholders at the 

Annual General Meeting for a term of four years. Their terms in office end at different times in 

order to cope with the requirements of change in a more efficient manner.
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The two founders, Klaus Mutschler and Gerd A. Bühler, represent cash.life ag on the Supervi-

sory Board. They have only held a minimal number of shares in the company since February 

2006. Ralf Brammer, Chief Financial Officer of awd Holding ag, also belongs to the group of 

shareholders. Gerd A. Bühler is the only Supervisory Board member to have been a part of the 

Management Board of cash.life ag on a transitional basis in the past.

The Management Board

The Management Board of cash.life ag is comprised of three members. Additional details on 

the members of the Management Board and their responsibilities can be found on page 16. 

Klaus Leusmann became the new Chief Financial Officer on 1 November 2006. Mr. Leusmann 

took over the position from Dr. Marcus Simon, a member of the cash.life Management Board 

until 31 May 2006. Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock managed the finance department on a provi-

sional basis in the meantime.

Management and monitoring of cash.life AG

The Annual General Meeting elects the Supervisory Board. The Supervisory Board decides on 

the appointment of the Management Board, which it continuously counsels and monitors. The 

company goals for the cash.life Group and cash.life ag are determined by the Management 

Board with the approval of the Supervisory Board.  

The Supervisory Board is governed by the rules of internal procedure. This internal procedure 

governs the Board’s mode of operation. The Supervisory Board holds at least one meeting per 

quarter. In addition, the members remain in constant dialogue with the Management Board.

The Management Board is subject to the rules of internal procedure and a business allocation 

plan. The rules of internal procedure regulate the co-operation within the Management Board, 

whereas the business allocation plan determines the responsibilities of the members. 

The Management Board engages in ongoing discussions and meets several times per month 

for formal Management Board meetings. Types of discussion include important events at the 

respective organisational units, the business development at the company, multi-disciplinary 

topics, current appointments and preparations for Supervisory Board meetings. 
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The management and monitoring of participations is the responsibility of the respective mem-

bers of management. Participations are allocated to the members of the Management Board of 

cash.life ag according to the business allocation plan. The targets for the participations are con-

ceived by the management and the cash.life Management Board. The management and monito-

ring of the individual departments are initially the responsibility of the department heads. Re-

gularly scheduled department head meetings with the participation of the Management Board 

encourage mutual exchange both between department heads and with the Management Board.  

Internal company monitoring system

A clearly defined goal forms the foundation of company monitoring. For this purpose we have 

prepared a business plan for cash.life ag and its subsidiaries, which is updated at least quarterly. 

Moreover, in the individual company segments we assess additional figures necessary for the 

monitoring of our operating business. This includes for example

› Monthly financial statements (income statement and balance sheet)

› An income statement since the beginning of the year

› A projection of the income statement through the end of the year

› A comparison of the current figures with the guidelines from the business plan

› Process-related figures with which we map out the partial stages of our handling processes 

in chronological order and which we consider over a longer period of time

› Margin analyses

Moreover, in the individual company segments we assess additional figures necessary for the 

monitoring of our operating business. This includes for example

› The number and value of purchased, re-sold and managed policies, which we are able to 

follow in real time

› The efficiency and productivity of our call centre, which we also assess in real time

› Figures for classifying our customers and sales partners, from whom we acquire policies, 

into segments. In this way we are able to focus on the best way to approach and care for our 

customers.

› Figures for measuring the effectiveness and economic feasibility of individual marketing 

measures

We offer the majority of our employees performance incentives through variable compensation 

elements, which comprise a particularly large share of total compensation in the sales division. 
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The level of variable compensation is determined by reaching individual goals and by the com-

pany success of cash.life ag. Furthermore, the Management Board participates in the success of 

the company through shares of the company. At present, we have not implemented any stock 

option programmes.

Financial targets

We publish targets for

› Purchase volume

› Revenues 

› Costs

› Operating profit (ebit)

› Present value of future servicing fees

We are determining ranges for these figures, which we will state more precisely in the course of 

the year. Our current targets for 2007 can be found on page 98.

The core of our business is the purchase of life insurance policies. All of our sources of income 

are based on these policies. Purchase volume is therefore the most important component of 

control for us. Because practically all policies are earmarked to be re-sold, the purchased volume 

also determines future revenues. The other key financial figures which we consider are resul-

tants. We are able to control these indirectly through margins and costs. Furthermore, we ana-

lyse the percentage of our personnel costs covered by revenue from policies under management. 

Because the servicing fees are growing faster than our personnel costs, the ratio is increasing.

Non-financial targets  

In addition to financial targets, we have also established targets which cannot be quantified in 

terms of numbers but which are equally important:

Increasing the level of awareness of cash.life ag and the secondary endowment policy market 

The level of public awareness of cash.life ag and the secondary endowment policy market de-

termines our growth. Because we initiated the secondary endowment policy market in Ger-

many, we have a time advantage over other companies, but we must strive to maintain and 

expand this edge in the future. It is therefore our priority to increase the degree of awareness of  

cash.life ag and the secondary endowment policy market. For this reason we began an adverti-

sing campaign in 2006 across Germany, which we will also continue in 2007. The goal is to en-
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hance our level of awareness in Germany to at least 20% by mid-2007. This figure in March 2006 

came to only 14%. In December 2006 we commissioned the Allensbach Institute to conduct a 

survey for internal control purposes. It revealed that we are on the right path. We will inform 

the public in mid-2007 with an updated survey on the degree of awareness of the secondary 

market.

Expand our network of free agents 

At present, cash.life ag maintains a network of over 10,000 free agents, including brokers, banks, 

savings banks and others, from whom it purchases policies. In order to increase our purchase 

volume, we hope to continuously expand our network. Co-operations with banks and insurers 

thereby play a significant role.  

Continue increasing service quality

Winning over customers is a matter of marketing. Keeping them is a matter of service. On 

average, one final customer owns three policies and one agent has access to a portfolio of 1,500 

contracts. Customers often test our service with a single policy before ultimately offering us ad-

ditional contracts for purchasing. Customer satisfaction is therefore a pre-requisite for turning 

customers into »repeat offenders« and thus increasing our purchase volume. 

Keeping employees satisfied

cash.life ag is undergoing dynamic growth, and the pace of growth places high demands on 

our employees. Motivated and dedicated employees are a necessity in order to offer our custo-

mers the highest level of service possible. The satisfaction of our employees is therefore a key  

concern. 

Strategy and continued development of our services

Our strategic target is the profitable expansion of the secondary endowment policy market 

with a high return on equity. Up to now, the majority of our business has been based on one ser-

vice: the purchase and sale of life insurance. We generate our revenues almost exclusively with 

German policies. We have set the goal of further enhancing our core business in Germany and 

additionally expanding into new markets and products. We are convinced that we can success-

fully accomplish this due to the fact that we are able to build on our numerous strengths:
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Potential from customer enquiries

In 2006 cash.life processed some 70,000 enquiries from customers with a need for funds and 

wishing to sell their policies. We were unable to satisfy more than half thereof as a result of 

policies falling short of our quality criteria. We hope to increasingly tap into this customer po-

tential in the future through new products.  

Potential from know-how

We know the life insurance market inside and out. We have purchase tens of thousands of po-

licies since our founding in 1999 and have reviewed even more. This has allowed us to develop 

a great deal of know-how in all matters concerning life insurance. For example, we are familiar 

with the specifics of more than 2,000 insurance plans. This knowledge provides us not only 

with a major advantage over the competition for the price calculation of policies, but is also the 

basis for new products.

Brand potential 

With our marketing activities, particularly our television advert, we are establishing »cash.life« 

as a brand and are increasing its level of awareness. The brand has potential in that it is not 

limited to the secondary endowment policy market for life insurance. Moreover, the name is 

easily remembered and is even recognised abroad.  

Innovative ability

cash.life lives on ideas. We have initiated and successfully developed the secondary endowment 

policy market in Germany. We have also expanded into Austria as a pioneer and our policy lo-

ans are clearly set apart from the competition. We are not interested in copycat products. This 

innovative ability is a benefit to us when it comes to the development of new products.

Our expansion strategy is made up of four elements:

i .  expansion of the german secondary endowment policy market

The market potential in Germany is great. The growth of the secondary endowment policy mar-

ket rises and falls with its level of awareness. The first bid for our core business is therefore to 

attract attention. Our marketing efforts will therefore remain high in 2007. We will continue to 

broadcast our television advertisement campaign with actor Sky du Mont. Co-operations with 

banks and insurance companies allow for fast growth. We have already formed a good network 

in the banking sector. The focal point of future co-operations will therefore lie in the insurance 
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sector. Pilot projects with ten insurance companies were in the works as of the end of 2006. Our 

goal is to create lasting partnerships from this and to win over additional insurers for a co-ope-

ration. This gives us access to the tied representatives of companies, of which there are 130,000 

full-time workers in Germany. Here we see major potential.

i i .  new products

We develop new products in order to better utilise our customer potential. Policy loans were 

a first step. We address customers with a need for funds on the one hand and those wanting 

to better invest their money on the other. 14% of life insurance policies alone were terminated 

because the policyholders wanted to switch over to lucrative investments. 

i i i .  internationalisation

We analyse foreign markets and we also want to grow abroad. We plan to seek out a local part-

ner in countries where the secondary endowment policy market has yet to be established and 

to start this under the name »cash.life«. However, the entry into a new market is expected 

in 2008 at the earliest. In Great Britain or the us, where a secondary market has already been 

established, we have the option of pursuing shareholdings, takeovers or joint ventures. We are 

simply waiting for the best opportunity to arise before taking steps towards an investment.

In addition, we hope to promote our young business in Austria and to expand the management 

of policies in the uk.

iv.  new products in new markets

We also hope to use our expertise in the life insurance market for products which go beyond 

this market and enhance our existing business. The growing demand for private pension pro-

visions offers many opportunities. Here we are working on innovative products, the details of 

which will likely be announced in the second half of 2007. 

 

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY

Corporate governance

The cash.life Group operates in accordance with corporate governance principles. Our sharehol-

ders are justified in expecting transparency and independence from us when it comes to mana-

ging the company. We have oriented our approach based on the German Corporate Governance 

Code, which was established by the German Corporate Governance Commission and is updated 

regularly. 
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We are steadily reducing the instances of non-compliance. In 2006 we met additional central 

requirements of the Code by expanding the Supervisory Board to six members and organising 

the Board into committees.

declaration of compliance pursuant to section 161 of the german stock 

corporation law

At least once per year, the Supervisory Board and the Management Board of cash.life ag submit 

a compliance statement for the Code, which is published on our website. This includes a listing 

of, and reasons for, non-compliance with the recommendations and suggestions of the Code. 

Former declarations of compliance can also be found online.

The current declaration is dated 21 September 2006 and refers to the version of the Code dated 

12 June 2006. This states:

»The Commission of the German Corporate Governance Code (the »Code«) contains essential 

statutory regulations, recommendations and suggestions for the management and monitoring 

of German companies listed on the stock exchange. Pursuant to section 161 of the German 

Stock Corporation Law (AktG), the Management and Supervisory Boards of such companies 

are required to annually submit a declaration of compliance which states that the recommenda-

tions of the Code have been or will be complied with, along with a listing of those recommenda-

tions which are not or which will not be complied with.

The recommendations and suggestions contained in the Code apply to the same extent for all 

publicly-listed German companies, regardless of their industry, size or other characteristics. 

cash.life ag complies with the recommendations of the Commission of the German Corporate 

Governance Code to the extent that non-compliance is not indicated. For this reason, the com-

pany publishes a detailed listing of its compliance with the statutory regulations, recommenda-

tions and suggestions of the Code on its website. Deviations from the recommendations of the 

Code exist in the following areas: 2.3.1, 3.8, 5.4.7, 7.1.2«

 

non-compliance with the code

Instances of non-compliance with the recommendations of the Code are as follows:

Code number 2.3.1    

Recommendation: The Management Board shall not only release the reports and documents 
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including the annual report for the Annual General Meeting as required by law, but shall also 

publish these on the company’s website together with the agenda. 

Reason for non-compliance: cash.life ag displays these reports and documents according to the 

legal regulations from the convening of the Annual General Meeting and makes these available 

to the shareholders upon request prior to the Annual General Meeting. The annual report of 

cash.life ag and the agenda are published online.  

Code number 3.8

Recommendation: Should the company sign a dço insurance contract for the Management 

Board and Supervisory Board, an adequate deductible should be determined. 

Reason for non-compliance: The dço insurance earmarks a deductible for legal actions in the 

us, but not for legal actions in Germany.

Code number 5.4.7

Recommendation: The members of the Supervisory Board shall receive a remuneration based 

on success in addition to a fixed remuneration.

Reason for non-compliance: The rules of internal procedure of cash.life ag currently do not 

earmark a success-related remuneration.

Code number 7.1.2

Recommendation: The consolidated financial statements shall be made public within 90 days 

after the end of the year and the interim reports within 45 days following the end of the period 

under review.

Reason for non-compliance: The shares of cash.life ag are listed on the Frankfurt Stock Ex-

change in the »Prime Standard« of the official market. cash.life ag accordingly meets the fol-

low-up duties related to the admission of the Prime Standard. These transparency standards of 

the Deutsche Börse are among the strictest in Europe. The exchange regulations of the Frank-

furt Stock Exchange also particularly define deadlines for the publication of annual financial 

statements as well as quarterly reports and interim financial statements. These deadlines are 

adhered to. In the near future cash.life ag intends to meet the deadlines recommended by the 

Code.

 

activities  of the supervisory board

The Supervisory Board counsels the Management Board on the company’s management and 

supervises its activities. In this regard, the Management Board regularly briefs the Supervisory 
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Board in real time and in a comprehensive manner concerning all important decisions affecting 

the company. 

The report by the Supervisory Board on page 12 of the annual report contains further informa-

tion on the frequency and content of the Supervisory Board meetings. Aside from the meetings, 

the Supervisory Board and the Management Board are in regular contact.

The Supervisory Board is governed by the rules of internal procedure. This requires that the 

Supervisory Board be oriented toward the recommendations and suggestions of the Code. This 

includes an age limit for members of the Supervisory Board. Accordingly, the Annual General 

Meeting shall only propose candidates for the Supervisory Board who will not reach the end 

of their 70th year of life while in office. The Supervisory Board has complied with a catalogue 

of transactions requiring authorisation, which is part of the rules of internal procedure for the 

Management Board.

The chairman shall co-ordinate the activities of the Supervisory Board. The vice-chairman shall 

maintain the same rights as the chairman in all cases where the vice-chairman is required to 

act on the chairman’s behalf. The use of modern media for meetings and the adoption of reso-

lutions are permitted when determined by the chairman of the Supervisory Board on a case-by-

case basis, provided there is no objection by another Supervisory Board member.

The Supervisory Board jointly deals with all matters of common interest. Moreover, there is a 

personnel committee and an audit committee which facilitate the Supervisory Board in exerci-

sing its controlling function (information on the composition of the committees can be found 

on page 17).

activities  of the management board

The Management Board is governed by the rules of internal procedure. This determines the 

overall responsibility of the members of the Management Board and regulates the individual 

activities of the Management Board. The rules of internal procedure also stipulate that the Ma-

nagement Board is responsible for securing an appropriate risk management and controlling 

system and that it must regularly report on these areas to the Supervisory Board. 

The division of responsibility within the Management Board is determined in the business allo-

cation plan. Information on the responsibilities can be found on pages 16 and 37.
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avoidance of conflicts  of interest

Potential conflicts of interest shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Manage-

ment Board and the Supervisory Board immediately. All secondary occupations which are not 

associated with the Management Board position require the approval of the Supervisory Board.

The Supervisory and Management Boards have been informed of the legal requirements of the 

directors’ dealings. We publish the corresponding reports immediately.

We published the majority of directors’ dealings reports from 2006 in February due to our incre-

ase in the free float. All reports can be found on page 26.

remuneration of the supervisory board

The company’s rules of internal procedure specify that the remuneration of members of our 

Supervisory Board shall be determined at the Annual General Meeting. This consists of a fixed 

sum. The remuneration currently amounts to eur 20,000 per year. The chairperson receives 

double this amount, the vice-chairperson 1.5 times the amount. As such, the remuneration of 

our Supervisory Board members in the 2006 financial year is as follows:

 

Supervisory Board member       Remuneration

Gerd A. Bühler (Chairman)        eur 40,000  

Klaus Mutschler (Vice-Chairman)       eur 30,000  

Ralf Brammer           eur 20,000  

Hans-Gerd Füchtenkort         eur 10,000 * 

Dr. Michael Kemmer         eur 10,000 * 

Prof. Dr. Frank A. Schäfer        eur 10,000 * 

* Half the annual rate due to appointment at the Annual General Meeting on 23 June 2006.

 

remuneration of the management board

The Management Board members of cash.life ag receive a fixed and a variable remuneration. 

Variable remuneration is based on the company’s success in the relevant year as well as the in-

dividual performance of the respective Management Board member. Furthermore, all Manage-

ment Board members are invested as private shareholders in cash.life ag. A share programme 

does not exist. As of the balance sheet date, the management’s stake in the company amounted 

to 2.0 percent. At the moment we have not issued any stock options.  
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The total pay of the Management Board in 2006 amounted to eur 915,416.65. The details of the 

remuneration of our Management Board members are as follows:

Member           Fixum   Bonus    Total remuneration

Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock (Chairman)    eur 300,000.00  eur 100,000.00  eur 400,000.00  

Ulrich T. Grabowski         eur 150,000.00 eur 230,000.00 eur 380,000.00 

Klaus Leusmann (since November 2006)     eur 29,166.67   eur 12,500.00   eur 41,666.67  

Dr. Marcus Simon (until May 2006)      eur 72,916.65  eur 20,833.33  eur 93,749.98 

accounting methods and audit  of annual accounts

cash.life ag has concluded an agreement with its auditors, wherein the Supervisory Board shall 

be informed immediately in the event that conflicts with the declaration of compliance are dis-

covered during their audit. The auditor must declare his/her independence to the Supervisory 

Board before assuming its auditing responsibilities. The Supervisory Board shall also be infor-

med immediately in the event that reasons for exclusion or bias arise during the audit.

The auditor shall participate in the Supervisory Board meeting in which the approval of the 

annual accounts is discussed. The auditor shall inform the Supervisory Board of the results of 

the audit and report on all incidents which occurred during the audit which are relevant to the 

Supervisory Board in the fulfilment of its duties.

specifications of the takeover guideline implementation act

This act from 8 July 2006 stipulates the following specifications. These pertain to the capital 

structure, shareholder rights, the distribution of ownership and the bodies of the company.

1. Our subscribed capital only comprises a stock category (ordinary shares). All shares have the 

same rights.

2. The Management Board is not aware of any terms or agreements which concern the voting 

rights or the transfer of cash.life shares.

3. As of 31 December 2006, one single shareholder of Schroders plc, London/uk, held more than 

10% our shares. Details regarding our shareholder structure can be found on page 23.

4. There are no cash.life shares which grant privileges. 

5. Our employees are not involved in the capital of cash.life ag through a stock or stock option 

programme.

6. In accordance with our rules of internal procedure, the Management Board of cash.life ag 
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comprises one or more people. The Supervisory Board determines the number of members. In 

the case of a Management Board made up of more than one person, the Board issues rules of 

internal procedure, the assembly and revision of which require approval by the Supervisory 

Board. The company is legally represented by two members of the Management Board or by one 

member of the Management Board together with an authorised representative. In the case of a 

Management Board made up of only one person, he/she represents the company alone.

7. Resolutions of the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting including resolutions which alter the rules 

of internal procedure require the simple majority of votes cast where the law does not stipulate 

otherwise. In cases where the law requires a majority of the capital represented in the resolution, 

the simple majority of the share capital represented suffices, provided that a greater majority 

is not required by law. This also applies for any resolutions which may alter the rules of inter-

nal procedure. Abstentions from voting are not counted. In the case of a tie vote, a proposal is 

rejected. The Supervisory Board is authorised to resolve upon changes to the rules of internal 

procedure which only affect its version and particularly the changes to the statements on the 

share capital corresponding to the respective extent of the capital increases from contingent and 

authorised capital.

8. The Management Board is authorised, with Supervisory Board approval, to increase the share 

capital of the company one or more times in the period until 15 June 2009 by up to a total of 

eur 3,120,100 through the issue of new no-par shares in the name of the holder. Ordinary shares 

should be issued for cash and/or capital subscribed in kind. With the respective approval by 

the Supervisory Board, the Management Board is authorised to decide on the exemption of the 

shareholders’ subscription rights. However, an exemption of subscription rights is only permit-

ted in the following cases:  

› To offset residual amounts

› To acquire companies or parts of companies and of shareholdings in other companies for 

the granting of treasury shares

› If a capital increase for capital contributions does not exceed 10% of the share capital and 

the issue price of shares does not significantly fall short of the market price

› If a third party, which is not a bank, subscribes to new shares and ensures that the sharehol-

ders are granted an indirect subscription right

9. There are no significant agreements arising on the condition of a change in management as 

a result of a takeover offer.

10. There are no compensation agreements in the case of a takeover offer with members of the 

Management Board or with employees.
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Values

Material incentives cannot create team spirit, a feeling of togetherness or trust. For this, an 

active corporate culture with values is needed – internally for the employees as well as with 

regard to the remaining stakeholders of the company. 

We therefore want to establish a values code and act according to this. As such, we are forming 

a work group consisting of employees from all departments. The work group is to address the 

following questions: What kind of culture do we already have at cash.life and what values are 

necessary beyond this? How can we orientate ourselves and promote the corporate community 

as a whole? How will we communicate the code to the point that everyone is able to understand 

it and relate to it?

Once the work group has conducted an appraisal of the culture, this is to be discussed, revised, 

summarised or supplemented in the individual departments and management levels. 

At the end of the procedure, company guidelines should be developed towards which the Ma-

nagement Board, middle management and employees can turn, and on which they can base 

their actions.  

We will present the code in the coming annual report.

Employees

cash.life ag is a service company. Our employees are our capital, and their dedication is the 

foundation of our success. For this reason, the qualification and motivation of our employees 

is an important matter. This is especially true given that our dynamic growth places high de-

mands on the performance and the flexibility of our employees. A company’s quality cannot 

only be determined by its results, but also by the way it treats its employees: fairness and pro-

motion are the preconditions of sustainability.

number of staff  within the cash.life  group increases  considerably

Our strong growth in the purchase volume and the policy portfolio under management requires 

additional personnel. For this reason, we have increased the number of employees considerably 

during the financial year under review: to 93 full and part-time workers after 73 in the previous 

year (+ 27%).
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e m p l o y e e s  a s  o f  3 1 . 1 2 .  2 0 0 6  

Company          CEO/managing director Employees (full/part time)  Temporary employment

                     
Temporary staff

 

cash.life ag        3     52      37 

cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH    1     28      13 

cash.life international Vertriebs GmbH   1     3      0 

Barwert GmbH        1     7      1 

cash.life Vorsorge GmbH & Co. kg    1     3      1 

Total         7     93      52 

e m p l o y e e s  a s  o f  3 1 . 1 2 .  2 0 0 5

Company          CEO/managing director Employees (full/part time)  Temporary employment

                     
Temporary staff

 

cash.life ag        3     45      13 

cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH    1     17      3 

cash.life international Vertriebs GmbH   1     4      0 

Barwert GmbH        1     7      1 

cash.life Vorsorge GmbH & Co. kg    1     0      0 

Total         7     73      17 

performance-based remuneration

In addition to a fixed salary, we have specified a variable remuneration component for the ma-

jority of our employees. This is calculated according to two criteria, which are of equal weight:

› Individual performance based on goal-setting

› Company success  

The variable share of remuneration increases in conjunction with higher levels of employee 

responsibility. There are currently no stock programmes for either Management Board mem-

bers or employees. We are not ruling out the introduction of such a programme in the future. 

apprenticeships  and continuing education

It goes without saying that we provide young individuals with the opportunity to start their ca-

reers. This is a part of cash.life ag’s societal responsibility. We provide at least one trainee with 
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the opportunity to learn about the job of a management associate in office communication. 

We support our employees in expanding their capabilities through continuing education and 

training programmes. Semi-annual performance reviews enable managers and employees to 

analyse their strengths and weaknesses.

In the financial year under review we offered the following courses:

› Management training for team leaders of our sales company

› Presentation training for our field staff

› Telephone training for our customer support

› Course in insurance English for our employees in fund administration 

 

In addition to general training, we also provide support for individual training. In 2006, several 

of our employees participated in seminars or took part in long-distance or evening learning pro-

grammes.

thank you!

Credit for our solid financial results in 2006 is due to all those who helped bring it about: our 

employees. We would like to thank them for their dedication and loyalty.

OVERVIEW OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Macroeconomic conditions

The cash.life Group focuses its activities in Germany. We have also been present in Austria since 

July 2006.

According to the Federal Ministry for Economics and Technology, the economic climate in Ger-

many improved considerably in the period under review. Gross domestic product grew by 2.5%, 

which represents a strong plus after 0.9% in 2005. The growth was also positively reflected in 

the labour market: the working population rose by 0.7%, while this figure had declined slightly 

in 2005. The unemployment rate dropped 0.9 percentage points to 10.8%. The positive trend 

was supported by both exports and domestic demand. Consumer and company confidence was 

seen in the spending behaviour. Consumer expenditures rose on a price-adjusted basis by 0.6% 

(2005: 0.1%) and gross capital investments by 5.3% (2005: 0.8%).

Gross domestic product in Austria grew by 3.1% according to the Federal Ministry of Economics 

and Labour (2005: 2.0%). Similar to the case in Germany, private consumption rose slightly (by 
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1.9% after 1.7% in 2005), while company investments showed significantly stronger increases. 

Gross capital investments increased 5.0% after 0.3% in the previous year. The unemployment 

rate dropped marginally from 5.2% in 2005 to 5.0% in 2006.

Industry-specific conditions

The market potential for the secondary endowment policy market is high. According to the 

Association of German Insurers (gdv), there were some 94 million life insurance contracts in 

Germany at the end of 2006. More than every second policy is terminated prior to maturity. In 

2005, German life insurance companies paid some eur 11.5 billion in surrender values for early 

terminations, as reported by the gdv in mid-2006. This equals a slight decline from 2004, when 

payments for terminated policies amounted to eur 12.6 billion. However, it should be conside-

red that the secondary market in 2005 came to a volume of some eur 500 million and that these 

policies had also been terminated anyway. The gdv is expected to release the market data for 

2006 in mid-2007.

e n c a s h m e n t  v o l u m e  i n  g e r m a n y  2 0 0 2 – 2 0 0 5

 

2002          9.2 eur billion 

2003          12.4 eur billion 

2004          12.6 eur billion 

2005          11.5 eur billion  

 

We estimate that some half of the annual encashment volume is in line with our purchase crite-

ria. As such, we see ourselves as having a market potential of eur 6 to 7 billion.

There are numerous reasons for terminating a policy. Life situations change and no-one is able 

to plan his or her life over the decade-long term of a life insurance policy. The Allensbach Insti-

tute for Public Opinion examined the reasons for encashment for our market study from March 

2006. The desire to pay off debts is thus the main reason for the early termination of contracts. 

Financial straits, however, only represent a part of the termination. The motivation to invest 

money better, make larger purchases, or buy a house also plays a significant role.

More than every second life 
insurance policy is terminated 
prematurely. In 2005, German 

insurance companies paid  
EUR 11.5 billion in surrender 

values for terminated policies. 
 

Source: cash.life AG
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r e a s o n s  f o r  e n c a s h m e n t

 

Paying off debts            36%

Unemployment            18%

Investing money better           14%

New private situation           14%

Covering unforeseen expenses          12%

Fulfilling private wishes           10% 

Buying a house            10% 

Life insurance no longer secure enough        7% 

Discontinuing independent employment        4% 

Taking up independent employment        3% 

Sickness              3% 

Hartz iv              2% 

 

We are poised to see considerable growth due to the fact that only a small part of the market 

potential has been tapped. Policies valued at some eur 1.1 billion were traded on the German 

secondary endowment policy market in 2006. This is only 16 to 18% of the market potential. 

The growth rates are correspondingly high. The trading volume of the secondary market has 

doubled since 2005 from some eur 500 million at that time. 

The strong rise is attributable to a higher level of awareness. According to the Allensbach Insti-

tute, this amounted to 14% in March 2006, after which we began our television advertising cam-

paign. This has increased the awareness for cash.life and for the possibility of selling policies. 

We will measure the level of awareness of the secondary market again in mid-2007.

In Austria, payments for terminations amounted to some one-tenth of the German value. There, 

we anticipate a market potential of eur 400 to 600 million.

The legal general conditions for the secondary endowment policy market did not change in the 

financial year under review. There will likely be changes beginning in 2008, though we do not 

expect any significant effects from this (further details on page 50).

Some customers are not able 
to continue their policies, while 
others no longer want to. Debt 
and unemployment are reasons 
for termination, as is the desire 
for a better investment of one‘s 
money or major purchases. 
 
Source: Allensbach Institut, 3.06 
Multiple answers apply
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Material events affecting the course of business

In 2006, no external company events had a material impact on the course of business. The po-

sitive business trend was characterised by a steady development on both the purchasing and 

sales side.

The central reason for the strong rise in our purchased volume in 2006 was our television adver-

tising campaign in the months of May/June and September to November. We broadcast nearly 

4,000 adverts on German television in this time frame. We regard the costs associated therewith 

as worthwhile investments in light of the campaign’s success. Together with the costs of win-

ning and maintaining partners as well as pr, trade fairs and other activities, these expenditures 

came to some eur 4 million in 2006.

In addition, we have taken some measures, though these will first have a noteworthy impact on 

our purchase volume as of 2007. We have sought out direct communication with more than 20 in-

surers and thereby agreed upon pilot projects with 10 companies. We wrote directly to the some 

10,000 tied representatives of Allianz Lebensversicherung across Germany, which has enabled us 

to win over numerous agents for a co-operation. In June 2006 we initiated the secondary endow-

ment policy market in Austria. Start-up costs in 2006 amounted to approximately eur 1 million. 

We began offering policy loans in November 2006. As a result, this new business field has yet to 

contribute to our earnings. Investments in this new product amounted to some eur 1 million 

in 2006. The secondary endowment policy market has been established. This has also been ac-

companied by greater competition, particularly for large-volume, attractive policies offered to 

us through agents. This has led to higher purchase prices.

Summary of overall business development

Overall, we are pleased with the business development in the financial year under review. We 

particularly deem the strong increase in the purchase volume by 51.0% a success. With this, we 

have nearly tripled our purchase volume within two years. With a plus of 77.9% we have achie-

ved a new record in the re-sale of policies and thus secured stable servicing fees for the next few 

years. The present value of future proceeds from policy management overall amounted to eur 

38.3 million. Margins have shown a slightly declining trend in an established competitive en-

vironment. With the expansion into Austria and the start of policy loans as a new product, we 

have furthermore laid the foundation for diversification and further growth.
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Comparison of actual and forecast business development

We presented our annual forecast at our annual press conference on 20 April 2006. Here we an-

nounced a purchase volume of eur 500 to 550 million as well as ebit of eur 17 to 19 million and 

a net income of eur 6.5 to 7.5 million. The trading portfolio should lie within a target window 

of eur 150 to 250 million.

We increased our forecast with the presentation of our half-year figures on 3 August 2006, af-

ter which we expected our purchase volume at eur 550 to 600 million, ebit at eur 17.5 to 20.0 

million, and net income at eur 7.5 to 9.0 million. The trading portfolio should lie in a range 

between eur 200 and 300 million.

We gave a more specific forecast on 18 December. This forecast serves as a basis for the compa-

rison with the actual course of business:

q u a n t i t a t i v e  t a r g e t s

Figure       Target value     Actual reached    Remarks

Purchased volume     eur 600 to 630 million   eur 636 million   Target exceeded 

ebit        eur 15.0 to 17.0 million   eur 13.3 million   Target not reached 

Surplus       eur 7.0 to 9.0 million   eur 6.9 million*   Target not reached 

Trading portfolio     eur 200 to 300 million   eur 286.3 million   Target reached 

* Including the effects from derivatives and the revaluation of our trading portfolio

s t r a t e g i c  t a r g e t s

Target       Target reached           Remarks

Market entry in Austria    We have purchased policies in Austria as well since July 2006. Target reached 

Expansion of the product portfolio  We have offered policy loans since November 2006. With this  Target reached 

        we also offer funds for our customers whose policies we are not  

        able to purchase, thus tapping into another source of income.  

 

Our purchase volume is our earnings potential for the future. For this reason, our main focus 

lies on the size of this volume. The fact that we exceeded our target for 2006, which had twice 

been lifted, shows us that we are successfully opening up our market potential.
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FINANCIAL, NET ASSET AND EARNINGS SITUATION

Earnings situation

purchase volume

In 2006 we generated a group-wide purchase volume of eur 636.0 million. This amount con-

sists of the following:

› Purchase of policies: eur 583.3 million referred to purchase prices of cash.life ag.

› Policy referrals: our subsidiary Barwert GmbH referred policies to a total value of eur 115.6 

million, eur 62.9 million of which to cash.life ag. These policies are included in the purchase vo-

lume of cash.life ag. Barwert referred policies worth eur 52.7 million to third parties. Together 

with the policy sales of cash.life ag, these policies make up the Group’s purchase volume.

Compared to 2005, the Group’s purchase volume rose by 51.0% (2005: eur 421.3 million). In 

addition to the marketing activities, the restructuring of our distribution activities and co-ope-

rations with banks and insurance companies contributed to the sound results.

 

p u r c h a s e d  v o l u m e  w i t h i n  t h e  c a s h . l i f e  g r o u p

 

2005          421.3 eur million

2006          636 eur million

 

development of revenue

The cash.life Group

In 2006, the cash.life Group generated revenue of eur 532.7 million. This implies growth of 

78.1% over the previous year (2005: eur 299.1 million). The increase is primarily due to heavily 

enhanced policy sales.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our purchased volume grew by 
51% in 2006. Our television ad 

campaign and the reorganisation 
of our distribution activities are 

the primary reasons for  
this success. 

Source: cash.life AG
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Revenue comprises the following:

 

Position        2005 revenue (EUR thousand)    2006 revenue (EUR thousand)

Revenue from policy sales     294,797       524,353 

Revenue from policy management   3,694       6,247 

Other operating income     203        1,179 

Commission revenue      373        894 

Total        299,067       532,673 

 

r e v e n u e s  o f  t h e  c a s h . l i f e  g r o u p

 

2005          299.1 eur million

2006          532.7 eur million

 

cash.life ag

In 2006, revenues of cash.life ag amounted to eur 531.8 million, which implied growth of 78.0% 

compared to 2005 revenues of eur 298.7 million.

development of p&l items

Value appreciation of insurance contracts

»Value appreciation of insurance contracts« comprises the increase in value of the policies of 

our trading portfolio. This item remained largely constant. In 2006 the value increase within 

the cash.life Group and cash.life ag amounted to eur 20.4 million (2005: eur 20.6 million). This 

value appreciation is a result of the surplus allocations of insurance companies. Our trading 

portfolio through 31 December 2006 was generally higher than one year prior. The interest on 

the policies declined slightly. The item profited from a revaluation of our trading portfolio (see 

details on page 88).

Disposal of sold insurance contracts

This item comprises the balance sheet values omitted through the sale of policies. The life insu-

rance policies we sold in 2006 had a balance sheet value of eur 504.3 million. This implies an 

increase of 78.6% of policies sold year-on-year (2005: eur 282.4 million). This item is also affec-

ted by the revaluation of our trading portfolio (page 88).

Our revenues in 2006 rose by 
78.0%. The growth above all 
lies in the strong rise in policies 
sold. The demand for policies on 
the secondary endowment policy 
market remains high. 
 
Source: cash.life AG
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Insurance premiums

We continue to make the premium payments for the policies included in our trading portfolio. 

These premiums increase the surrender value of the policies and therefore serve to increase the 

value of the pçl item »Value appreciation of insurance contracts «. In 2006, the amount of pre-

miums amounted to eur 11.6 million (2005: eur 10.0 million). This increase can be explained 

by the fact that our average value of the trading portfolio in 2006 exceeded the level of 2005.

personnel expenses

The cash.life Group

The 51.0% rise in our purchase volume and the 77.9% rise in our re-sale (revenue from policy 

sales) required further personnel. As of 31 December 2006 we employed 93 full and part-time 

workers, an increase of 27.4% year-on-year. We employ considerably more temporary staff and 

contract workers in order to absorb peak times at constant fixed costs. After a total of 17 in 

2005, this number increased to 52, thus representing a rise of 205.9%. The additional personnel 

also resulted in higher personnel expenses. Moreover, 2006 was the first year in which we had 

consolidated the cash.life sales company with the related revenues and expenses included in 

our profit and loss account. In the past the company was financed by commissions, which were 

included in other operating expenses. Overall personnel expenses in 2006 amounted to eur 6.1 

million (2005: eur 3.5 million).

cash.life ag

Personnel expenses of cash.life ag amounted to eur 4.2 million (2005: eur 3.3 million).

other operating expenses

The cash.life Group

In total, other operating expenses amounted to eur 17.1 million (2005: eur 8.6 million). This 

significant increase is due to the following:

› Other operating expenses include the commission we pay to intermediaries when purchasing 

policies. The sharp increase in our purchase volume therefore triggered a rise in this item. 

› In 2006 we expanded our marketing expenses to around eur 4 million after less than eur  

1 million in 2005.

› We are investing approximately eur 1 million in our expansion into Austria.

› The development and introduction of the policy loan as a new product also had an impact 

of around eur 1 million.
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cash.life ag

Other operating expenses of cash.life ag rose to eur 15.2 million in 2006 after eur 8.5 million 

in the previous year.

financial income

The cash.life Group

Our financial income increased considerably in 2006 from eur 2.1 million (2005) to eur 16.8 

million. This was due to two major reasons: 

› In 2006 we carried out security loan transactions, from which we received dividend income 

(more details on page 78). Interest income (including that from security loans) amounted to 

eur 14.0 million in 2006.

› We have hedged against rising interest rates with derivatives, which gained in value in 2006 

due to higher capital market interest. We recognise the value appreciation of derivatives in 

financial income. This figure amounted to eur 2.9 million.

cash.life ag

Other interest and similar income of cash.life ag increased from eur 0.9 million in 2005 to eur 

14.1 million in 2006.

financial expenses

The cash.life Group

Financial expenses rose to eur 23.6 million (2005: eur 7.6 million). Security loan transactions 

were the major reason for the higher value, as we are required to pay a compensation payment 

to the lender during the term of the transaction. Moreover, this item contains expenditures 

related to the refinancing of our trading portfolio. Total interest and similar income in the past 

year totalled eur 23.3 million. Expenses for our interest hedging derivatives amounted to eur 

1.2 million.

cash.life ag

Interest and similar expenses of cash.life ag rose from eur 7.8 million in 2005 to eur 24.0 mil-

lion in 2006.

income taxes

The cash.life Group

In 2006, we received a tax income of eur 0.4 million. In 2005, we had tax expenses of eur 3.4 
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million. This change is predominantly attributable to one-off effects from the security loan 

transactions, as we received the dividends largely free of tax.

cash.life ag

cash.life ag’s tax expense was reduced from eur 1.2 million in 2005 to eur 0.2 million in 2006.

earnings development

The cash.life Group

In 2006 we generated a net income of eur 6.9 million, which equals a rise of 19.0% (2005: eur 

5.8 million). Earnings growth fell short of revenue growth due to the fact that

› we invested in new employees in order to manage the high purchase volume and the strong 

rise in policy sales;

› our operating expenses increased. As a result of the higher purchase volume, we paid out 

higher commissions. Moreover, we invested in marketing, the expansion into Austria and 

the new product of policy loans.

› our purchase prices increased due to fiercer competition, thus reducing our re-sale margin.

Net income only shows a part of the value added that we generate from the policies. We receive 

the rest through the servicing fee during the policy’s remaining term (see page 77).

Net income is positively influenced by the value appreciation of the derivative and by the reva-

luation of our trading portfolio.

m a n a g e m e n t  r e p o r t  o n  t h e  p o s i t i o n   

o f  t h e  c o m p a n y  a n d  g r o u p    

  v i i i .  f i n a n c i a l  y e a r

‹  76 ›



c a s h . l i f e  g r o u p  n e t  i n c o m e

 

2005          5.8 eur million

2006          6.9 eur million

 

cash.life ag

In 2006 cash.life ag generated a net income of eur 2.1 million compared to eur 6.3 million in 

the previous year.

development of orders

Demand for policies from closed-end funds remains high. As of 31 December 2006, we supplied 

policies to a total of 10 funds of mpc Capital ag, König ç Cie. and Hannover Leasing, and ma-

naged 17 funds. These funds have a planned total investment volume of around eur 1.7 billion.

We particularly accommodated the high demand for secondary market policies through re-sales 

in the fourth quarter. We nonetheless had eur 385.0 million worth of life insurance policies to 

supply to funds as of 31 December 2006. Furthermore, we are already talking to institutional 

investors about new funds and policy sales.

present value of servicing fees

We also document future income which we will receive over the next few years in order to rep-

resent the entire value added that was generated in 2006. We receive annual servicing fees for 

policy management during the entire remaining term. These fees are contractually fixed and 

thus have a high degree of visibility. As of 31 December 2006, the present value of these future 

cash inflows amounted to eur 38.3 million, an increase of 63.7% compared to the value at the 

end of the previous year (eur 23.4 million). A discount rate of 5.0% underlies the calculation.

The policies we re-sold in 2006 contributed eur 16.2 million to the entire present value. The 

present value of the policies sold in 2005 amounts to eur 10.3 million, which implies growth of 

57.3% in 2006. 

 

Our net income rose by 31.0% 
in 2006 despite the invest-
ments in advertisements, new 
products and the expansion 
into Austria. The net income 
benefited from the value 
appreciation of our derivatives 
and the revaluation of the 
trading portfolio. 
 
Source: cash.life AG

c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6

‹  77 ›

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

R
e

p
o

rt
 o

n
 t

h
e

 p
o

si
ti

o
n

 o
f 

th
e

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y
 a

n
d

 G
ro

u
p



c a s h  v a l u e  o f  s e r v i c i n g  f e e s

 

per 31.12.2005        23.4 eur million

per 31.12.2006        38.3 eur million

 

security loans

In 2006, we carried out several security loan transactions. In the scope of these transactions, 

shares of German issuers were transferred to cash.life ag for a certain amount of time. During 

this period we received mostly tax-exempt dividend income, which we display in the item »fi-

nancial income«.

We were required to deposit cash as collateral for the loans. The dividend income was recognised 

as financial income, which resulted in a strong increase of this item year-on-year. The interest on 

the loans was recognised as financial expenses, which in turn increased the value of this item.

earnings ratios of the cash.life  group

Ratios        2004     2005    2006

Policy purchase and management

Purchase volume      eur 225.7 million   eur 421.3 million  eur 636.0 million 

Volume of policies under management  eur 757.8 million   eur 1,125.7 million  eur 1,674.1 million 

Thereof trading portfolio     eur 188.5 million   eur 267.7 million  eur 286.3 million 

Thereof managed for third parties   eur 569.3 million   eur 858.1 million  eur 1,387.8 million 

Income statement

Revenue        eur 300.1 million   eur 299.1 million  eur 532.7 million 

Thereof from policy sales     eur 296.9 million   eur 294.8 million  eur 524.4 million 

Thereof servicing      eur 2.4 million    eur 3.7 million   eur 6.2 million 

Thereof other       eur 0.9 million    eur 0.6 million   eur 2.1 million 

Value appreciation of insurance contracts eur 21.4 million   eur 20.6 million  eur 20.4 million 

Gross profit       eur 29.7 million   eur 27.2 million  eur 37.2 million 

Personnel expenses      eur 2.3 million    eur 3.5 million   eur 6.1 million (1) 

Other operating expenses    eur 5.3 million    eur 8.6 million   eur 17.1 million 

ebit (operating profit)      eur 21.7 million   eur 14.6 million  eur 13.3 million 

Financial income      eur 13.5 million   eur 2.1 million   eur 16.8 million 

We will accrue income from the 
management of policies over 

the coming years. These had a 
cash value of EUR 38.3 million 

as of the end of 2006. EUR 16.2 
million thereof came from the 

policies we re-sold in 2006. 
 

Source: cash.life AG
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Financial expenses      eur 11.6 million   eur 7.6 million   eur 23.6 million 

ebt         eur 23.7 million   eur 9.2 million   eur 6.5 million 

Income taxes       eur 4.1 million    eur 3.4 million   Tax credit eur 0.4 million 

Net income       eur 19.5 million   eur 5.8 million   eur 6.9 million 

Earnings per share and dividend

Earnings per share       eur 2.51     eur 0.74    eur 0.82 

Dividend total       eur 7.8 million    eur 0    eur 4.3 million (2) 

Dividend per share      eur 1.00     eur 0    eur 0.50 (2) 

Profitability and other ratios

Return on equity      159.0%     45.9%    15.6% 

Return on capital employed    86.3%     44.6%    14.2% 

Personnel cost ratio      11.8%     17.3%    12.8% 

Interest expense ratio     59.4%     37.5%    49.9% 

(1) Including the initial consolidation of our sales company in 2006

(2) Conditional upon the approval of the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting

Financial position

basic  principles  and goals of f inancial management

Financial management has become increasingly important for the cash.life Group from both 

a strategic and an operational perspective. The Group benefits from its ability to forecast the 

cash flows from policies in the trading portfolio and those owned by third parties. The goals of 

financial management are:

› Securing liquidity

› Monitoring profitability for policies in the trading portfolio and those owned by third  

parties

› Hedging against interest rate risk through risk management

› Diversifying refinancing options

Liabilities are only denominated in euros. We therefore do not use hedging instruments to 

control exchange rate volatility. However, we do use derivatives to hedge against interest rate 

changes in order to lock in the interest rate margin in our trading portfolio. Please refer to page 

82 for details about our hedging strategy.
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financing analysis

We finance the purchase of life insurance policies and premium payments through bank loans. 

These loans are in part secured by the policies. As of the balance sheet date, cash.life ag had 

around eur 450.0 million in approved credit lines. As the value of the trading portfolio, which 

amounted to eur 286.3 million, was significantly lower as of 31 December 2006, we have only 

utilised a small portion of our credit lines. The credit lines used to finance the trading portfolio 

have a term of up to one year except for a promissory note loan. Liabilities are denominated in 

euros.

We do not expect any limitations which could affect the availability of funds. We believe that 

our credit lines could be expanded to up to eur 1 billion if needed, thanks to our equity base. 

There are no material provisions of importance to the capital structure or the capital stock of 

the cash.life Group or cash.life ag. 

In 2006, we diversified our refinancing base with the placement of a promissory note loan. The 

loan has a volume of eur 40 million and was arranged by ikb-Bank with a term through 26 

April 2010. This liquidity assures long-term debt for the purchase of life insurance policies.

importance of off -balance sheet f inancial instruments  

for the financial position

Off-balance sheet financial instruments such as the sale of receivable or sale-and-leaseback 

transactions were not utilised in 2006. Guarantees for external liabilities exist in the form of a 

letter of comfort to Vorsorge Luxemburg Lebensversicherung s.a., Munsbach/Luxembourg for 

payment obligations of cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH, Pullach, and cash.life international 

Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH, Vienna/Austria. As of 31 December 2006, neither company had lia-

bilities to Vorsorge Luxemburg.

investment analysis

In the year under review we invested primarily in financial assets and property, plant, and 

equipment. Investments in financial assets amounted to eur 1.3 million. We mainly invested in 

our secondary market fund with the legal form of a sicav according to Luxembourg law, which 

addresses institutional investors. Due to the high demand by closed-end funds for policies, we 

have not yet actively marketed sicav. We have paid in the mandatory minimum capital in order 

to receive approval for the fund.
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Investments in property, plant, and equipment amounted to eur 1.1 million. The investments 

primarily refer to office equipment and furnishings. A major part of this refers to the furnishing 

of workstations for new employees. Investments in intangible assets of eur 0.9 million refer to 

the constant further development of our rating system, software licences and investments of 

eur 0.5 million in the development of a pension product. There were no significant investment 

obligations beyond the balance sheet date.

liquidity analysis

In the period under review the cash.life Group and cash.life ag were at all times able to meet 

their current financial obligations and make the necessary investments. The payments for in-

vestments were made with the cash flow from operating activities. The amount of cash and 

cash equivalents compared to the previous year increased by eur 0.2 million.

Cash flow from operating activities

The cash flow from operating activities was calculated according to the so-called indirect me-

thod on the basis of the net income of the period, and amounted to eur 3.8 million. It mostly 

consists of the following items:

› Depreciation of fixed assets of eur 0.8 million. This primarily refers to office equipment 

and furnishings.

› Increase in value of derivatives amounting to eur 2.9 million. In 2006 the value of our deri-

vatives increased as a result of rising market interest rates.

› Increase in other provisions by eur 0.5 million. This primarily refers to personnel provisi-

ons (for holidays and bonuses) as well as provisions for accounts receivable.

› Deferred tax income of eur 0.5 million, of which eur 0.3 million refers to loss carryforwards 

after deduction of deferred tax liabilities. An amount of eur 0.2 million is attributable to the 

revaluation of the trading portfolio.

› Other non-cash-effective income of eur 1.2 million, which equals the profit-effective amount 

of the value appreciation of the trading portfolio in 2006 as a result of the revaluation. 

› Increase in trade payables by eur 1.6 million. This primarily refers to prices for policies 

which we had already purchased at the end of the year but had not yet paid. The rise is to be 

seen in connection with our considerably increased purchase volume.
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Cash flow from investment activities

In 2006 the cash flow from investment activities amounted to eur -3.6 million. Details are pro-

vided in the chapter »investment analysis« on page 80.

Cash flow from financing activities

Cash flow from financing activities is impacted by the cash inflow from our capital increase 

and the utilisation of these funds for the repayment of liabilities to banks.

cost of capital

The interest rate underlying our liabilities on average lies at 60 to 65 basis points above the one-

month or three-month Euribor. We thus managed to slightly improve our refinancing conditi-

ons compared to 2005, where the bank margin still amounted to 60 to 70 basis points on ave-

rage. We expect unchanged credit conditions for the 2007 financial year. Our return on equity 

should reach at least 10.0% after taxes. We verify whether this hurdle rate can be achieved be-

fore we make investments.

interest hedges

Our trading portfolio is almost exclusively refinanced via debt. The remaining term of the po-

licies is up to 15 years. Nevertheless, we use short-term refinancing to remain flexible when it 

comes to re-selling policies to investors. We subsequently repay the associated loans.

However, short-term financing also exposes our trading portfolio to interest risk. In times of 

rising market interest rates, insurers also lift their interest, though this is likely to happen with 

a time delay. We estimate this at 12 to 36 months.

During this period, demand for secondary market policies would be considerably lower than 

today or could even come to a complete standstill. Despite the high level of security, investors 

still expect the yield of life insurances to exceed the market yield. In the event of much lower 

demand, we would be forced to enlarge our trading portfolio. Only in this case can we continue 

to purchase in such a situation and still be present in the market.

In the case outlined above, our strategy would be comprised of two elements:

› We purchase selectively. Policies that generate a higher yield than the increased refinancing 

costs are still eligible for purchase.

› We carry out hedges against rising credit rates via derivatives. The hedges not only apply 
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to our current trading portfolio, but also for an annual basis purchase volume. Thanks to 

the derivative – the so-called caps – our refinancing rate cannot exceed a fixed maximum 

amount. This also allows us to purchase policies with which the yield is below the current 

market rate but above our capped refinancing rates.

We hedge our margin through derivatives. We concluded the interest hedges in July 2005 and 

these run until 2010. We will prolong our hedges in due time. Please refer to pages 140 and 147 

for details on derivatives.

financial ratios of the cash.life  group

Ratios          2004    2005    2006

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  eur 0.7 million   eur 1.1 million   eur 1.2 million 

Cash flow from operating activities     eur -7.1 million  eur 13.0 million  eur 3.8 million 

Cash flow from investing activities     eur 31.2 million  eur -4.8 million  eur -3.6 million 

Cash flow from financing activities     eur -30.0 million  eur -7.8 million  eur 0 

Working capital (1)        eur 15.5 million  eur 8.0 million   eur 70.6 million 

Effective debt (2)        eur -14.9 million  eur -5.3 million  eur -28.0 million 

 

(1) short-term assets minus short-term capital

(2) borrowed capital minus short-term assets

Net assets

analysis  of  the balance sheet

The cash.life Group

The cash.life Group maintains a »Net Cash« position: Our current assets exceed our current 

and non-current liabilities by eur 28.0 million (effective debt). We were able to increase our net 

cash in 2006 more than five-fold over 2005.

Receivables from the purchase of insurance contracts comprise the largest asset item by a large 

margin. These receivables pertain to life insurance policies in our trading portfolio. With a 

value of eur 286.3 million as of 31 December 2006, the trading portfolio of the cash.life Group 

was eur 18.0 million higher than in the previous year (2005: eur 268.3 million). Because nume-

rous policies were not purchased until the fourth quarter 2006, their re-sale did not occur in the 

period under review.
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Other assets developed as follows:

The cash.life Group’s intangible assets amounted to eur 5.4 million (2005: eur 3.0 million) as of 

the balance sheet date.

The Group’s property, plant and equipment amounted to eur 2.9 million (2005: eur 2.3 million). 

This marginal increase is primarily a result of investments in equipment and office furnishings 

for new employees. These assets are subject to straight-line depreciation over the common eco-

nomically useful life of three to ten years. Low-value fixed assets are fully depreciated in the 

year of acquisition. We moved to our premises in Pullach in December 2005. As of the end of 

the year, the financial assets of the cash.life Group amounted to eur 1.3 million (2005: eur 0.1 

million). This item is made up of the holdings shown on page 38.

At the end of 2006 the asset value of our derivatives amounted to eur 5.6 million. We consis-

tently value our derivatives at market value, which is subject to general interest rate develop-

ment.

Deferred tax assets as of 31 December 2006 amounted to eur 5.3 million (2005: eur 3.0 million). 

Deferred taxes arise from the difference between book values of assets and liabilities in the 

commercial and tax balance sheet, which offset one another in later periods. Deferred taxes 

arise when asset values in our ifrs balance sheet are lower than in the tax balance sheet, or 

when debt in our ifrs balance sheet has a higher value than in the tax balance sheet. Deferred 

tax assets at the cash.life Group are accrued for two reasons:  

› Due to derivative financial instruments recognised in our ifrs balance sheet in non-current 

liabilities which do not exist in the tax balance sheet.

› For tax-loss carryforwards.

Non-current receivables comprise non interest-bearing receivables for commission with a remai-

ning term of more than one year. As of the balance sheet date we have discounted the receivables 

at a rate of 4.5%. Trade receivables as of the end of 2006 amounted to eur 16.4 million (2005: eur 

35.3 million). This item pertains mainly to policies which have been sold to investment funds, but 

where the flow of funds has not yet occurred.

Tax refund claims result mainly from withheld capital gains tax connected to the maturity/can-

cellation of life insurance contracts. The tax refund claims totalled eur 11.6 million at the end of 

2006 (2005: eur 7.2 million).
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As of 31 December 2006, other receivables and other assets amounted to eur 3.2 million (2005: 

eur 3.8 million). These comprise the following items:

› Accruals (prepaid life and social security premiums): eur 2.3 million

› Other assets: eur 0.9 million

Cash-in-hand and bank balances in 2006 increased to eur 1.3 million (2005: eur 1.1 million).

cash.life ag

The assets of cash.life ag pertain to the following items:

Item           2004    2005    2006

Non-current assets 

Intangible assets        eur 0.3 million   eur 0.4 million   eur 0.6 million 

Property, plant and equipment     eur 0.6 million   eur 2.2 million   eur 2.8 million 

Financial assets        eur 0    eur 2.9 million   eur 4.5 million 

Non-current receivable       eur 0    eur 1.8 million   eur 1.5 million  

Current assets 

Receivables from insurance contracts    eur 188.5 million  eur 267.7 million  eur 286.3 million 

Trade receivables        eur 27.8 million  eur 35.3 million  eur 15.7 million 

Receivables from associated companies    eur 13.7 million  eur 1.3 million   eur 4.8 million 

Other assets         eur 4.5 million   eur 9.2 million   eur 13.9 million 

Cash in hand, bank balances      eur 0.7 million   eur 0.8 million   eur 0.3 million 

Accruals          eur 1.6 million   eur 2.3 million   eur 2.3 million 

We have explained the individual items in the chapter titled »The cash.life Group«.

off-balance sheet assets

The name cash.life has evolved into a brand. Investments in pr and marketing carried out since 

our company was established have helped contribute to this success. The value of this brand 

name is not accounted for in the balance sheet.

Our human capital and the so-called »Customer Capital«, which is the value of our customer 

relationships, are also not accounted for in the balance sheet.
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importance of off -balance sheet f inancial instruments  

for the financial s ituation

Off-balance sheet financial instruments such as the sale of receivables or sale-and-lease-back 

transactions were not utilised in 2006.

notes on company acquisitions

cash.life ag purchased 100% of the share of cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH, Pullach, at the 

end of April 2006 at a price of eur 0.3 million. The company renders services relating to the 

referral of life insurance contracts and agent support. The assets and liabilities as well as the net 

income are included in our consolidated financial statements as of 1 May 2006. The company 

generated a net income of eur 0.9 million in the consolidation period.

At the beginning of June 2006 we purchased 100% of the shares of cash.life international Ver-

triebsgesellschaft mbH, Vienna/Austria, at a price of eur 35 thousand. The company is active 

as an insurance agent in Austria. The assets and liabilities as well as the net income have been 

consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of cash.life ag since 1 June 2006. The 

company generated a net income of eur 22 thousand in the consolidation period.

We also founded cash.life Vorsorge GmbH ç Co. kg in June. The company has been included in 

the consolidated financial statements since 1 July 2006. The company generated a loss of eur 

0.5 million through to the end of the year.

Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH, Pullach was consolidated in July 2006 in our consolidated 

financial statements for the first time. The company generated net income of eur 7 thousand in 

the consolidation period.

We purchased the two companies cash.life financial services GmbH and cash.life Treuhand 

Zeitwertkonten- und Pensionssicherung GmbH in December. Both companies will begin opera-

tions in 2007 and are therefore not included in the 2006 consolidated financial statements.
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balance sheet ratios of the cash.life  group

Ratios          2004    2005    2006

Balance sheet

Non-current assets        eur 5.3 million   eur 12.8 million  eur 23.0 million 

 thereof intangible assets       eur 0.4 million    eur 3.0 million   eur 5.4 million 

 thereof property, plant and equipment    eur 0.6 million   eur 2.3 million   eur 2.9 million 

 thereof financial assets       eur 0     eur 0.1 million   eur 1.3 million 

 thereof asset value of derivatives     eur 0    eur 2.6 million   eur 5.6 million 

 thereof deferred tax assets      eur 4.3 million   eur 3.0 million   eur 5.3 million 

 thereof non-current receivables     eur 0    eur 1.8 million   eur 2.4 million 

Current receivables        eur 236.8 million  eur 315.7 million  eur 318.7 million 

 thereof receivables from insurance contracts   eur 188.5 million  eur 268.3 million  eur 286.3 million 

 thereof trade receivables      eur 27.8 million  eur 35.3 million  eur 16.4 million 

 thereof tax refund claims      eur 4.1 million   eur 7.2 million   eur 11.6 million 

 thereof other receivables and other assets   eur 15.7 million  eur 3.8 million   eur 3.2 million 

 thereof cash-in-hand, bank balances    eur 0.7 million   eur 1.1 million   eur 1.3 million 

Balance sheet analysis

Intensity of investments (1)      2.2%     3.9%     6.7% 

Intensity of working capital (2)      97.8%    96.1%    93.3% 

Trading portfolio turnover rate      1.31     1.29     1.89 

Time of turnover of trading portfolio     275.7 days   278.5 days   190.2 days 

(1) long-term assets/total assets

(2) short-term assets/total assets

Statement on the economic situation 

evaluation of the economic s ituation by the company’s  management

The cash.life Group and cash.life ag maintain a very solid net asset and financial position and 

earnings situation. The »net cash« position of eur 28.0 million and equity of around eur 51.0 

million at year-end 2006 made a contribution in this regard. Equity rose substantially due to 

the capital increase from March 2006 and the fact that we did not pay a dividend for the 2005 

financial year. Our receivables from insurance contracts of eur 286.3 million can be liquidated 

quickly and within a short period of time. We finance the purchase and premium payments 

for our trading portfolio through debt. We can also expand our trading portfolio significantly 

c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6

‹  87 ›

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

R
e

p
o

rt
 o

n
 t

h
e

 p
o

si
ti

o
n

 o
f 

th
e

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y
 a

n
d

 G
ro

u
p



if needed due to our credit lines of around eur 450 million as of 31 December 2006, which we 

have only partially utilised. Furthermore, we could increase our credit lines further thanks to 

our strengthened equity base. Overall we characterise the economic situation of the cash.life 

Group and cash.life ag as very solid.

impact of the accounting policy on the economic s ituation

We changed the accounting method for our trading portfolio in the 2006 financial year. There 

were no further changes in valuation methods, margins of discretion or accounting options 

from the previous year.

In the past, the policies of our trading portfolio were valued at surrender values, meaning that 

we wrote off the purchase price premium in the following monthly balance. The write-down 

had been accounted for in the position »value appreciation of insurance contracts« in our in-

come statement. The position »disposal of insurance contracts sold« referred to the surrender 

values of the policies sold.

As a result of an investigation by the German Accounting Agency (Deutsche Prüfstelle für Rech-

nungslegung e.V./dpr), we value the policies of our trading portfolio differently. The issue was 

the question of the purchase price we would be willing to pay for policies in the trading portfo-

lio as of the reporting date if we were to purchase them again. The valuation of the policies is 

a function of changes in our refinancing rates, the remaining term of the contracts, the surplus 

allocations of insurance companies, or our rating. Here we have considered that the purchase 

price premium declines over time and that the fair value at a policy’s maturity is equal to the 

surrender value.

As of 31 December 2006, the value of the trading portfolio increased by eur 1.8 million compa-

red to the former accounting at surrender values following change in the valuation method. 

The altered valuation method must be applied retroactively. The delta for the period through to 

31 December 2005 is equal to eur 0.6 million before taxes (eur 0.4 million after taxes). For 2005, 

an amount of eur 0.2 million is shown in net income and eur 0.2 million in equity (value change 

prior to 2005) without impacting the income statement. The amount referring to 2006 of eur 1.2 

million before taxes (eur 0.8 million after taxes) was recognised in the income statement.

As a result of the revaluation, the systematic of our income statement changes in two ways: 

› The value appreciations of insurance contracts now include virtually no write-downs of 
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purchase price premiums. This leads to an increase in this position. 

› The item »disposal of insurance contracts sold« now shows the balance sheet value of the 

policies sold, determined by way of the new method. This position is also increased.

The dpr has been in existence since July 2005 and routinely audits the financial statements 

of German enterprises. The frequency of the audits depends on the index membership. Every 

sdax member including our company is audited every five years, as the dpr audits ten of the 50 

companies from this index per year.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

A general agreement on the sale and transfer of endowment insurance as well as a service and 

administrative agreement were concluded with mpc Rendite-Fonds Leben plus VII mbH, Quick-

born on March 5, 2007.

cash.life ag concluded three interest rate hedges in February:

Date   Type       Bank       Reference amount Term

5 Feb. 2007 Interest rate cap    Commerzbank AG    eur 150 million 1 Jul. 2010–31 Dec. 2014

5 Feb. 2007 Interest rate cap    Commerzbank AG    eur 150 million 1 Jul. 2009–31 Dec. 2014

7 Feb. 2007 Interest rate cap    Bay. Hypo- und Vereinsbank AG eur 100 million 1 Dec. 2008–1 Dec. 2014

On 13 March 2007 the Management Board of cash.life ag agreed to propose a payout of the full 

amount of the company’s balance sheet profit of eur 4,389,950.00 shown for the 2006 financial 

year at the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board. 

This equals a dividend of eur 0.50 per share. 
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RISK REPORT

Risk and opportunity management system

Risks are negative deviations from the planned result. For cash.life, this means for example that 

earnings are not able to be realised to the extent planned. Parallel to the planning process, we 

systematically and regularly identify and measure possible risks for cash.life. This risk evalu-

ation is undertaken by risk managers in the individual departments of cash.life ag and in the 

subsidiaries. The central risk manager of the finance department co-ordinates this risk evalua-

tion, which is then discussed and evaluated will all parties on the risk committee. 

We quantify the maximum risk and multiply it by an assumed probability of occurrence. On 

the basis of this valuation, possibilities of limiting risks and the expenditures required in doing 

so are discussed. The risk assessment is contrasted with the planning for the next financial year 

as well as the mid-term planning for a total of three years and discussed by the Management 

Board. We consider expected risks in the form of an earnings discount in the forecast.

Contrary to risks, opportunities represent positive deviations from planned earnings. In order 

to manage opportunities we systematically improve internal processes and routinely analyse 

our market environment. This allows us to identify opportunities for improvements in existing 

or new business fields.

In 2006 the Management Board controlled the opportunities and risks within the framework 

of analyses and discussions of quarterly comparisons of planned and actual data. Considerable 

growth in the core business, new business fields and services and potential further capital ex-

penditures present new requirements for our risk and opportunity management. We therefore 

aim to improve the identification and calculation of expected risks in the future in order to de-

termine the company’s capacity to deal with risks. As such, we will initially define the target ra-

ting of the company. We will subsequently measure the unexpected risk with a corresponding 

confidence level and pit the determined »worst case« against the risk coverage potential. The 

risk capacity determined becomes a compelling constraint should we choose to strategically 

advance our business fields.

The efficiency and effectiveness of the risk management system is reviewed in the annual au-

dit. We will consider the resulting findings in the continuous further development of our risk 

management system.
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Individual risks

market environment and industry risks

Based on the legal and economic factors influencing our business, the following market envi-

ronment and industry risks exist:

Decline in new sales of life and social security insurance policies

Risk: minimal

 

A change in new policy sales will not affect our business for another ten to fifteen years, as we 

purchase insurance policies in the second phase of the policy term. A lasting decline of new po-

licy sales would reduce our market potential in the long term. Life insurance is a popular provi-

sional product, as Germans have invested 27% of their private savings in life insurance (source: 

awd). Because private pensions are becoming ever more important, we expect the demand for 

life insurance policies to remain high. 

Decline in demand for closed-end funds by policy

Risk: medium

 

Strong demand for policies by closed-end investment funds continues unabated. In the year 

under review we won over another consumer for our life insurance with Hannover Leasing. 

We also cannot rule out supplying additional customers in 2007. Moreover, we are planning a 

securitisation of life insurance in the form of »asset-backed securities« for 2007. Against this 

background, we are putting the sale of our open-end funds in accordance with Luxemburg law 

(sicav) on hold. Despite the increased demand of closed-end funds as well as the additional 

sales opportunities through an abs transaction, there is the risk that our consumers’ yields will 

deteriorate should their debt financing costs rise faster in the short term than the yield of their 

life insurance policies. This risk is limited in the framework of strategic monitoring through the 

following structural measures (see page 93):

› Product diversification

› Optimisation of the revenue structure

› Flexible cost structure
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Lower surplus allocations of life insurance companies

Risk: minimal

 

Lower surplus allocations theoretically lead to lower interest income in our trading portfolio as 

well as lower investor demand for policies. Lower surplus allocations are primarily caused by 

lower interest rates, as life insurance companies predominantly invest the assets of their cus-

tomers in fixed-income securities and pass on lower yields to their customers with a time delay.  

However, as refinancing would also be lower in such an environment, our interest rate margin 

would remain constant. We have followed this development since our company was founded 

in 1999, as since this time insurance companies have reduced their surplus allocations due to 

lower interest rates on the capital markets. 

Demand for policies has also remained at a high level, as investors compare the yields on a 

secondary endowment policy and government bonds, and secondary endowment policies  

generate a higher yield.

Increase in the overall level of interest rates

Risk: medium

 

Increasing interest rates on capital markets would result in an increase in surplus allocations 

on the part of life insurance companies in the medium term. Otherwise, they would lose new 

business because the yield on their life insurance policies would be less attractive than other 

forms of capital market investment, and several of their existing customers would terminate 

their policies. Experience shows that surplus allocations occur with an estimated time delay 

of between 12 and 36 months. Without hedging measures, interest income from our trading 

portfolio would decline during the transition period, as the difference between our policy 

yield and refinancing rates is lower. Moreover, this effect leads to higher refinancing costs of 

funds and accordingly to a decline in sales opportunities (see Decline in demand for closed-

end funds by policy). As a matter of principle, we can never encounter a negative interest 

rate margin, because we can terminate or sell the policies beforehand. However, in order to 

help secure our interest rate profits, we have used derivatives to hedge against interest rate 

increases. The derivatives, which we held as of the balance sheet date, hedge us until 2010.   
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Increase in surrender values for life insurance policies in the event of late terminations

Risk: minimal

 

The surrender value is the current value at which insured individuals can liquidate their policies. 

We usually have to offer a premium on the surrender value in order to purchase a policy. In the 

event that an insurance company increases the surrender value within the first phase of the po-

licy (early termination) this hardly has an impact on us, as we do not purchase policies until the 

second phase of the policy’s term (late termination). If insurance companies increase their sur-

render values in the event of late termination, this increases our purchasing prices for policies in 

relation to the maturity, which has the effect of lowering the yield. However, we do not believe 

this scenario is likely. Following the decision by the German Federal Court in October 2005, the 

current trend indicates that there will be increasing surrender values for the early termination of 

policies and decreasing surrender values in the event of late termination (see page 50).

strategic  risks

We regard the fact that cash.life ag was still largely active as a one-product company on the se-

condary endowment policy market for life insurance in 2006 as a strategic risk. A deterioration 

of the market environment yields the risk of this having a significant and sustainable effect on 

the company’s earnings, as there are hardly any compensation possibilities from other business 

fields. The Management Board limits this structural risk with the following measures:

Product diversification

We introduced a new service on 1 November 2006 with the lending of policies. This allows us to 

better utilise the customer potential from the purchase of policies offered. It also gives us the op-

portunity to compensate for deteriorated general conditions for the purchase and sale of policies. 

According to current planning and initial sales experience with policy loans, we assume that this 

business segment will make a lastingly positive contribution to our earnings beginning in 2008. 

Moreover, we are examining additional products which could sensibly extend our core business.

Optimisation of the revenue structure

Our goal is to secure sustainable income sources early on. In our core business we are expan-

ding the policy volume managed for the funds. We are profiting from this heavily increasing 

volume in the form of an administration fee. Parallel to this, policy loans also yield annually 

recurring revenue for our company. These are contractually agreed upon and are independent 

of the capital market.
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Flexible cost structure

We limit our fixed-cost risk in that we predominantly close time-limited work contracts in the 

operating segments and handle peak loads with temporary staff.

economic performance risks 

Financial risks from the further development of our services

Risk: minimal

 

Not every idea for the development of new products is actually implemented, and not every 

product introduced to the market is a success. Therefore, there is a risk that the development 

of new products could lead to expenses which are not covered by the income from the project. 

However, our financial involvement is typically limited to consulting fees. Furthermore, we 

thoroughly balance the opportunities and risks before the start of a project.

Dependence on suppliers

Risk: minimal

 

As of the end of 2006, there were some 94 million life insurance policies in Germany divided 

amongst more than 30 million policyholders. In addition to acquiring policies from customers, 

we also purchase them from agents such as brokers, banks and savings banks, among others. As 

of the balance sheet date, our network of contacts comprised over 10,000 agents. The purchasing 

side of the market is highly fragmented. No partner contributes more than 2% of our purchase 

volume. There is therefore no dependence on customers, agents or broker organisations. 

Dependence on investors

Risk: medium

 

We manage funds of mpc Capital ag, König ç Cie. and Hannover Leasing. Some 85% of the repor-

ted overall investment volume of some eur 1.7 billion pertains to the mpc Capital ag fund.

For risk diversification purposes we are developing additional sales channels. In this regard, we are 

focusing first and foremost on institutional investors who do not compete for sales to closed-end 

funds. With our open-end fund »cash.life Premium Policies sicav« in accordance with Luxem-

bourg law, demand from institutional investors and the additional sales channels of Barwert GmbH, 

we already have alternatives. Furthermore, we work on the securitization of life insurance policies.
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personnel risks

Fluctuation or lack of representation of employees in key positions

Risk: medium

 

All operating units are organised and trained so that the temporary absence of an employee 

does not present any problems. Contact with policy suppliers and purchasers is not tied to 

individuals. The same is true of our rating know-how. Information important to business opera-

tions is usually documented in such a way that numerous persons have access to it.

Procurement of personnel at short notice

Risk: minimal

 

Due to our growth, we are constantly seeking new employees. Our need for personnel is based 

on our business plan, which we update regularly. For this reason, our demand for personnel can 

be determined well in advance. We expect to be able to cover our need for qualified employees.

Personnel development in accordance with our company’s demands

Risk: minimal

 

The company’s increasing size places demands on the leadership qualifications of our manage-

ment as well as on the level of qualification of the employees, particularly in the administrative 

areas. In order to keep pace with these growing demands, we offer continuing education pro-

grammes for our employees. We also analyse strengths and weaknesses in semi-annual perfor-

mance reviews and recruit external service providers for support when needed. 

 

technical support risks 

Data loss

Risk: minimal

 

Data processing plays an important role for our services. Calculating policy yields, settling sa-

les and purchasing processes, managing our policy portfolio and the realisation of administra-

tive tasks: with these tasks we rely on the fast availability of data. We therefore take extreme 

care when electronically and physically backing up our database. The policies also exist in hard 

copy.
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Lack of it system scalability

Risk: minimal

Our it systems are designed to be easily scalable given increasing business volume. There are 

no it-related capacity limits.

 

f inancial and economic risks 

Change in margins

Risk: medium

 

The demand for policies exceeds the supply. Our re-sale prices remain largely unchanged and 

exceed the surrender value of policies sold by up to 4.8%. However, our purchase prices have 

risen due to the stronger competition, thus resulting in a reduction in our margin from trade 

with secondary market policies. 

Our income has risen in the segment of policy management. Our administrative fee is fixed 

with 0.4 to 0.5% for the existing funds over the entire term. However, this is oriented towards 

the surrender value of the portfolio managed, and this is on the rise due to the fact that policies 

are gaining value through annual surpluses and premium payments. In contrast, our costs for 

the management of policies are climbing considerably more slowly.

Our margin risk in the trading portfolio is limited. In order to maintain this in the case of incre-

asing interest rates, we have used derivatives for hedging purposes. 

 

Default risks

Risk: minimal

 

Before we issue the purchase contract, we have the insurance company confirm all data which 

is important for the calculation (such as the current surrender value). We only sell policies to 

investors once the insurer has confirmed that the policies have effectively been assigned to us 

and that we own all rights from the policy.

We believe that credit risk in the event that an insurance company is unable to pay its obligati-

ons is extremely low. Comprehensive guarantee measures ensure that life insurance companies 

are investments with high credit ratings. In particular, these measures include:
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› Bankruptcy-protected premium reserve stock, in which the claims of the insurance com-

pany are secured

› Management of the premium reserve stock by an independent trustee

› Strict legal regulations regarding the insurance company’s investment policies

› Federal monitoring by the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin) as well as re-

gular stress tests, which test whether an insurance company is able to fulfil its payment 

obligations at any given time

› Profit and loss transfer agreements, which are used to stabilise life insurance companies 

within the group of companies when required

› Legally required guarantee funds (»protectors«) as a security solution

Since World War ii, not a single German insurance company has declared bankruptcy. Through 

our rating, we are informed in a timely manner about changes in the financial strength of the 

insurance companies. 

Liquidity risks and risks from cash flow volatility

Risk: minimal

 

Because the exact cash flows from insurance policies are predictable, at least for the twelve-

month period over which an insurance company declares its surplus allocation, we rate liqui-

dity risks and the risk from cash flow volatility as extremely low. 

The purchase and the premium payments of life insurance policies are secured, as both are 

financed exclusively with credit. Our credit limit at the end of the year amounted to some eur 

450 million, which we did not come close to fully utilising in light of our trading portfolio of 

eur 286.3 million as of 31 December 2006.

other risks 

Risks from the development of new products

Risk: minimal

 

The development of new products is fundamentally associated with the risk of the targeted 

economic success not being reached. We therefore review the market potential ahead of time 

within the scope of feasibility studies and customer surveys. We generally introduce new pro-

ducts gradually and initially in test markets.
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Legal and tax risks

Risk: minimal

 

As of the balance sheet date, there were no legal actions or ongoing proceedings against  

cash.life ag or its associated companies. No tax back duties are expected in our discretion.

Environmental risks

Risk: minimal

 

As a pure service company, we do not believe ourselves to be exposed to any environmental 

risks.

Summary of the Group’s risk situation

evaluation of the risk s ituation by the company’s  management

Based on our current knowledge, we do not anticipate any risks which could jeopardise the exis-

tence of the company in the short or medium term or which could materially and negatively 

impact the company’s net assets, financial position and earnings situation.

company rating

The rating agency Scope has confirmed the high quality of our processes; cash.life ag was awar-

ded the best rating, aaa, for the third time in a row in 2006 and is the only secondary endow-

ment policy company to have received this designation. cash.life ag has not been rated by any 

credit rating agencies.

OUTLOOK

Group focus in the next two financial years

anticipated changes in company policy

Conquering the eur 6 to 7 billion market potential per year in Germany is our main priority. 

Our efforts are aimed at making cash.life ag and the sale of policies as a lucrative alternative 

to encashment better known. Our business policy is not likely to change in regard to our core 

business. With our policy loans we are also able to provide those customers with funds whose 

policies fail to meet our purchasing criteria. The goal is to establish a loan portfolio and from 

this generate annually recurring revenue. In addition, we would like to successfully develop the 

secondary endowment policy market in Austria. There the path is also paved through an incre-

ase in the level of awareness. We hope to diversify more in terms of sales of our policies. We 
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are developing new products and reviewing acquisitions or shareholdings in other companies, 

provided that these sensibly complement our business model. 

future policy purchasing

We purchase policies both directly from final customers and from intermediaries. We expect 

20 to 40% of our purchase volume in the future to refer to direct customers and the rest to in-

termediaries. Intermediaries are primarily independent insurance agents, banks, savings banks 

and liquidators. However, we believe that an increasing volume also refers to insurers and their 

sales. We have already established pilot projects for co-operation with 10 insurance companies. 

We hope to carry these over into lasting collaborations. We purchase life insurance policies in 

Germany and Austria. A market entry in existing secondary markets is possible in 2007, provi-

ded that interesting opportunities for acquisitions or shareholdings arise. We are looking into a 

market entry in other countries. However, in this regard we are in the initial stage of considera-

tions. An expansion into these countries therefore cannot be expected prior to 2008.

future sales  markets

We supplied three initiators of closed-end with policies in 2006: the Hamburg issuing houses 

mpc Capital and König ç Cie. and Hannover Leasing, located in Pullach. We also expect strong 

demand by these fund initiators for German and Austrian policies in 2007. As such, we will pri-

marily place our policies with closed-end funds. Should we expand into new markets, we also 

anticipate demand by the closed-end funds for these assets. We are planning to more heavily 

diversify our unit sales. In doing so, we are not ruling out the possibility of working together 

with additional fund houses. In addition, we will also sell policies to institutional investors in 

the future. Our current customers, the closed-end funds, almost exclusively address private in-

vestors. Demand by closed-end funds remains strong. 

future products and services

More information on the expansion of our product portfolio can be found in the chapter titled 

»continued development of our services« on page 56.

future utilisation of new procedures

No details are provided on this topic, as cash.life ag is a pure service company. We do not plan to 

change our procurement, handling or selling processes.
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Macroeconomic conditions in the next two financial years

future overall macroeconomical s ituation

The Federal Ministry of Economics and Technology anticipates economic growth of 1.7% for 

Germany in 2007. The Ministry expects some 480,000 fewer unemployed and 300,000 more 

gainfully employed people. According to these estimates, the available income for private hou-

seholds will rise. We anticipate a moderate increase in prime rates. As a result of the cyclical 

trend, it is conceivable that fewer policies will be terminated as a result of financial bottlenecks. 

However, the reasons for the premature termination of life insurance policies vary and largely 

depend on cyclical trends (see page 68). The average term of a life insurance contract amounts 

to ca. 27.5 years. Today it is more difficult than ever to predict personal life situations for such 

a long period. For this reason, more than 50 percent of all life insurance policies will not be car-

ried out to the end. We expect that future state payments for pensions will become increasingly 

limited, which will increase the need for private pensions. The reforms by the German govern-

ment in the last few years confirm this trend. Products with guarantees to preserve capital and 

yields are in particularly high demand for long-term asset accumulation. We therefore expect 

life insurance policies to remain an important part of the private pension plan for German 

consumers.

future industry situation

In our view, the German secondary endowment policy market will continue to register double-

digit growth in 2007 and 2008. Primarily all as a result of our advertising campaign, we antici-

pate that the level of awareness of cash.life ag and the sale of policies as a better alternative to 

encashment will increase heavily. There is still a great deal of room for growth in light of the 

market potential of eur 6 to 7 billion, of which only 16 to 18% has been tapped. We deem a se-

condary market volume of some eur 3 to 4 billion in the next five years to be realistic. 

Our market share in the year 2005 came to 84%. Such a dominant market position cannot be 

defended in a growing market. However, this is not our goal. For us, the fact that the secondary 

endowment policy market is growing overall is more important than defending the market 

share. This was the case in 2006, as the traded volume doubled. Although our market share 

dropped to around 60%, we managed to increase our policy purchasing by some 50%. We expect 

to maintain a market share of more than 50% over the next five years.
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Legal or economic changes could result from the amendment to the German Insurance Contract 

Act as well as the settlement tax. According to today’s information, these law proposals carry no 

significance for the secondary market. Details can be found on page 50.

Anticipated earnings situation

anticipated purchase volume

For 2007, we anticipate a purchase volume of eur 700 to 770 million in Germany and eur 20 to 

30 million in Austria. This equals a 13 to 26% increase over 2006. For 2008, we likewise expect 

double-digit growth rates.

f o r e c a s t  f o r  t h e  2 0 0 7  p u r c h a s e  v o l u m e

 

2006          636 eur million

2007           720–800 eur million

 

The reason for the expected increase in the purchase volume is our television advertising cam-

paign, which we hope to continue in 2007. As in the previous year, we therefore estimate a 

budget of around eur 4 million. Because the budget is spread out over a larger purchase volume, 

the relative advertising costs will drop. The level of awareness of the secondary endowment po-

licy market came to 14% in March 2006. Our goal is to increase this figure to 20% by mid-2007.

anticipated volume of policy loans

For 2007, we have set the goal of placing more than eur 100 million worth of policy loans. We 

expect a growth rate well into double digits for the subsequent year.

anticipated development of s ignificant p&l items

Revenue: increasing

We expect a revenue volume of at least eur 700 million for 2007, as well as growth of at least 

32%. For 2008 we likewise expect double-digit growth rates.

For 2007 we expect a purchase 
volume of EUR 700 to 770 
million in Germany and EUR 20 
to 30 million in Austria. 
 
Source: cash.life AG
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f o r e c a s t  f o r  2 0 0 7  r e v e n u e

 

2006           532 eur million

2007          700 eur million

 

Revenue from the sale of policies continues to take in a dominating share of the revenue vo-

lume. The revenue share in 2006 amounted to some 98.6%. 

This number will drop in 2007, as revenue from policy management, or so-called servicing fees, 

is increasing over-proportionately. From policy sales in 2007 we expect present-value servicing 

fees to the tune of at least eur 21 million, which the company will earn over the next 15 years. 

This amounts to an increase of at least 30% over 2006. These figures are based on a discount rate 

of 5%.

Value appreciation of insurance contracts: increasing

The value appreciation of the trading portfolio depends on the following factors:  

› Size of the trading portfolio

› Return of policies in the trading portfolio

› Premium payments for the policies in the trading portfolio

› Market prices of policies

The trading portfolio is likely to increase marginally. We currently expect a trading portfolio 

in 2007 in the range of eur 200 to 300 million. However, this also depends on the purchase 

volume (explanations of the correlation can be found on page 45). For this reason we are not 

ruling out an increase in the target range during the current year if the purchase volume conti-

nues to show heavy growth. In either case we expect to lift the target range for 2008. We expect 

the return of policies to largely remain constant. The premiums to be paid are growing pro-

portionately to the volume of the trading portfolio. In total we therefore anticipate marginally 

rising value appreciation.

Disposal of sold insurance contracts: increasing

This position refers to the acquisition prices of policies sold. The item rises parallel to proceeds 

from the sale of policies.

Revenue will amount to at  
least EUR 700 million in 2008  

– a rise of more than 32%. 
 

Source: cash.life AG
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Insurance premiums: increasing

Due to the fact that we anticipate a slight rise in the trading portfolio, the insurance premiums 

to be paid also show a proportionate increase.

Overall costs: increasing

For 2007 we anticipate overall costs of eur 29 to 31 million. These include personnel costs, 

amortisation and other operating expenses.

For 2007 and 2008 we believe that our personnel expenses in the areas of sales, pricing and 

contract processing will largely develop proportionate to revenue. This will increase over-pro-

portionately in fund management and the administrative areas. 

Other operating expenses will also rise in these two years. Provisions which we pay our agents 

represent the most significant position. These rise proportionate to the purchase volume. We 

expect marketing expenses in 2007 to amount to eur 4 million, as was the case in 2006. With 

the rising purchase volume come sinking relative advertising costs. 

Earnings before interest and taxes (ebit)

We expect ebit of eur 18 to 22 million for 2007. This equals a 35 to 65% increase. For 2008 we 

likewise anticipate a growth rate well into double digits.

f o r e c a s t  f o r  2 0 0 7  e a r n i n g s  b e f o r e  i n t e r e s t  a n d  t a x e s  ( e b i t )

 

2006          13.3 eur million

2007           18–22 eur million

 

We expect constant re-sale prices. However, due to the increasingly established competitive en-

vironment, we are not ruling out a rise in purchase prices, which could reduce our margin from 

the sale of policies. Our ebit forecast for 2007 therefore already includes a deduction to account 

for risk, which we will use to accommodate this development. 

 

Our EBIT will likely amount to 
EUR 18 to 22 million in 2007. 
This equals a rise of 35 to 65%. 
 
Source: cash.life AG
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Financial result: not specified

Our trading portfolio is likely to grow in 2007 and 2008. We therefore expect a higher interest 

expense although our refinancing interest rates will remain constant. This is due to the fact that 

we have used derivatives to hedge against rising interest rates. We are required to account for 

derivatives at market value. As such, the value fluctuates with the general interest level. A rising 

interest level increases the value, while sinking interest reduces it. We are posting the value 

change under »financial income«. Because we are unable to predict the future development of 

interest rates, we cannot issue a forecast for the financial result.

  

Income before taxes: increasing

Because our income before taxes depends on the financial result but is primarily determined by 

the development of interest rates, we cannot issue a forecast for this pçl position. However, wit-

hout quantifying this, we anticipate rising income before taxes for 2007 and 2008.  

Tax expense: rising

For 2007 we anticipate a corporate tax rate between 15 and 20% (2006: 3%). The tax expense will 

rise due to the higher income before taxes expected.

For 2008 we currently expect a tax rate between 20 and 25%. As far as we know at the moment, 

the planned corporate tax reform does not have a significant impact on our tax rate.

Net income: increasing

As a result of the rising income before taxes with a largely constant tax rate, net income for the 

years 2007 and 2008 is likely to increase. However, we are abstaining from quantification due to 

the limited interest sensitivity of the financial result. 

anticipated development of the dividend

The Supervisory and Management Boards of cash.life ag will propose to the Annual General 

Meeting that a dividend of eur 0.50 per share be paid out for the 2006 financial year. We see 

ourselves as sufficiently capitalised. As such, we consider this value to be a base dividend for 

the coming years.
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p l a n n e d  d i v i d e n d  f o r  t h e  2 0 0 6  f i n a n c i a l  y e a r  

 

2005 financial year  |     eur 0 

2006 financial year       eur 0,50 

 

Anticipated financial situation

planned investment and financing measures

We are planning the following investments for 2007:

› Marketing in order to increase our level of awareness and thus our purchase volume: appro-

ximately eur 4 million

› Product development: approximately eur 2 to 3 million

› Office furniture and fixtures: approximately eur 0.2 million. These investments are due to 

our rising purchase volume and additional employees.

Noteworthy changes to the liabilities side of the balance sheet are not expected as a result of 

these measures. We will finance these investments entirely from our cash flow. Risks from the 

investments only exist insofar as planned new products will not be implemented or will not 

generate the extent of success desired.

Should acquisitions or shareholdings be carried out, we expect to finance these with a mix of 

equity and borrowed capital. The type and extent of the financing however depends on the con-

crete acquisition target. As such, we are unable to issue a forecast for this.

Anticipated development of liquidity: increasing

Should our growth expectations be fulfilled, we anticipate a rise in our free cash flow and thus 

our liquidity. Our credit lines at the end of 2006 came to some eur 450 million. We assume that 

these will remain practically constant in 2007. We are able to increase our credit lines to up to 

eur 1 billion based on current equity should the need arise. We primarily use these credit lines 

to refinance our trading portfolio. We acquire liquidity through the re-sale of policies and th-

rough policy management. We use this liquidity to pay back bank loans with which the re-sold 

policies have been refinanced. Therefore, as long as we continue to re-sell policies, our liquidity 

situation will not change. The demand for policies remains high. 

The Management and 
Supervisory Boards will propose 
a dividend of EUR 0.50 per 
share for the 2006 financial 
year to the Annual Shareholders‘ 
Meeting. 
 
Source: cash.life AG
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Opportunities

opportunities  from the development of general conditions

The secondary endowment policy market remains a growth market. Of a market potential of 

between eur 6 and 7 billion per year, only some eur 1.1 billion was realised in 2006. We there-

fore expect significant, double-digit growth rates for our company.

strategic  company opportunities

We expect start-up investments of some eur 0.5 million from policy loans in 2007. We antici-

pate a noticeable earnings contribution beginning in 2008. 

The market potential of the secondary endowment policy market in Austria amounts to around 

eur 400 to 600 million. Due to the stronger concentration of the life insurance market, we ex-

pect faster market penetration than in Germany. The expansion will not have a noticeable effect 

on our earnings situation until the medium term. 

The diversification of our sales channels is primarily of strategic importance in order to secure 

policy sales in the long term. Because we already re-sell the vast majority of our purchased poli-

cies, additional sales channels will not lead to a significant increase in revenue. 

New products and the entry into markets in which a secondary endowment policy market has 

not yet been established will first make a noticeable contribution to earnings in the medium 

term and are associated with start-up investments. 

economic performance opportunities

Economic performance opportunities result particularly from the expansion of our purchasing 

activities in Germany and Austria as well as the expansion into new products and markets. We 

expect these activities to lead to an increase in our revenue. 

other opportunities

We are constantly searching for opportunities to make our work processes even more efficient 

while maintaining our high quality standards. We therefore hope to further reduce accruing 

costs. As such, we expect advancements through further development of our it systems and the 

further automation of our processes. 
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Summary of the Group’s overall economic development

We expect a positive business trend for cash.life ag, which will be reflected in a significant incre-

ase in revenues and earnings. Our positive expectation is based on the numerous measures we 

have undertaken in order to tap into the enormous market potential. The further development 

of our services for new products and markets has also contributed to our positive outlook.  

One precondition is that the significant factors influencing the development of the company do 

not change to a noticeable degree. These are:

› Encashment volume

› Competitive situation

› Purchase price supplements, i.e. the amount we pay our customers above the surrender 

value

› With new funds: re-sale margin and servicing fees for the management of policies (the con-

ditions are fixed for existing funds)

› Legal regulations on the transfer of life insurance policies and on the taxation of the sale

The following table is a summary of our expectations for the next two years:

Target size       2007        2008

Development of the secondary  

endowment policy market

Encashment volume      > eur 10 billion      > eur 10 billion 

Encashment rate      More than 50% of all policies are    More than 50% of all policies 

         terminated prematurely     are terminated prematurely 

Market potential for the secondary  

endowment policy market    eur 6 to 7 billion      eur 6 to 7 billion 

Market share of cash.life ag in the  

secondary endowment policy market  > 50%        > 50% 

Level of awareness of the secondary  

endowment policy market    > 20%        n.s. 

Strategic goals

Expansion into new products    Pension provision product    n.s. 

Expansion into other markets    Possibly uk and/or us through acquisitions Possibly new European markets  

                  under the »cash.life« brand 
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Diversification of our sales channels  Supply to new issuing houses, policy sales  Supply to new issuing houses, 

         to institutional investors     policy sales to institutional investors 

Quantitative goals

Purchase volume in Germany    eur 700 to 770 million     Double-digit growth rate 

Purchase volume in Austria    eur 20 to 30 million      Double-digit growth rate 

Purchase volume of direct customers  20 to 40%        20 to 40% 

Volume of policy loans placed    > eur 100 million      Double-digit growth rate 

Trading portfolio      At least eur 200 to 300 million   > eur 300 million 

Revenue        > eur 700 million      Double-digit growth rate  

Present value of revenue from policy  

management for newly sold policies  > eur 21 million      Double-digit growth rate 

Overall costs       eur 29 to 31 million      n.s. 

Marketing budget (included in overall costs) Approximately eur 4 million    Approximately eur 4 million 

Investments in office furniture and fixtures eur 0.2 million       n.s. 

Legal and other consultation expenses  

for new products      eur 2 to 3 million      n.s. 

ebit         eur 18 to 22 million      Double-digit growth rate 

Tax rate        15 to 20%        20 to 25% 

Dividend        At least eur 0.50 per share    At least eur 0.50 per share 

We are convinced that cash.life is on a successful path. As the clear market leader in the se-

condary endowment policy market in Germany, we are in a prime position to tap into the mar-

ket potential. We are also opening up additional opportunities with our expansion into new 

products and markets. Our customers profit from this, as do you, our shareholders. We hope 

you will support us on the road ahead.

Pullach, 16 March 2007

Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock

Ulrich T. Grabowski

Klaus Leusmann 
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Consolidated Financial Statements for the 2006 financial year

according to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
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Assets      31.12.2006   31.12.2005     

    eur thousand    eur thousand    Notes

               

A. Non-current assets         

1. Intangible assets    5,433    3,029    29 

2. Property, plant and equipment   2,885    2,255    29

3. Financial assets    1,334    57    29 

4. Asset value derivatives   5,583    2,588    30 

5. Deferred tax assets    5,320    3,013    31 

6. Long-term receivables   2,419    1,815    32

     

Total non-current assets    22,974    12,757   

B. Current assets         

1. Receivables from insurance contracts   286,276    268,313   33 

2. Trade receivables    16,378    35,321    34 

3. Tax receivables    11,620    7,180    35 

4. Other receivables and other assets   3,182    3.844    36 

5. Cash-in-hand, bank balances   1,284    1,058    

     

Total current assets     318,740    315,716    

 

 

          

               

       341,714    328,473  

       

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET ACCORDING TO IFRS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2006  
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Liabilities and Equity     31.12.2006   31.12.2005    

      eur thousand    eur thousand    Notes 

     

A. Equity        

1. Share capital  8,580    7,800    37 

2. Capital reserve   24,908    0    38  

3. Revenue reserves including profit carried forward  10,629    4,834    39 

4. Net income  6,900    5,795    

              

Total equity    51,017    18,429   

B. Non-current liabilities        

1. Deferred tax liabilities  1,899    1,144    40 

2. Liabilities to banks   40,000    0    41  

3. Other non-current liabilities  682    1,153    42

     

Total non-current liabilities   42,581    2,297   

         

C. Current liabilities        

1. Liabilities to banks   174,377    253,811    43 

2. Liabilities from the purchase of insurance contracts  65,858    48,648    44 

3. Trade payables   1,157    753    45 

4. Other current liabilities  4,417    2,954    46 

5. Current provisions   2,307    1,581    47

     

Total current liabilities   248,116    307,747   

     

   341,714    328,473     
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   2006   2005  

   eur thousand    eur thousand  Notes 

      

1. Revenues   532,673   299,068  

2. Value appreciation of insurance contracts  20,380   20,616  

3. Disposal of sold insurance contracts  -504,312   -282,410  

4. Insurance premiums   -11,564  -10,045  

     

Gross profits   37,177   27,229   50 

5. Personnel expenses   -6,060   -3,482   51 

6. Amortisation of intangible assets, depreciation of property, plant and equipment  -792   -492   52 

7. Other operating expenses  -17,074   -8,639   53 

     

Operating profit   13,251   14,616  

8. Financial income   16,849   2,144  

9. Financial expenses   -23,553   -7,569  

     

Financial result   -6,704   -5,425   54 

Income before taxes   6,547   9,192  

10. Income taxes   353   -3,397   55 

     

11. Net income   6,900   5,795  

           

      

Earnings per share in eur (basic)   0.82   0.74   56 

Earnings per share in eur (diluted)   0.82   0.74  56 

Average number of shares outstanding (basic)   8,404,208   7,800,000   

Average number of shares outstanding (diluted)   8,404,208  7,800,000   

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT ACCORDING TO IFRS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2006 
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 Share capital   Capital reserves Revenue reserves   Profit car. forward   Net income   

 eur thousand1   eur thousand1   eur thousand2   eur thousand2   eur thousand2   eur thousand3

      

As of 01.01.2005   

before change in method 7,800   0   780   11,629   0   20,209

       

Effect of change in method  

through 31.12.2004         225     225 

      

As of 01.01.2005  

after change in method 7,800   –   780   11,854   –   20,434

      

Net income before change in method                   5,668   5,668

Effect of change in method                  127   127

Dividends             -7,800    -7,800

      

As of 31.12.2005  

after change in method 7,800   –   780   4,054   5,795   18,429

       

Reclassification of profit carried  

forward in revenue reserves             9,849   -4,054   -5,795  

       

As of 01.01.2006  7,800   –   10,629   –   –   18,429

            

Capital increase for cash       780   25,347               26,127

Transaction costs for capital increase           -673            -673

Deferred taxes dor transaction costs  234    234 

Net income                       6,900

      

As of 31.12.2006      8,580   24,908   10,629   0   6,900   51,017 

      

1 Paid-in capital  : 2 Generated capital : 3 Equity

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY ACCORDING TO IFRS FOR THE 2006 FINANCIAL YEAR  
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The cash flow statement was prepared according to the indirect method pursuant to ias 7.18b. It displays cash inflows and outflows of 

the Group, divided into operating, investment and financing activities. 

 

    1–12.2006  1–12.2005

Line Item  eur thousand          eur thousand 

 

1  Net income  6,900  5,795

2 + / - Amortisation / Depreciation / Write-ups of fixed assets  792  492

3 + / - Decrease / increase in asset value of financial derivatives  -2,860  -2,517

4 + / - Increase / decrease in other provisions  496  293

5 + / - Increase / decrease in tax provisions  42  562

6 + / - Deferred tax expenses / income  -545  2,215

7 + / - Other cash-neutral expenses / income  -1,240  -213

8 - / + Gain / loss from the disposal of fixed assets  0  23

9 - / + Increase / decrease in trade receivables and other assets not allocated to 

  investment or financing activities  -1,415  -79,786

10 + / - Increase / decrease in trade payables and other liabilities not allocated to    

  investment or financing activities  1,619  86,090

       

11 = Cash flow from operating activities  3,789  12,954

12 + Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets  0  0

13 - Payments for capital expenditures  -1,064  -1,906

14 + Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets  0  0

15 - Payments for investments in intangible assets  -929  -318

16 + Proceeds from disposals of financial assets  0  0

17 - Payments for investments in financial assets  -1,304  -57

18 - Payments for the expansion of the scope of consolidation  -131  -2,553

19 - Payments for the acquisition of financial derivatives  -135  0

20 + Proceeds from investments in financial assets in connection with current   

  financial disposition  0  0

  

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 2006 ACCORDING TO IFRS
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    1–12.2006  1–12.2005

Line Item  eur thousand          eur thousand 

 

 

21 - Payments for investments in financial assets in connection with current financial    

  disposition  0  0

      

22 = Cash flow from investment activities  -3,563  -4,834

  

23 + Proceeds from additions to equity  25,454  0

24 - Dividend  0  -7,800

25 + Proceeds from the issuance of debenture loans and taking out of financial loans  0  0

26 - Payments to repay debenture loans and financial loans  -25,454  0

  

27 = Cash flow from financing activities  0  -7,800

28 = Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents    

  (Total cash flow from the three types of activity)  226  320

  

29 + / - Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to currency exchange rates and valuation  0  0

30 + Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  1,058  738

  

31 = Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  1,284  1,058

  

     

  Additional disclosures    

  Interest paid  11,733  6,167

  Interest received  1,911  818

  Taxes paid  4,692  3,671
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Notes to the 2006 consolidated financial statements 

according to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
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LEGAL STRUCTURE OF THE GROUP

1 .  parent company cash.life  ag

Legal conditions as of 31 December 2006

Year of company formation

1984

Company, headquarters

cash.life ag, Pullach

Commercial register

Munich Local Court, section B, No. 126120

Parent company purpose according to the Articles of Association

Purchase and use of existing life insurance policies and pension assurances as well as capitalisa-

tion rates both domestically and abroad, purchase, management and sale of companies, parts of 

companies and participations, creation and structuring of investment products and the related 

provision of consulting services, proprietary or third-party arbitrage transactions, as well as 

the purchase and use of other assets and all types of receivables. Excluded activities include 

those which are subject to limiting conditions according to the Law on the Supervision of In-

surance Companies or the German Banking Law (kwg), as well as activities which fall under 

section 34c of the Trade Regulation Act. 

Articles of Association

The valid Articles are those dated 19 July 1999 and changed by resolution as of 23 June 2006 

(entry in Commercial Register on 27 July 2006).

Financial year

The financial year is equivalent to the calendar year.

Capital structure

Subscribed capital (share capital) amounts to eur 8,579,900.00 and is divided into 8,579,900 

individual ordinary shares, Furthermore, the company disposes of an authorized capital of eur 

3,120,100.00 until 15 June 2009.

 

 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements  
according to ifrs for the 2006 financial year
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2 .  shares in associated companies

As of 31 December 2006, cash.life ag held an equity stake in the following companies:

Company             Equity stake    Inclusion in scope of consolidation

Barwert GmbH           100%    yes 

cash.life Premium Policies sicav       75%     no 

cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH       100%    yes 

cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH.    100%    yes 

cash.life Vorsorge GmbH & Co. kg       100%    yes 

Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH       100%    yes 

cash.life financial services GmbH       100%    no 

cash.life Treuhand Zeitwertkonten- und Pensionssicherung GmbH 100%    no 

 

3 .  scope of consolidation

All significant subsidiaries under the legal or factual control of cash.life ag are included in the 

scope of the Group consolidation. The scope of consolidation is determined according to the 

purchase method. 

The following companies are not included in the Group consolidated financial statements as a 

result of their subordinate importance for the firm’s net assets, financial position and earnings 

situation, due to inactivity or minimal business activity: cash.life Premium Policies sicav, Lu-

xemburg, cash.life financial services GmbH, Pullach, and cash.life Treuhand Zeitwertkonten- 

und Pensionssicherung GmbH, Pullach. Non-consolidated subsidiaries account for less than 

0.1% of Group revenues, and their percentage of Group equity amounts to less than 2.5%. These 

companies have been classified in the Group consolidated financial statements as financial as-

sets at amortised cost.

4 .  consolidated companies

barwert gmbh

Name, headquarters

Barwert-Europäische Versicherungsvermittlungs GmbH, Grosshansdorf

Date of company formation

8 October 2001

c a s h . l i f e  a g  |  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 6

‹  123 ›

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 f

in
a

n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts



Company purpose

To act as an agent for insurers and insurance services with a focus on life insurance companies 

in Germany and the rest of Europe

Commercial register

Lübeck Local Court, section B, No. 4517 ah

Capital structure

Share capital eur 25,000

Date of acquisition

1. Juli 2005

Acquired voting rights

100%. The transaction was accounted for in accordance with the purchase method.

Goodwill

eur 2,623 thousand resulting from the position as a leading broker of life insurance policies on 

the German market. For the cash.life Group, significant synergies arise with respect to increases 

in its purchasing volume .

cash.life  vertriebsgesellschaft mbh

Name, headquarters

cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH, Pullach

 

Date of company formation

9 January 2002

Company purpose

Appropriation of services for insurance companies, sales organisations and/or private individu-

als in the field of sales support as well as the provision of consulting services in this field and 

activities as an insurance agent pertaining to section 93 of hgb. This does not include activities 

subject to a task proviso. The company was granted the permit according to section 34c subsec-

tion 1a of the GewO for the placement of loans.
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Commercial register

Munich Local Court, section B, No. 145452

Capital structure

Share capital  eur 25,000

Date of acquisition

1 May 2006

Acquired voting rights

100%. The transaction was accounted for in accordance with the purchase method.

Acquired net assets     Fair value (EUR thousand)

Fixed assets      108 

Deferred tax assets     532 

Receivables      538 

Bank balances, cash on hand   90 

Liabilities             - 2,026 

Acquired net assets           - 758 

The fair values are equal to the book values determined prior to the merger.

Purchase price

eur 250 thousand; paid in cash

Goodwill

eur 1,008 thousand resulting from the position as an established service provider for insurance 

companies and sales organisations in Germany.

Group cash outflow at acquisition

eur -160 thousand
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Profit in financial year  

If the company would have been part of the cash.life-group since January 2006, the group reve-

nue would have been eur 103 thousand higher and the group net income would have been eur 

632 thousand lower. The profit in the financial year since the date of purchase amounted to eur 

913 thousand.

cash.life  international vertriebsgesellschaft mbh.

Name, headquarters

cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH., Vienna/Austria

Date of company formation

3 September 2003                

Company purpose

Appropriation of services for insurance companies, sales organisations, agents and brokers as 

well as the provision of consulting services in this area. Activities which underlie a task proviso 

are excluded.  

Commercial register

Vienna Local Court/Austria; commercial register fn 239175 d

Capital structure

Share capital eur 35,000

Date of acquisition

1 June 2006

Acquired voting rights

100%. The transaction was accounted for in accordance with the purchase method.

 

Acquired net assets     Fair value (EUR thousand)

Fixed assets      23 

Deferred tax assets      234 

Receivables      661 

Cash on hand, bank balances   39 
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Liabilities             - 1,615 

Acquired net assets           - 658 

 

The fair values are equal to the book values determined prior to the merger.

Purchase price

eur 35 thousand; paid in cash

Goodwill

eur 693 thousand; resulting from the position as an established broker of life insurance pro-

ducts in the Austrian market and as a platform for establishing the business model of cash.life 

ag in Austria

Group cash outflow/inflow at acquisition

eur 4 thousand

Profit in financial year

If the company would have been part of the cash.life-group since January 2006, the group reve-

nue would have been eur 458 thousand lower and the group net income would have been eur 

20 thousand lower. The profit in the financial year since the date of purchase amounted to eur 

22 thousand.

4 .4 .  cash.l ife  vorsorge gmbh & co.  kg

Name, headquarters

cash.life Vorsorge GmbH ç Co. kg, Pullach

Date of company formation

8 June 2006

Company purpose

Provision of placement, consulting and other services related to operating pension assurance 

models, the marketing of such models and the administration of time accounts and the port-

folio management of capitalisation and other insurance products. Activities subject to a task 

proviso are excluded, with the exception of those referring to section 34c of GewO.
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Commercial register

Munich Local Court, section A, No. 88153

Capital structure

Limited partnership deposit eur 50,000

Date of acquisition

8 June 2006

Acquired voting rights

100%

 

Acquired net assets     Fair value (EUR thousand)

Bank balances      50 

Acquired net assets     50 

The fair values are equal to the book values determined prior to the merger.

Purchase price

eur 50 thousand

Group cash outflow at acquisition

No cash outflow at acquisition

Profit in financial year

eur -451 thousand since the date of inception that was also the purchase date.

4 .5 .  zeitwertkonten verwaltungs gmbh

Name, headquarters

Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH, Pullach

Date of company formation

24 February 2000
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Company purpose

Provision of placement, consulting and other services relating to operating pension schemes, 

the marketing of such models and the management of time accounts and portfolio manage-

ment of capitalisation and other insurance products and the involvement as a shareholder in 

corporations and limited companies, particularly the involvement as a personally limited part-

ner in limited partnerships, whose purpose is the provision of these services. The company has 

been granted approval in accordance with section 34c subsection 1b of GewO.

Commercial register

Munich Local Court, section B, No. 161544

Capital structure

Share capital eur 25,000

Date of acquisition

6 December 2005; first-time consolidation in the consolidated financial statements as of 1 July 

2006, simultaneously with the first-time inclusion of the limited company, for which Zeitwert-

konten Verwaltungs GmbH is the personally limited partner (see point 4.4).

Acquired voting rights

100%. The transaction was accounted for in accordance with the purchase method.

Acquired net assets     Fair value (EUR thousand)

Deferred tax assets     7 

Receivables      12 

Bank balances, cash on hand   26 

Liabilities             - 30 

Net assets      15 

The fair values are equal to the book values determined prior to the merger.

Purchase price

eur 27 thousand; paid in cash in 2005. The difference between net assets and purchase price 

has been booked as  expenditure.
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Group cash inflow at acquisition in 2006

eur 26 thousand

Profit in financial year  

If the company would have been part of the cash.life-group since January 2006, the group reve-

nue would have been unchanged and the group net income would have been eur 24 thousand 

lower. The profit in the financial year since the date of purchase amounted to eur 7 thousand.

5 .  change versus the previous year

Compared to the last balance sheet date of 31 December 2005, four additional companies have 

been newly incorporated into the consolidated financial statements. This brings the total num-

ber of companies within the scope of consolidation to six including cash.life ag. Three compa-

nies are accounted for as financial assets as of the balance sheet date. 

BASIS AND METHODS

6 .  consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statement was prepared in accordance with the International Fi-

nancial Reporting Standards – ifrs – of the International Accounting Standards Board (iasb); 

interpretations by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (ifrc) and 

by the Standing Interpretations Committee (sic) were taken into account. Additionally, the sup-

plementary guidelines laid out in section 315a subsection 1 hgb were applied. New standards 

passed by the iasb will be applied starting from the date of their validity. The accounts of the in-

dividual companies have been prepared according to a uniform set of accounting and valuation 

principles for their inclusion in the Group consolidated financial statements. All consolidated 

companies have their balance sheet date on 31 December. 

7 .  methods of consolidation

The first-time consolidation of the subsidiaries included within the scope of consolidation is the 

date of acquisition. Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH was acquired in December 2005, but 

first consolidated as of 1 July 2006 at the same time as cash.life Vorsorge GmbH ç Co. kg, whose 

general partner is the company. At that time, cash.life ag’s amortised costs recorded for conso-

lidation were offset with each of the shareholders’ equity of the consolidated companies. The 

resulting positive difference amounts from the consolidation were classified as goodwill under 

intangible assets. The difference amount in the consolidation of Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs 

GmbH of eur 12 thousand was accounted for as an expense in the financial year.
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The effects of intra-group business transactions have been eliminated in the context of the con-

solidation. Receivables and liabilities between the consolidated companies are offset against 

each other, and any intra-group profits and losses have been eliminated. Any intra-group profits 

have been offset by the corresponding expenses. The necessary tax accruals/deferrals have been 

made for any temporary differences resulting from the consolidation. The Group consolidated 

financial statements were prepared in thousands of euros (eur thousand).

Segment information is not laid out in the consolidated report 2006 for reasons of materiality. 

Reportable business segments or geographical segments that exceed the thresholds of 10% or 

more defined in ias 14.35 with regard to segment revenues, segment income or segment assets 

do not exist.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING AND VALUATION METHODS

8 .  accounting principles

The significant accounting and valuation methods applied are detailed below. For acquisitions, 

the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary have been valued at fair value at the time of purchase. 

The surplus from the amount in which the purchase price exceeded the fair value of each of the 

subsidiaries’ identifiable net assets was reported as goodwill.

Earnings generated by the subsidiaries in the course of the financial year in which it was ac-

quired were included in the Group income statement starting from the effective date of the 

acquisition. 

The annual financial statements of the subsidiaries have been adjusted as necessary in order to 

adapt the accounting and valuation methods to those of the parent company. All principle intra-

group transactions, balances and intermediate results between Group companies have been 

eliminated in the context of the consolidation. 

9 .  goodwill

Goodwill resulting from the scope of consolidation is capitalised in accordance with ifrs 3 

(business combinations) and classified under intangible assets. Goodwill is subject to an im-

pairment test at least once per year. 
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10 .  recognition of profits  and losses

Revenues and other operating income are recognised only when the service has been rendered, 

the amount of the income can be reliably predicted and the economic benefit is likely to accrue 

to the Group. Operating expenses affect the income statement at the time the service is rende-

red or at the time the expense is incurred.  

11 .  leasing contracts

According to ias 17, leasing contracts must be classified as either financing or operating leases. 

The leasing contracts concluded by the cash.life Group only pertain to operating leases. The lea-

sing instalments are recognised as leasing expenses by the lessee, the cash.life Group, and are 

classified under other operating expenses with effect on the income statement. 

12 .  foreign currency

Foreign currency transactions are recognised at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the 

transaction. On each balance sheet date, liabilities and receivables in foreign currencies are va-

lued at the middle market price as of the balance sheet date. Foreign currency transactions are 

only of limited significance to the cash.life Group.  

13 .  borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. 

14 .  operating profit   

Operating profit includes all income and expenses before the financial result and taxes on in-

come. 

15 .  taxes on income

The income tax expense represents the total of actual and deferred taxes on income. Taxes on 

income are calculated on the basis of applicable tax law and are recognised as an expense in the 

period in which the corresponding profits are realised. 

Deferred taxes are accrued for temporary differences between the valuation according to ifrs 

and the tax values determined according to the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax 

liabilities are fundamentally accrued for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets 

are accrued to the extent that it is likely that taxable income will be available against which 

deductible temporary differences can be applied. Deferred taxes are not accrued in the event 
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that temporary differences arise from goodwill that is not tax-deductible. The calculation of 

deferred taxes is based on valid tax rates applicable for the expected period in which an asset is 

to be sold or a liability is to be repaid. 

Tax-loss carryforwards are reflected in deferred taxes on the assets side as with a certain likeli-

hood, future taxable income will be generated that will be offset by the tax-loss carryforwards.

A tax rate of 35% has been applied in these annual accounts.

16 .  intangible assets

Acquired computer software is recognised at purchase cost, less cumulated amortisation. Assets 

are depreciated pro rata temporis on a linear basis over a common economic useful life of three 

years. Self-created intangible assets are capitalised within the development phase provided that

› the technical feasibility of the project is available in terms of the economic realisation  

› the project is intended to be finished

› the ability to use its own or sell its intangible assets exists

› the future economic advantage is demonstrated 

› the availability of the required technical, financial and other resources is stated and demons-

trated through to achievement 

› the reliable identification of the costs accounted for in intangible assets during the develop-

ment phase is possible.

17 .  f ixed assets

Fixed assets used for business activities for a period exceeding one year are recognised at 

purchase cost less accumulated depreciation. They are depreciated pro rata temporis on a linear 

basis over a common economic useful life of three to ten years. Repair costs are recorded imme-

diately as expenses. Income from asset disposals is recognised on the income statement under 

revenues or other operating expenses. Assets for which the purchase cost is less than eur 410 

are fully depreciated in the year they are purchased. The alternative new valuation method has 

not been employed.
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18 .  impairment of f ixed, f inancial and intangible assets

Fixed, financial assets and long-term intangible assets (including amortised goodwill) are sub-

ject to an impairment test in accordance with ias 36. No impairments were carried out in 2005 

and 2006. 

19 .  f inancial assets

Shares in associated companies which are not consolidated are recorded at their purchase cost.

20 .  f inancial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet at the point in time that the 

Group becomes the contractual partner. Details on the financial instruments are shown in sec-

tions 30, 49, 54.1.

21 .  long-term receivables

Receivables with a remaining term to maturity of more than one year are discounted at an an-

nual interest rate (that is appropriate with regard to the term) of 4.5% on the balance sheet date.

22 .  short-term receivables  from insurance contracts – change in method 

of the subsequent valuation  

Short-term receivables from insurance contracts and other assets held for trading purposes are 

valued at fair value. The resulting profit or loss is included with effect on the income state-

ment.  

With the results of the audit (sampling inspection) of the consolidated financial statements 

together with the related management report as of 31.12.2005 by the Deutsche Prüfstelle für 

Rechnungslegung (dpr), cash.life ag has changed its method of measuring the capitalised recei-

vables from insurance contracts. While updated surrender values served as fair value according 

to ias 39 in the past, the value of the assets on the secondary market are taken into account 

following ias 39AG 76A. Therefore, the valuation is based upon the original purchase price, 

corrected by effects from changes in market data, particularly interest rates, as well as the intra-

group rating of the insurance companies, the term of insurance contracts and the development 

of surrender values. As such, the value approaches the surrender value overall over the time 

period. 
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This method change has been retrospectively accounted for in accordance with ias 8. The pre-

vious year’s figures of 2005 have been adjusted as if such a valuation had always been carried 

out. As a result, the profit carried forward was increased by eur 225 thousand after taxes as of 

1.1.2005 for the purpose of portraying the revaluation in the previous periods. 

The following table offers a detailed overview of the effects of the method change:

Effect on profit  Before taxes (EUR thousand) Taxes (EUR thousand) After taxes (EUR thousand) Effect on earnings 

                     
per share EUR

before 2005  380            - 155     225      0.03 

2005    214            - 87     127      0.02 

2006    1,240           - 398     842      0.10 

Total   1,834           - 640     1,194     0.15 

The following overview shows the effects of the method change on the income statement 

items:

          2006 (adjusted)   2006 (previous) 2005 (adjusted)  2005 (previous)

          
(EUR thousand)    (EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand) 

Revenues         532,673    532,673   299,067   299,067 

Value appreciation of insurance contracts  20,380    18,665   20,616   20,022 

Disposal of sold insurance contracts         - 504,312          - 503,837         - 282,410         - 282,029 

Earnings before tax       6,547    5,307   9,192   8,978 

Taxes         353     751    -3,397         - 3,310 

Balance sheet profit       6,900    6,058   5,795   5,668 

23 .  short-term receivables  and other assets

Short-term receivables and other assets are valued at fair value at the time of first inclusion.  

Trade receivables are recognised at face value. When doubts concerning recoverability exist, the 

receivable is recognised at its lowest recoverable value. Tax refund claims arising from taxes 

on earnings are recognised at their notional amount and include the refund claims against the 

responsible tax authority. Other receivables and other assets are recognised at their notional 

amount.
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24 .  long-term liabilities

Long-term liabilities are assessed according to the discounted value of future amounts paid out. 

The liabilities to agents included here are discounted at an annual interest rate of 5.5%. 

24 .  short-term liabilities

Short-term liabilities are valued at amortised cost. This amount corresponds to the repayment 

amount in cash.life Group’s liabilities. Interest-bearing loans from banks are recognised at the 

amount received at distribution. Financing costs, including those for the repayment or redemp-

tion of payable premiums, are recognised according to the accruals concept principle. 

25 .  tax provisions

Tax provisions include obligations from the trade tax on income due to municipal public autho-

rities. 

26 .  other provisions

Other provisions include all other recognisable obligations which are based on past events and 

whose amount and timing are uncertain as of the balance sheet date. Provisions are only acc-

rued when a legal or factual obligation to a third party exists. The provisions are recognised 

at the value required to fulfil the claim and are not netted with refund claims. Provisions are 

valued using the best estimate methodology.

27 .  derivative f inancial instruments and hedging transactions

The cash.life Group is subject to interest rate risk resulting from its activities. Interest rate caps 

and floors are concluded in order to secure future cash flows. Derivative financial instruments 

are not used for speculative purposes. They are booked at fair value. The rules for hedge accoun-

ting do not apply. The use of derivative financial instruments must be approved by the Manage-

ment Board in each individual case. Derivatives are recognised at fair value and reported on the 

basis of the valuation of the contract banks and on the expected interest development. Changes 

in the fair value of derivative financial instruments which do not fulfil the criteria for hedge 

accounting are recognised with effect on the income statement in the period they arise. In the 

reporting period, the cash.life Group did not have any financial derivatives which met the crite-

ria for hedge accounting.
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28 .  income statement

The income statement has been prepared according to the total-cost method. Taxes on income 

include deferred taxes as well as actual taxes on income. 

NOTES TO THE GROUP BALANCE SHEET

The following notes concern the Group balance sheet as of 31 December 2006:

29 .  f ixed assets

The development of Group fixed assets is shown in the Group schedule of gross fixed assets. Ad-

ditions to Group assets in the financial year due to the initial consolidation of subsidiaries have 

been capitalised at fair value and recorded as net additions in accordance with the purchasing 

method. 

29 .1  intangible assets

Balance sheet figure: eur 5,433 thousand (Previous year: eur 3,029 thousand). Intangible assets 

include goodwill from the initial consolidation of subsidiaries in the financial year as well as 

computer software. 

       As of 1.1.2006 Change in consolidation Additions  Depreciation As of 31.12.2006

       
(EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

  

Goodwill      2,623  1,701    0   0   4,324 

Software      406   65     442   291   622 

Development costs    0   0     487   0   487 

Total      3,029  1,766    929   291   5,433  

Additions to software primarily pertain to the acquisition of additional expansion levels of the 

Calipso, Calihopa, Calimero and Castagena computer programmes.

Computer software is depreciated pro rata temporis on a linear basis over a common useful life 

of three years.

The capitalised development costs pertain to the usable components of the sales package deve-

loped for the business field of »time accounts within the scope of operating pension schemes« 

including all agreements for employers, employees, product suppliers and technical service  
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providers. The capitalised development costs are to be depreciated on a linear basis over three 

years beginning in 2007. 

At the time of each initial consolidation of Barwert-Europäische Versicherungsvermittlungs 

GmbH, cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH and cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft 

m.b.H., the goodwill acquired was capitalised (see point 4.1-4.3). The capitalised goodwill un-

derwent an impairment test in the 2006 financial year.  

The acquired companies are companies active as brokers of secondary endowment insurance 

policies. The business purpose of cash.life ag is to acquire such policies and to re-sell these to 

third parties associated with the management of the external policy portfolio for an administra-

tive fee. The acquisition of the companies serves to gain policy volume needed for the purchase 

of policies. The policies procured by the acquired companies on behalf of cash.life ag are iden-

tified as a cash-generating unit (cgu).

The book values of the goodwill referring to cgu amount to: Barwert-Europäische Versiche-

rungsvermittlungsgesellschaft mbH eur 2,623 thousand, cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH 

eur 1,008 thousand and cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH eur 693. 

 

The recoverable amount pursuant to ias 36.18 equals the value of use at cash.life. In order to 

assess the recoverability, each of the values of use were determined and compared with the ca-

pitalised goodwill. This did not result in the need for a write-down.

The determination of the value of use of cgu is based on current three-year financial plans th-

rough to the year 2009. Cash flows from policy purchases and their sale to funds as well as cash 

flows from the management of policies associated with the sale through to their maturity serve 

as a basis. The annual growth rate of policy sales on a value basis and thus their management as 

well has been determined at some 20%. The achievable cash flows from the administrative fee 

increase with the performance of the policies through to their maturity and the cash flows can 

be forecast very easily. The change in value of managed policies is based on the known average 

return on the change in value of policies in the 2006 financial year. The cash flows have been 

discounted at a rate of 9.8% p. a.
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29.2  property, plant and equipment

Balance sheet figure: eur 2,885 thousand (Previous year: eur 2,255 thousand). Property, plant 

and equipment composed as follows:

 

        As of 1.1.2006 Change in consolidation Additions  Depreciation As of 31.12.2006

        
(EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

 

Operating and office equipment  1,598  67     795   416   2,044 

Renter improvements    645   0     28   67   606 

Low-value assets     0   0     18   18   0 

Advance payments     12   0     223   0   235 

Total       2,255  67     1,064  501   2,885 

 

Additions from the changes in the scope of consolidation to the amount of eur 67 thousand 

pertain to the consolidation of property, plant and equipment belonging to cash.life Vertriebs-

gesellschaft mbH and cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH.

Additions to property, plant and equipment of eur 1,064 thousand (previous year: eur 1,906 

thousand) are due primarily to investments in connection with personal growth and building 

expansion at the Pullach location. 

29 .3  f inancial assets

Balance sheet figure: eur 1,334 thousand (Previous year: eur 57 thousand). The carrying amount 

includes the amortised participations in cash.life Premium Policies sicav amounting to eur 

1,280 thousand as well as cash.life financial services GmbH to the amount of eur 27 thousand 

and cash.life Treuhand Zeitwertkonten- und Pensionssicherung  GmbH of eur 27 thousand. 

None of these companies is included in the scope of Group consolidation (see the notes to the 

legal structure of the Group, point 3: Scope of consolidation). The valuation at purchase values 

is applied in accordance with ias 39.46c as the time value cannot be reliably determined due to 

the inactive or minor business activities of the companies.

Name       Headquarters  Share %  Equity (EUR thousand) 2006 net profit (EUR thousand)

cash.life financial services GmbH  Pullach   100   23     -2   

cash.life Treuhand GmbH   Pullach   100   23     -2 

cash.life Premium Policies sicav  Luxemburg  75   1,152    -138 
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30 .  derivatives

Balance sheet figure: eur 5,583 thousand (Previous year: eur 2,588 thousand). The cash.life Group 

entered into an additional interest rate hedge in order to protect itself from interest rate risk 

in the financial year. The interest rate derivatives are recognised at fair value. They have been 

classified as non-current financial assets because their maturities exceed 12 months. Details 

on the individual financial derivatives are provided in point 49 of the Notes to the Group ba-

lance sheet. Financial derivatives were included in intangible assets in the previous year. The 

previous year’s figures have been adequately adjusted to the disclosure in the financial year. 

Changes in the fair value of the derivatives are recorded under financial income (see point 54.1 

of the Notes to the income statement).

31 .  deferred tax assets

Balance sheet figure: eur 5,320 thousand (Previous year: eur3,013 thousand). Deferred tax  

assets are composed as follows: 

             Tax-loss carryforwards Interest rate derivates  Total

             
(EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand)

As of 1.1.2006           2,484    529     3,013  

Change in scope of consolidation       773     0     773 

Not affecting net income         234     0     234 

Amount affecting the income statement in the financial year  1,465          - 166     1,299 

As of 31.12.2006          4,956    364     5,320 

As of the balance sheet date, the cash.life Group maintained unused trade tax-loss carryforwards 

amounting to eur 5,396 thousand (previous year: eur 6,704 thousand) as well as corporate tax-

loss carryforwards amounting to eur 17,758 thousand (previous year: eur 7,334 thousand). The 

losses can be carried forward for an indefinite period of time. Deferred tax assets have been 

accrued for all losses, as the company anticipates future profits. The deferred tax assets of eur 

234 thousand comprise the tax effect from the tax deductible transaction costs for the capital 

increase which were booked against capital reserves following ias 32.37.

32 .  long-term receivables

Balance sheet figure: eur 2,419 thousand (Previous year: eur 1,815 thousand). The reported 

figure pertains to non-interest bearing commission receivables with a remaining term of more 

than one year. The receivables have been discounted at 4.5% as of the balance sheet date. 
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33 .  receivables  from insurance contracts

Balance sheet figure: eur 286,276 thousand (Previous year: eur 268,313 thousand). The recei-

vables from insurance contracts pertain to life insurance policies in the proprietary trading 

portfolio (»held for trading«). The insurance policies mature at different dates. The vast majo-

rity of policies are being sold on to funds shortly after purchase. These receivables are accoun-

ted for at the fair value. The trading portfolio has increased by eur 17,963 thousand over the 

previous year. cash.life ag has altered the method for evaluating receivables from insurance 

contracts for both 2006 and retrospectively for the previous year (see point 22). The valuation 

of receivables from insurance contracts follows a valuation method that is not based on pub-

lished market prices. The portfolio increase as a result of the method change amounts to eur 

1,834 thousand as of 31 December 2006 and eur 594 as of 31 December 2005. The receivables 

from insurance contracts of eur 172,575 thousand act as collateral for liabilities to banks. 

34 .  trade receivables

Balance sheet figure: eur 16,378 thousand (Previous year: eur 35,321 thousand).

Composition            31.12.2006 (EUR thousand)   31.12.2005 (EUR thousand)

mpc              12,658      11,281 

König & Cie.            450       24,003 

Premium accruals from insurance policies      1,750      0 

Other             731       37 

Maturity payments from insurance policies      789       0 

Total             16,378      35,321 

The reported figure primarily pertains to receivables from the sale of policies to closed-end 

funds. As of the end of February 2007, 21% of the receivables had been received.

35 .  tax refund claims

Balance sheet figure: eur 11,620 thousand (Previous year: eur 7,180 thousand). Tax refund 

claims resulted from allowable capital gains taxes including the solidarity surcharge at cash.life 

ag, relating primarily to tax withholdings of insurance income.  
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36 .  other receivables  and other assets

Balance sheet figure: eur 3,182 thousand (Previous year: eur 3,844 thousand).

Composition            31.12.2006 (EUR thousand)   31.12.2005 (EUR thousand)  

Accrual of pre-paid life and social security insurance premiums  2,307      2,303 

Receivables from associated companies       0       1,259 

Other assets            875       282 

Total             3,182      3,844 

The other assets to the amount of eur 875 thousand predominantly pertain to loan receivables 

and a dividend receivable of eur 408 thousand.

37 .  subscribed capital

Balance sheet figure: eur 8,580 thousand (Previous year: eur 7,800 thousand). The company’s 

share capital amounts to eur 8,579,900.00 and is divided into 8,579,900 individual ordinary 

bearer shares. Based on the authorisation of the shareholder meeting from 15 June 2004 and as 

stipulated in § 5 of the articles of association, the Management Board concluded to increase the 

company’s share capital of eur 7,800,000.00, divided into 7,800,000 ordinary bearer shares by 

an amount of eur 779,900.00 to eur 8,579,900.00 against cash contributions on 13 March 2006. 

The capital increase involved the issue of 779,900 no-par bearer shares as of 1 January 2005 at 

the lowest possible issue price of eur 1.00 per share. The subscription right of shareholders 

was exempted. The premium of eur 25,346,750.00 of the aforementioned capital increase was 

allocated to the capital reserve. 

38 .  capital reserves

Balance sheet figure: eur 24,908 thousand (Previous year: eur 0 thousand). The figure pertains 

to the agio paid within the scope of the capital increase concluded by the Management Board 

on 13 March 2006 (see point 37). The payment was made in March 2006. The costs of the capi-

tal increase (eur 673 thousand) were accounted for directly to capital reserves upon deduction 

of their tax advantage (eur 234 thousand; net costs eur 439 thousand).

39 .  revenue reserves  

Balance sheet figure: eur 10,629 thousand (Previous year: eur 4,834 thousand). The balance 

sheet figure includes the legal accrual of eur 780 thousand as well as the 2005 Group net in-

come allocated to the reserves of eur 5,668 thousand, the profit carried forward of eur 3,829 
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thousand reduced by the dividend payout of eur 7,800 thousand in 2005 and earnings from the 

retrospective application through 31 December 2005 of eur 352 thousand included in equity 

as of 1 January 2006 in the valuation of receivables from insurance contracts as a result of the 

method change. See page 117 for a detailed description of the development of overall equity. 

The Management Board of cash.life ag on 13 March 2007 agreed to propose a payout of the full 

amount of net profit of eur 4,289,950.00 accounted for in cash.life ag’s 2006 financial state-

ments to the Annual Shareholder’s Meeting. This equals a dividend of eur 0.50 per individual 

ordinary share.

40 .  deferred tax liabilities

Balance sheet figure: eur 1,899 thousand (Previous year: eur 1,144 thousand). The figure per-

tains to deferred tax liabilities from the asset values of interest rate hedging transactions at the 

balance sheet date to the amount of eur 5,583 thousand (see Notes to the Balance sheet, point 

49 Derivatives). The previous year’s value has been adjusted and increased by eur 241 thousand 

due to the retrospective consideration of the effects of the change in the valuation method of 

receivables from insurance contracts necessary in the ifrs consolidated financial statements. 

These are deferred taxes from temporary differences to the valuation in the tax statement (see 

point 22).

41 .  long-term liabilities  to banks

Balance sheet figure: eur 40,000 thousand (Previous year: eur 0 thousand). The figure pertains 

to liabilities to banks with a remaining term presumably exceeding one year to the amount of 

eur 40,000 thousand (previous year: eur 0 thousand). We have a right of cancellation guaran-

teed by law as laid out in section 489 subsection 2 and 4, clause 1 bgb. Credit liabilities primarily 

serve to finance the trading portfolio (in regard to collateral see point 43). The liabilities to 

banks have a remaining term of four years and yield at 6-months-euribor. Interest is calculated 

every 6 months. The next interest payment is due in April 2007.

42 .  other long-term liabilities   

Balance sheet figure: eur 682 thousand (Previous year: eur 1,153 thousand). This refers to inte-

rest rate hedges for an amount of eur 391 thousand (previous year: eur 809 thousand) as well 

as commission liabilities to brokers of eur 291 thousand (previous year: eur 344 thousand). 

Non-interest-bearing commission liabilities are discounted on a yearly basis at 5.5% as of the 

balance sheet date.
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43 .  short-term liabilities  to banks

Balance sheet figure: eur 174,377 thousand (Previous year: eur 253,811 thousand). Short-term 

liabilities to banks of eur 174,377 thousand (previous year: eur 253,811 thousand) primarily 

serve to finance the trading portfolio and all have a remaining term of less than one year.  Early 

payback is possible at any point in time. The interest calculation is based on 1-month-euribor 

plus bank margin. The interest is usually calculated on a weekly basis. Short-term liabilities 

to banks can be paid back early at any time. The cash-in- and outflows depend on the volume 

of purchased and sold insurance policies. The cash-flows are planned in advance. The com-

pany has entered into six caps and one swap until the balance sheet date. Further hedges will 

be closed depending on future requirements (see point 49). Guarantees to banks were mainly 

provided through the surrender of all rights and claims resulting from life and social secu-

rity insurance contracts. cash.life ag has pledged fixed-term deposits to Ulmer Volksbank eG 

amounting to eur 51 thousand (previous year: eur 51 thousand). The total amount of liabilities 

to banks covered by liens and similar rights amounted to eur 172,575 thousand (previous year: 

eur 209,257 thousand).

44 .  l iabilities  from the purchase of insurance contracts

Balance sheet figure: eur 65.858 thousand (Previous year: eur 48,648 thousand). The figure per-

tains to purchase price liabilities to the sellers of life insurance or pension assurance policies. 

45 .  trade payables

Balance sheet figure: eur 1.157 thousand (Previous year: eur 753 thousand). The figure per-

tains to liabilities from ongoing activities excluding the purchase of insurance policies. As of 

the end of February 2007, 99% of the liabilities had been settled. 

46 .  other short-term liabilities

Balance sheet figure: eur 4,417 thousand (Previous year: eur 2,954 thousand). Other short-term 

liabilities as of 31 December 2006 mostly pertain to interest accruals to banks. 

47 .  short-term provisions

Balance sheet figure: eur 2,307 thousand (Previous year: eur 1,581 thousand). Short-term pro-

visions pertain to tax provisions and other provisions.
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47.1 .  provisions for taxes on income

        As of 1.1.2006  Use   Change in consolidation Additions  As of 31.12.2006

        
(EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

cash.life ag   

 Trade tax on earnings   562   0   0     87   649 

cash.life international    

 Corporate taxes    0   0   0     2   2 

Barwert GmbH  

 Corporate and trade taxes   56   56   0     9   9 

Total       618   56   0     98   660 

 

47 .2 .  other short-term provisions

        As of 1.1.2006  R (1)   Change in consolidation Additions  As of 31.12.2006

        
(EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)   (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

Personnel       345   345   73     649   722 

Legal and consulting costs   366   366   0     686   686 

Outstanding invoices       45 (r)    

        252   207   114     125   239 

Total          45 (r)    

        963   918   187     1,460  1,647 

 

(r) Release. (1) Release or use, respectively.

Income from the release of provisions was recognised with effect on the income statement. 
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48 .  contingent liabilities  and liability guarantees

Other financial liabilities of importance which are not detailed on the balance sheet comprise. 

Operating lease contracts: 

             2006 (EUR thousand)   2005 (EUR thousand)

Minimum leasing instalments from operating leases   959      368 

As of the balance sheet date, the cash.life Group had remaining obligations from operating lease 

contracts not subject to termination, which are due as follows:

             31.12.2006 (EUR thousand) 31.12.2005 (EUR thousand) 

Within one year          1,115     808 

In two to five years          3,720     2,710 

After five years          0      0 

Total            4,835     3,518 

Payments from operating lease contracts pertain to rents for office property, company cars and 

office equipment for the Group. Rental contracts for office property have a term of five years, 

and the remaining rental contracts are concluded for an average term of three or five years. A 

part of the rented office space will be sub-leased from 2007 on for a term of three years. We 

expect a rental income of eur 78 thousand within one year and of eur 156 thousand in two to 

five years.

CONTINGENCIES FOR EXTERNAL LIABILITIES

There are direct insurance premiums which are paid by the cash.life Group on behalf of its em-

ployees. The contract obligates only the insurance company but provides an option to the emp-

loyee. Contributions to these direct insurance policies are recognised under personnel expenses. 

There is a final liability on the part of the employer, cash.life ag, in accordance with section 1 

subsection 1 clause 3 of the BetrAVG, which provides for an obligation to meet claims in the 

event of bankruptcy on the part of the insurance company. There are no forfeitable legal rights 

to future pension payments which occur at retirement for cash.life ag employees. 
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49 .  f inancial derivatives

The company has entered into several interest rate hedges (swaps, caps). The fair value of these 

derivative financial instruments is calculated as the present value of the expected benefit mi-

nus the expenses required for this. The fair value of the interest rate hedges are documented by 

communications of the respective banks and amount to eur 4,769 thousand as of 31 December 

2006. They comprise the asset value of the derivatives (eur 5,583 thousand) minus the liability 

value of the derivatives (eur 814 thousand). The total reference amount of the derivatives is eur 

695,000 thousand. The period through mid-2010 is covered.
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CONSOLIDATED ANALYSIS OF FIXED ASSETS ACCORDING TO IFRS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2006 

 

                                                                                                purchase and manufacturing costs

     1.1.20061   CSC2   ADDITIONS   DISPOSALS    31.12.20061

    eur thousand   eur thousand   eur thousand   eur thousand   eur thousand

  

 

Intangible assets          

1. Goodwill   2,623   1,701   0   0   4,324

2. Computer Software   1,710   65   442   0   2,217

3. Activated development costs  0   0   487   0   487

 

    4,333   1,766   929   0   7,028

Property, plant and equipment          

1. Other equipment, operating and         

office equipment   3,007   67   841   30   3,885

2. Advance payments   12   0   223   0   235

 

    3,019   67   1,064  30   4,120 

Financial assets         

Shares in affiliated companies    57   -27   1,304   0   1,334

           

 

Total    7,409   1,806   3,297   30   12,482

 

1 As of
2 Change in scope of consolidation 
3 Amortisation/depreciation of the financial year
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        accumulated amortisation/depreciation                                                                                                         carrying amount 

 1.1.20061   ADDITIONS3   DISPOSALS   31.12.20061   31.12. 20061   31.12.20051

 eur thousand   eur thousand   eur thousand   eur thousand   eur thousand   eur thousand

  

 

 

 0   0   0   0   4,324  2,623

 1,304   291   0   1,595   622   406

 0   0   0   0   487  0

 

 

 1,304  291   0   1,595   5,433   3,029

          

          

 764   501   30   1,235   2,650   2,243

 0   0   0   0   235   12

 

 764   501   30   1,235   2,885   2,255

          

 0   0   0  0   1,334   57

 

 

 2,068   792   30   2,830   9,652   5,341 

 

  



NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT

The following notes refer to the Group income statement for the 2006 financial year: 

50 .  gross  profit

eur 37,177 thousand Previous year: eur 27,228 thousand). Gross profit comprises primarily the 

items mentioned in the following. The method change in the valuation of receivables from in-

surance contracts increases the gross profit by eur 1,240 in the financial year. The retrospective 

consideration of the method change in the valuation of receivables from insurance contracts 

increases the previous year’s gross profit by eur 214 thousand. 

50.1 .  revenues from policy management  

eur 6,247 thousand (Previous year: eur 3,694 thousand). Revenues from policy management 

pertain to the servicing of policies sold to closed-end funds.

50.2 .  revenues from the sale of insurance policies   

eur 524,353 thousand (Previous year: eur 294,797 thousand).

        2006 (EUR thousand) 2005 (EUR thousand)

Revenues mpc      440,045    250,045 

Revenues König & Cie.    64,541    44,752 

Revenues Hannover Leasing   19,766    0 

Total       524,352    294,797 

50.3 .  d isposal of sold insurance contracts  

eur 504,312 thousand (Previous year: eur 282,410 thousand). Income from the sale of insurance 

policies to closed-end funds (see section 50.2) is offset, as in the previous year, by expenditures 

for the disposal of sold insurance contracts. The method change in the valuation of receivables 

from insurance contracts increases the disposal of sold insurance contracts in the financial year 

by eur 475 thousand. The previous year’s value has been adjusted due to the retrospective ap-

plication of the method change in the valuation of receivables from insurance contracts. In the 

previous year, the disposal of sold insurance contracts increased by eur 381 thousand.

50.4 .  commission revenues  

eur 894 thousand (Previous year: eur 373 thousand). This figure pertains to revenues from 

commissions for referrals of secondary market policies to third parties through Barwert GmbH 
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as well as revenues from the referral of other life insurance companies through cash.life Ver-

triebsgesellschaft mbH and cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH first consolidated 

in the financial year.  

50 .5 .  value appreciation of insurance contracts  

eur 20,380 thousand (Previous year eur 20,616 thousand). The value appreciation of insurance 

policy contracts result primarily from the yield on the portfolio. The method change in the 

valuation of the portfolio of receivables from insurance contracts increases the appreciation 

of insurance contracts in the financial year by eur 1,715 thousand. The previous year’s value 

has been adjusted due to the retrospective application of the method change in the valuation of 

receivables from insurance contracts. The appreciation of insurance contracts in the previous 

year rose by eur 594 thousand.

50.6 .  insurance premiums  

eur 11,564 thousand (Previous year eur 10,045 thousand). The figure refers to premium pa-

yments for policies held in the company’s own trading portfolio.

50.7 .  other income  

eur 1,179 thousand (Previous year eur 203 thousand). The figure refers to rental income inclu-

ding incidental costs and cost transfers.

51 .  personnel expenses

        2006 (EUR thousand) 2005 (EUR thousand)

Wages and salaries     5,278    3,063 

Social security      782     419 

Total       6,060    3,482 

The increase in personnel expenses of eur 2,578 thousand to eur 6,060 thousand compared to 

the previous year’s period was due primarily to the higher number of employees of cash.life 

ag as well as the inclusion of cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH, cash.life international Ver-

triebsgesellschaft mbH and cash.life Vorsorge GmbH ç Co. kg with a total of 36 employees into 

the consolidated statement. Social security expenses include expenditures for direct insurance 

policies to the amount of eur 57 thousand.
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Average       2006 Number  2005 Number  Change  

Employees      90    54    36          

Apprentices      0    1          - 1 

Total       90    55    35 

52 .  amortisation of intangible assets  and depreciation of f ixed assets

eur 792 thousand (Previous year: eur 492 thousand). See points 29.1, 29.2 of the Notes to the 

Group balance sheet.

53 .  other operating expenses

eur 17,074 thousand (Previous year: eur 8,638 thousand). Other operating expenses primarily 

include expenses for advertising and public relations, legal and consulting costs, rents for office 

space and travel expenses. The increase is predominantly due to the first-time consolidation 

of our subsidiaries cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH (eur 2,000 thousand), cash.life interna-

tional Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH. (eur  436 thousand) and cash.life Vorsorge GmbH ç Co. kg 

(eur 188 thousand) as well as the intensification of advertising and public relations (eur 3,155 

thousand), employee benefit costs from the use of temporary workers (eur 540 thousand), rents 

for office space (eur 435 thousand) and legal and consulting costs (eur 250 thousand). 

54 .  f inancial result

54.1 .  f inancial result

eur 16,849 thousand (Previous year: eur 2,144 thousand). Financial income pertains to interest 

and similar income to the amount of eur 1,949 thousand (previous year: eur 889 thousand) as 

well as dividend income from multiple security loan transactions with eur 11,995 thousand 

and the higher value of financial derivatives of eur 2,860 thousand (previous year: eur 1,256 

thousand).  

54 .2 .  f inancial expenditures

eur 23,553 thousand (Previous year: eur 7,569 thousand). The increase in financial expenditu-

res compared to the previous year resulted primarily from the compensation payments acc-

rued within the scope of security loans as well as increased refinancing costs due to the higher 

average number of receivables from insurance contracts and higher interest rates by eur 3,989 

thousand.
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55 .  Taxes on income

Taxes on income comprise actual taxes on income and deferred taxes.

55.1 .  current taxes on income 

eur 192 thousand (Previous year: eur 1,181 thousand). The current expenses for taxes on in-

come for the 2006 financial year amount to eur 192 thousand (previous year: eur 1,181 thou-

sand).

55.2 .  deferred taxes on income

eur -545 thousand (Previous year: eur 2,216 thousand). The deferred tax expense of eur 1,466 

thousand in the financial year resulted from the increase in tax-loss carryforwards as well as 

the release of deferred tax liabilities from the method change of the previous year of eur 242 

thousand. The increase in deferred tax liabilities has the effect of increasing taxes by eur 997 

thousand due to the rise in the asset values for interest rate hedges and reducing deferred tax 

asset values from the decrease in deferred tax liabilities for an amount of eur 166 thousand. 

The theoretically expected tax rate (trade tax, corporate tax, solidarity surcharge) for the finan-

cial year is around 35% (previous year: around 35%). 

The difference between the expected and reported tax expense can be seen in the following 

tax reconciliation statement. The 2005 reconciliation statement was adjusted accordingly as 

a result of the retrospective application of the altered valuation method for receivables from 

insurance contracts.

TAX RECONCILIATION STATEMENT  

              2006 (EUR thousand) 2005 (EUR thousand)

Income before taxes           6,547    9,191 

Expected tax expense          2,282    3,709 

Reduction in tax expense of previous year      0           - 7 

Corporate tax-free income               - 2,676    0 

Non tax-deductible corporate expenses       25     8 

Non tax-deductible withholding tax        90     0 

Effect of change in tax rate due to move       0           - 313 

Other                   - 74     0 

Tax expense acc. to income statement             - 353     3,397 
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The German government is planning to reform the laws on company taxation. The legislation 

process should be concluded in the year 2007 and the new regulations relevant to companies 

are to apply as of 2008. Overall, it is anticipated that the tax rate will drop by some 10% in the 

future. Balanced capitalised tax assets from tax-loss carryforwards would have to be reduced by 

some eur 1,000 thousand following the completion of the legislation process and will lead to a 

deferred tax expense to this amount. 

56 .  earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the period result apportioned to ordinary share-

holders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares. 

The number of ordinary shares increased in the financial year by 779,900 to 8,579,900 due to a 

capital increase. The weighted number as of 31 December 2006 (basic and diluted) amounted 

to 8,404,208 shares.

Net earnings per share (diluted/basic) for the 2006 financial year amounted to eur 0.82 (pre-

vious year: eur 0.74). The increase in earnings per share over the previous year is primarily due 

to the low tax rate for the Group.

57 .  external transactions with affiliated companies  and persons

External transactions between cash.life ag and its subsidiaries Barwert GmbH, cash.life Ver-

triebsgesellschaft mbH, cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH., cash.life Vorsorge 

GmbH ç Co. kg and Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH have been eliminated in the context of 

the consolidation. 

The following is a summary of business relationships with affiliated persons:

         2006 (EUR thousand) 2005 (EUR thousand)

Service transactions in eur thousand  160           - 277 

Receivables outstanding in eur thousand 0     1,259 

Furnished guarantees in eur thousand  0     200 
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The business relationships in 2006 primarily pertain to the following closely affiliated company 

through to the consolidation in the consolidated financial statements:

› cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH

Business relationships in the previous year were:

› altam Holding ag

› cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH

› cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH

› zh Holding GmbH ç Co. kg 

› zh Partner-Fonds Nr. 8 GmbH ç Co. kg

 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS

The consolidated statement of shareholders’ equity shows the development of Group equity 

from 1 January 2005 through 31 December 2006.

NOTES TO THE GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The Group cash flow statement depicts the Group’s cash flows. The following explanations re-

late to the Group cash flow statement:

58 .  cash flow from operating activities

The cash flow from operating activities, which is calculated using the indirect method starting 

with net income for the period, decreased by eur 9,165 thousand compared to the previous year 

to eur 3,789 thousand.

The cash flow for investing activities was covered with the cash flow from operating activities.

The effect of the method change for the valuation of the trading portfolio is accounted for in 

the cash flow from operating activities (net income eur 842 thousand, deferred tax expenses 

eur 398 thousand and other cash-neutral income eur -1,240 thousand). Accordingly, the cash 

flow statement of the previous year has also been retrospectively adjusted in the cash flow from 

operating activities (net income eur 127 thousand, deferred tax expense eur 86 thousand and 

other cash-neutral income eur -213 thousand).
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59 .  cash flow from investing activities

Investments decreased compared to the previous year by eur 1,271 thousand to eur -3,563 

thousand. Cash outflows in the financial year mainly concern investments in computer soft-

ware and property, plant and equipment to the amount of eur 1,993 thousand and payments for 

the acquisition of the first-time consolidated subsidiaries of eur 131 thousand. The payments 

for investments in financial assets pertain to the investments in cash.life Premium Policies si-

cav of eur 1,250 thousand as well as eur 54 thousand for the acquisition of cash.life Treuhand 

Zeitwertkonten- und Pensionssicherung GmbH and cash.life financial services GmbH.

60 .  cash flow from financing activities

The cash flow from financing activities is characterised by the cash inflow associated with the 

capital increase and the application of these funds for the repatriation of liabilities to banks. 

61 .  cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

Payments for investments in fixed assets, the acquisition of subsidiaries consolidated in the fi-

nancial year, and the acquisition of a cap were financed from the cash flow from operating acti-

vities. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period increased by eur 226 thousand to eur 

1,284 thousand. Cash and cash equivalents consists of cash at hand and demand deposits than 

can be withdrawn from banks at guaranteed values. There are no components of the cash and 

cash equivalents to which the companies within the cash.life Group do not have free access.

OTHER DISCLOSURES

executive bodies  of the company

Management Board

Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock (Chairman)

ir/pr, Personnel, Legal Matters, Auditing, Corporate Development / Strategy

Other mandates: Non-Executive Director Merrill Lynch Derivative Partner Holding Inc.

Ulrich T. Grabowski 

it, Marketing, Product Development, Affiliated Companies, Sales

Other mandates: Member of the supervisory board of ta Triumph-Adler ag

Klaus Leusmann (from 1 November 2006)

General Administration, Budget Planning, Controlling, Annual and Interim Reports, 

Taxes, Treasury
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Dr. Marcus Simon (until 31 May 2006)

Planning, Finance, Taxes, Fund Administration, it, Operations

The total pay of the Management Board in the 2006 financial year amounts to eur 915 thou-

sand. These payments are entirely due on a short-term basis.

In detail, the members of the Management Board received the following compensation:

 

Board of Management       Fixed salary (EUR thousand)  Bonus (EUR thousand) Total (EUR thousand)

Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock (Chairman)    300      100      400   

Ulrich T. Grabowski        150       230     380   

Klaus Leusmann         29       13     42  

Dr. Marcus Simon         73       21     94  

Supervisory Board

Gerd A. Bühler (Chairman)

Lawyer, tax accountant

Member of the Supervisory Board of ireks GmbH, Kulmbach

Klaus Mutschler (Vice-Chairman)

Graduate in Business Management

Ralf Brammer 

Member of the Management Board of awd Holding ag, Hannover

Member of the Supervisory Board of tecis Asset Management Aktiengesellschaft, Hamburg

Member of the Supervisory Board of tecis Finanzdienstleistungen Aktiengesellschaft, Hamburg

Member of the Supervisory Board of tecis Holding Aktiengesellschaft, Hamburg

Hans-Gerd Füchtenkort (from 23 June 2006)

Member of the Management Board of Grohe ag, Rottach-Egern

Dr. Michael Kemmer (from 23 June 2006)

Member of the Management Board of BayernLB, Munich

Member of the Administrative Board of Thiel Logistik ag
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Prof. Dr. Frank A. Schäfer, llm (from 23 June 2006) Lawyer, Dusseldorf

Chairman of the Supervisory Board of vm Holding ag, Dusseldorf

Chairman of the Supervisory Board of envimedical ag, Dusseldorf

Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Weserbank ag, Frankfurt

Member of the Supervisory Board of Freese ag, Bremen.

The total pay of the Supervisory Board in the current year amounted to eur 120 thousand (pre-

vious year: eur 90 thousand). Remunerations are fixed and due on a short-term basis. In detail, 

the members of the Supervisory Board received the following compensation:

 

Supervisory Board member     Remuneration (EUR thousand)

Gerd A. Bühler (Chairman)      40 

Klaus Mutschler (Vice-Chairman)     30 

Ralf Brammer         20 

Hans-Gerd Fürchtenkort       10 

Dr. Michael Kemmer       10 

Prof. Dr. Frank A. Schäfer      10 

DISCLOSURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 160 SUBSECTION 1 NO. 8 OF THE GERMAN STOCK 

CORPORATION LAW AKTG

cash.life ag was notified of the existence of the following participations in the current financial 

year in accordance with section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG):

Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP, Oude Lindestraat 70, NL-6411 EJ Heerlen gave notice on 7 March 

2006 in accordance with section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its 

voting share in cash.life ag surpassed the threshold of 5% on 22 February and now amounts to 

8.013%.

Schroder Investment Management Limited, 31 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7QA gave notice 

on 28 February 2006 in accordance with section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act 

(WpHG) that its voting share in cash.life ag surpassed the threshold of 10% on 21 February 2006 

now amounts to 10.67%. Of that, 10.67% of the voting rights are accounted for in accordance 

with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).
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Schroder Administration Limited, 31 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7QA gave notice on 28 Fe-

bruary 2006 in accordance with section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG) 

that its voting share in cash.life ag surpassed the 10% threshold on 21 February 2006 and now 

amounts to 10.67%. Of that, 10.67% of the voting rights are accounted for in accordance with sec-

tion 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 and clauses 2 and 3 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

Schroders plc, 31 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7QA gave notice on 28 February 2006 in accor-

dance with section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its voting share 

in cash.life ag surpassed the 10% threshold on 21 February 2006 and now amounts to 10.67%. 

Of that, 10.67% of the voting rights are accounted for in accordance with section 22 subsection 1 

clause 1 No. 6 and clauses 2 and 3 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

cash.life ag was notified of the existence of the following shareholdings after the balance sheet 

date:

mçg Investment Funds (1) London, uk, gave us notice on 5 January 2007 in accordance with 

section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that

› mçg Investment Funds (1), London, uk dropped below the 5% threshold of voting rights in 

cash.life ag on 3 January 2007 and now holds 3.42%.

› mçg Investment Management Limited, London, uk dropped below the 5% threshold of vo-

ting rights in cash.life ag on 3 January 2007 and now holds 3.42%. 3.42% of these voting 

rights are accounted for in accordance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 of the 

Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

› mçg Limited, London, uk dropped below the 5% threshold of voting rights in cash.life ag on 

3 January 2007 and now holds 3.42%. 3.42% of these voting rights are accounted for in accor-

dance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 in connection with section 22 subsection 1 

clause 2 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

› mçg Group Limited, London, uk dropped below the 5% threshold of voting rights in cash.

life ag on 3 January 2007 and now holds 3.42%. 3.42% of these voting rights are accounted 

for in accordance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 in connection with section 22 

subsection 1 clause 2 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

› Prudential plc., London, uk dropped below the 5% threshold of voting rights in cash.life ag 

on 3 January 2007 and now holds 3.42%. 3.42% of these voting rights are accounted for in 

accordance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 in connection with section 22 sub-

section 1 clause 2 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).
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Schroders plc., London, uk is the parent company of Schroder Administration Limited, which 

in turn is the parent company of  Schroder Investment Management Limited, which on its part 

is the investment manager of Schroder International Selection Fund Euro Dynamic Growth 

and of Vanguard International Explorer International Equities. The address of all companies is 

31 Gresham Street, London, uk, EC2V 7QA. Schroders plc. gave notice on 15 February 2007 in 

accordance with section 41 subsection 4a of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that

› › Schroder Investment Management Limited, London, uk held 20.46% (equal to 1,755,262 

shares of a total 8,579,900) of the voting rights in cash.life ag on 20 January 2007. 20.46% of 

these voting rights are accounted for in accordance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 

6 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

› Schroder Administration Limited, London, uk held 20.46% (equal to 1,755,262 shares of a to-

tal 8,579,900) of the voting rights in cash.life ag on 20 January 2007. 20.46% of these voting 

rights are accounted for in accordance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 in connec-

tion with section 22 subsection 1 clauses 2 and 3 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

› Schroders plc., London, uk held 20.46% (equal to 1,755,262 shares of a total 8,579,900) of the 

voting rights in cash.life ag on 20 January 2007. 20.46% of these voting rights are accounted 

for in accordance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 in connection with section 22 

subsection 1 clauses 2 and 3 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

Standard Capital Partners n.v., Willemstad, Curacao, Netherlands Antilles notified cash.life ag 

on 15 February 2007 in accordance with section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act 

(WpHG) that Standard Capital Partners n.v., Willemstad, Curacao, Netherlands Antilles sur-

passed the 10% threshold of voting rights of cash.life ag on 17 January 2007 and on this day 

held 11.02% (equal to 945,505 shares). 11.02% of the voting rights are accounted for in accor-

dance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG). The 

voting rights are accounted for by Standard Capital Partners n.v. as an investment manager of 

the Rhine Alpha Fund and other funds.

Luma Holdings Corporate Ltd., Tortola, British Virgin Islands, notified cash.life ag on 15 Febru-

ary 2007 in accordance with section 21 subsection 1 of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that 

Luma Holdings Corporate Ltd. surpassed the 10% threshold of voting rights in cash.life ag on 

17 January 2007 and on this day held 11.02% (equal to 945,505 shares). 11.02% of these voting 

rights are accounted for in accordance with section 22 subsection 1 clause 1 No. 6 and clause 2 

of the Securities Trading Act (WpHG). The voting rights are accounted for by Luma Holdings 

Corporate Ltd. through its subsidiary Standard Capital Partners n.v., which in turn acts as the 
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investment manager of the Rhine Alpha Fund and other funds. Luma Holdings Corporate Ltd. 

itself has no majority shareholder.

declaration on corporate governance pursuant to section 161  of  the ger-

man stock corporation law (aktg)

The declaration prescribed by section 161 AktG concerning compliance with the German Corporate 

Governance Code was made by the Management Board and Supervisory Board. In accordance with 

the Code’s recommendations, this declaration is available to shareholders on the company’s website.  

fees  for the auditor

In the current financial year, the following auditors’ fees were recognised as an expense in ac-

cordance with section 319 subsection 1 clause 1 hgb:

          EUR thousand

Audit of financial statements     113 

Tax consultancy services      81 

Total         194 

significant events after the balance sheet date

A general agreement on the sale and transfer of endowment insurance as well as a service and 

administrative agreement were concluded with mpc Rendite-Fonds Leben plus vii mbH, Quick-

born on 5 March 2007.

cash.life ag concluded three interest rate hedges in February:

Date   Type       Bank       Reference amount Term

5 Feb. 2007 Interest rate cap    Commerzbank ag    eur 150 million 1 Jul. 2010–31 Dec. 2014 

5 Feb. 2007 Interest rate cap    Commerzbank ag    eur 150 million 1 Jul. 2009–31 Dec. 2014 

7 Feb. 2007 Interest rate cap    Bay. Hypo- und Vereinsbank ag eur 100 million 1 Dec. 2008–1 Dec. 2014 

On 13 March 2007 the Management Board of cash.life ag agreed to propose a payout of the full 

amount of the company’s balance sheet profit of eur 4,289,950.00 shown for the 2006 financial 

year at the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board. 

This equals a dividend of eur 0.50 per share. 
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forward-looking statements

This report contains forward-looking statements which reflect the current view of the manage-

ment of cash.life ag regarding future events. Forward-looking statements are based on current 

forecasts, estimates and expectations, and are therefore subject to risks and uncertainties. These 

statements can deviate significantly from actual future developments and are subject to general 

political, economic, legal and tax developments, changes, risks and uncertainties.

cash.life ag does not intend to update forward-looking statements in order to adapt them to the 

events and developments following the date of this report, nor is the company subject to any 

special obligations requiring it to do so. 

 

l ist  of abbreviations

Name of the company            Abbreviation

Barwert-Europäische Versicherungsvermittlungs GmbH, Großhansdorf   Barwert GmbH 

cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH, Pullach        cash.life Vertriebsgesellschaft 

cash.life international Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH, Wien      cash.life international 

cash.life Vorsorge GmbH & Co. kg Pullach        cash.life Vorsorge 

Zeitwertkonten Verwaltungs GmbH, Pullach        Zeitwertkonten GmbH 

cash.life Premium Policies sicav, Luxemburg        cash.life sicav 

cash.life financial services GmbH, Pullach        cash.life financial services 

cash.life Treuhand Zeitwertkonten- und Pensionssicherung GmbH, Pullach  cash.life Treuhand  

Pullach, 16 March 2007

 

Dr. Stefan Kleine-Depenbrock

Ulrich T. Grabowski 

Klaus Leusmann
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

»We have audited the consolidated financial statements, comprising the consolidated balance 

sheet, the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, the 

consolidated cash flow statement and the notes to the consolidated financial statements as well 

as the Management Report on the position of the Company and Group for the business year 

from 1 January 2006 to 31 December 2006. The preparation of the consolidated financial state-

ments and Management Report on the position of the Company and Group in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (ifrs), as adopted by the eu, and the additional 

requirements of German Commercial Law pursuant to § 315a (1) of the German Commercial 

Code (Handelsgesetzbuch – hgb) are the responsibility of the parent company’s Management 

Board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements and 

on the Management Report on the position of the Company and Group, based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with § 317 hgb 

and German generally accepted standards for the audit of financial statements promulgated 

by the Institute of Public Auditors in Germany (Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer – idw). Those 

standards require that we plan and perform the audit such that misstatements materially affec-

ting the presentation of the net assets, financial position and results of operations in the con-

solidated financial statements in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework 

and in the Management Report on the position of the Company and Group are detected with 

reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and the economic and legal environ-

ment of the Group and expectations as to possible misstatements are taken into account in the 

determination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the accounting-related internal control 

system and the evidence supporting the disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 

and the Management Report on the position of the Company and Group are examined prima-

rily on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit includes assessing the annual 

financial statements of those entities included in consolidation, the determination of entities to 

be included in consolidation, the accounting and consolidation principles used, the significant 

estimates made by the Management Board as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 

consolidated financial statements and the Management Report on the position of the Company 

and Group. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

 

Our audit has not led to any reservations.
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In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the consolidated financial statements com-

ply with ifrs, as adopted by the eu, the additional requirements of German Commercial Law 

pursuant to § 315a (1) hgb and give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial position and 

results of operations of the Group in accordance with these requirements. The Management 

Report on the position of the Company and Group is consistent with the consolidated financial 

statements and as a whole provides a suitable view of the Company’s and Group’s position and 

suitably presents the opportunities and risks of future development.«

Munich, 29 March 2007

oçr Oppenhoff ç Rädler ag

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Heidemann, Auditor

Schön, Auditor
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Other
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death protection

Death protection is equal to the amount insured according to the life insurance agreement. 

Death protection remains when a life insurance policy is sold to cash.life ag. Should the insured 

person die during the duration of the contract, the amount insured is paid out to cash.life. This 

amount is then paid out to the beneficiary less the purchase price and the premiums already 

paid by cash.life deducted by a certain interest.

early termination

Early termination is a measure for the number of contracts terminated shortly after the begin-

ning of the contract. A high level of early termination causes high costs borne by the insured 

– a company faces losses with these kinds of contracts. Furthermore, a high number of early 

terminations indicates insufficient customer advisory service.

encashment (termination)

The cancellation equal to an early termination of an insurance agreement is called encashment. 

This is an exclusive right of the policyholder.

expected value at maturity

The expected value of an insurance contract at maturity equals the sum of the value at maturity 

guaranteed by the insurance company and the projected profits.

german association of investments in the secondary endowment market of 

l ife  insurance (bvzl )

Association in which secondary market companies of different fields (purchasers of policies, 

fund initiators, service firms) are organised. The member companies of the bvzl are active 

in the German, British or American life insurance secondary market. The association lobbies 

politically for the mandatory release of information on the secondary market, which should be 

anchored in the vvg.

Glossary
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german insurance contract act (vvg)

Law stipulating the design of insurance contracts. The German Federal Court of Justice reques-

ted a revision of the law in a resolution from October 2005. The new version is likely to come 

into effect on 1 January 2008. According to the most recent status, the legislator will determine 

minimum surrender values and require the insurance company to let policyholders participate 

in the hidden reserves. cash.life will possibly profit from the revision, as the terminal bonus 

share is likely to grow and the surrender values in the case of late termination will sink.

guaranteed rate of interest

Irrespective of insurance companies’ success in regard to the returns on the investment of funds 

of insured persons, they are required by law to credit this guaranteed rate of interest. This rate 

currently amounts to 2.25 percent.

hidden reserves

Hidden reserves generally indicate that the balance sheet value of assets is lower than the mar-

ket value. 

insured person

The person stated in the contract, for whom the insurance coverage applies. The insured person 

and policyholder may differ. 

late termination

Contrary to early termination, late termination comprises all prematurely terminated contracts 

or those classified as exempt from contributions. Contracts which are terminated late often re-

present a source of income for the companies, as a part of the saved capital remains within the 

company to the benefit of the other policyholders.

overall return

The overall return of an insurance policy is the return the insured person receives on his paid-in 

savings funds. This consists of two parts: the guaranteed rate of interest and profits.

policyholder

The person who has concluded an agreement with an insurance company.
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profits

The overall return of a life insurance contract consists of two parts: the guaranteed rate of inte-

rest and profits. The insured participates in the earnings of the insurance company via profits. 

Profits are split into two parts: one part is credited to the insured person on an annual basis and 

the other part is allocated to the terminal bonus.

surrender value

Time value of the policy after deducting a termination discount in the case of a premature 

cancellation of the life insurance agreement. The surrender value through the next premium 

renewal date is guaranteed in either case. Surrender values relating to the period after the next 

premium renewal date are extrapolated with the current profit participation. These values are 

not guaranteed and may be subject to change, for example in the case of changed capital market 

conditions.

terminal bonus

A part of a policyholder’s profits are only paid out upon maturity of the agreement. This part is 

called the terminal bonus. cash.life ag involves its customers in the terminal bonus through the 

purchase price and is therefore able to offer more money than the surrender value.

withholding tax on capital (kest )

In Germany, withholding tax on capital and a solidarity surcharge are charged on interest in-

come. Life insurance contracts are exempt from this taxation under certain conditions. These 

conditions comprise a period of at least five years of payment of contributions and a contract 

duration of at least 12 years. The sale of life insurance policies is normally tax-free for the poli-

cyholder.
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publisher and responsible party for the content 

cash.life ag 

Zugspitzstrasse 3

82049 Pullach, Germany

Telephone +49.180.200 0393 

Facsimile +49.89.286 953-299

office@cashlife.de : www.cashlife.de 

editorial office

Susanne Jobst and Thorsten Wittmeier, all employees of cash.life ag, Pullach

graphic design, typography and production

Studio Wolfgang Beinert, Berlin and Munich 

www.beinert.net

photography

Michael Nischke, Munich

lectorate

Schmellenkamp Communications GmbH, Koblenz

printing and binding of books

Mediahaus Biering GmbH, Munich

note on the headline

The year 2006 is the eight (viii.) financial year of cash.life ag 

as a company of the secondary endowment market.
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investor relations 

Thorsten Wittmeier 

Telephone +49.89.286 953-213 

Facsimile +49.89.286 953-219

ir@cashlife.de : www.cashlife.de/ir 
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